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Resolution No. __________ 
 

A resolution appropriating a total of $200,000 from the Office of Family 
Safety to various nonprofit organizations selected to receive Community 
Partnership Fund grants. 
 

WHEREAS, Section 7-3-314 of the Tennessee Code Annotated states that metropolitan forms of 
government may provide financial assistance to nonprofit organizations in accordance with the 
guidelines of the Metropolitan Government; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Section 5.04.070 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws provides that the Council may, 
by Resolution, appropriate funds for the financial aid of nonprofit organizations; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Office of Family Safety has accepted applications from nonprofit organizations to 
receive Community Partnership Fund grants; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor has accepted the recommendations of the Office of Family Safety that 
$200,000 in Community Partnership Fund grants should be disbursed to specific nonprofit 
organizations; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that these funds be appropriated to these nonprofit organizations. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 
 
Section 1. There is hereby appropriated $200,000 from the Office of Family Safety to 
nonprofit organizations as follows: 
 

a) $50,000 to The Mary Parrish Center to provide housing navigation services to Davidson 
County Residents; and, 

b) $50,000 to AGAPE to provide professional, trauma-informed services, assistance, 
referrals, and assessments; and, 

c) $40,000 to The Nashville Children’s Alliance (NCA) to provide comprehensive wrap-
around assistance, services and referrals to families in crisis due to allegations of child 
maltreatment; and, 

d) $40,000 to Sexual Assault Center (SAC) to provide forensic exams at SAC's SAFE Clinic 
and therapy sessions to Spanish-speaking Davidson County victim/survivors of sexual 
assault; and,  

e) $10,000 to The YWCA of Nashville and Middle Tennessee (YWCA) to enhance capacity 
to respond to the anticipated increase in high-risk LAP calls on YWCA Nashville's 24-hour 
crisis & support helpline as well as sustain and support the provision of comprehensive 
services such as therapy and case management for survivor-defendants through the 
Survivors First diversion program. 

f) $10,000 to Pass Beauty, Inc. to serve women annually through the Beauty and Wellness 
Peer Support Circles and provide individual mentorship to women and young adults facing 
relationship violence. 

Section 2. The Metropolitan Government is hereby authorized to enter into grant contracts 
with the nonprofit organizations listed in Section 1 above for the amounts provided herein and 
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the purposes stated.  Such contracts shall specify the terms and conditions under which the grant 
funds are to be spent. 
 
Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it. 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY    INTRODUCED BY: 
OF FUNDS: 
        ___________________________ 
________________________________      
Jenneen Reed, Director     ___________________________ 
Department of Finance  
        ___________________________ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM  
AND LEGALITY:      Member(s) of Council 
 
 
________________________________ 
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 
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GRANT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
AND THE MARY PARRISH CENTER 

This Grant Contract issued and entered into pursuant to Substitute BL 2025-833, by and between the 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (“Metro”), and The Mary Parrish Center, 
(“Recipient”), is for the provision of housing navigation services to Metro’s Office of Family Safety high-
risk case management clients, further defined in the "SCOPE OF PROGRAM".   The Recipient’s annual 
report and audit are incorporated herein by reference. 
 
A. SCOPE OF PROGRAM: 

A.1. The Recipient will use the funds to:  

i. Provide housing navigation services to OFS high-risk case management clients. 
a. Assist survivors in finding safe and sustainable affordable housing of their choice. 
b. Complete a housing assessment with survivors of interpersonal violence. 
c. Provide short-term housing assistance (e.g., application fees, security deposits, 

utility costs, etc.) for survivors fleeing interpersonal violence. 
d. Assist survivors with the lease signing process. 
e. Provide housing advocacy, including ongoing communication as needed with the 

landlord. 
f. Provide safety planning around new housing as needed. 

ii. Serve 25 households or 55 Davidson County OFS high-risk case management clients 
and their children through housing navigation services. 
 

A.2. The Recipient must spend these funds consistent with the Grant Spending Plan, attached and 
incorporated herein as Attachment 1.  The Recipient must collect data to evaluate the 
effectiveness of their services and must provide those results to Metro upon request.  

A.3. The Recipient will only utilize these funds for services the Recipient provides to documented 
residents of Davidson County.  Documentation of residency may be established with a recent 
utility bill; voter's registration card; driver's license or other government issued-ID; current record 
from a school showing address;  affidavit by landlord; or affidavit by a nonprofit treatment, shelter, 
half-way house, or homeless assistance entity located within Davidson County.  Recipient agrees 
that it will not use Metro funding for services to non-Davidson County residents. 

A.4. Additionally, the Recipient must collect data on the primary county of residence of the clients it 
serves and provide that data to Metro upon request. 

B. GRANT CONTRACT TERM: 

B.1. Grant Contract Term.  The term of this Grant will be twelve (12) months, commencing upon 
contract July 1, 2025, and ending on June 30, 2026.  Metro will have no obligation for services 
rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within this term. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event will Metro’s maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed 
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).  The Grant Spending Plan will constitute the maximum amount 
to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient’s obligations hereunder.  The 
Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, 
overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient. 
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Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this 
amount will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the 
Recipient by Metro. 

C.2. Payment Methodology.  The Recipient will only be compensated for actual costs based upon 
the Grant Spending Plan, not to exceed the maximum liability established in Section C.1.  

 Upon progress toward the completion of the work, as described in Section A of this Grant 
Contract, the Recipient shall submit invoices and any supporting documentation as requested by 
Metro to demonstrate that the funds are used as required by this Grant, prior to any payment for 
allowable costs.  Such invoices shall be submitted no more often than monthly and indicate at a 
minimum the amount charged by Grant Spending Plan line-item for the period invoiced, the 
amount charged by line-item to date, the total amount charged for the period invoiced, and the 
total amount charged under this Grant Contract to date. 

Recipient must send all invoices to Sean McGuire seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov. 
 
Final invoices for the contract period should be received by Sean McGuire by August 15, 2026, 
Any invoice not received by the deadline date will not be processed and all remaining grant funds 
will expire.     
 

C.3. Annual Expenditure Report.  The Recipient must submit a final grant Annual Expenditure 
Report, to be received by Metro’s Office of Family Safety Sean McGuire @ 
seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov) within 45 days of the end of the Grant Contract.  Said report 
must be in form and substance acceptable to Metro and must be prepared by a Certified Public 
Accounting Firm or the Chief Financial Officer of the Recipient Organization.   
 

 C.4. Payment of Invoice.  The payment of any invoice by Metro will not prejudice Metro’s right to 
object to the invoice or any other related matter.  Any payment by Metro will neither be construed 
as acceptance of any part of the work or service provided nor as an approval of any of the costs 
included therein.   

C.5. Unallowable Costs.  The Recipient's invoice may be subject to reduction for amounts included in 
any invoice or payment theretofore made which are determined by Metro, on the basis of audits 
or monitoring conducted in accordance with the terms of this Grant Contract, to constitute 
unallowable costs.  Utilization of Metro funding for services to non-Davidson County residents is 
not allowed. 

C.6. Deductions.  Metro reserves the right to adjust any amounts which are or become due and 
payable to the Recipient by Metro under this or any Contract by deducting any amounts which are 
or become due and payable to Metro by the Recipient under this or any Contract. 

C.7. Travel Compensation. Payment to the Recipient for travel, meals, or lodging is subject to 
amounts and limitations specified in Metro’s Travel Regulations and subject to the Grant 
Spending Plan. 

C.8. Electronic Payment.  Metro requires as a condition of this contract that the Recipient have on 
file with Metro a completed and signed “ACH Form for Electronic Payment”.  If Recipient has not 
previously submitted the form to Metro or if Recipient’s information has changed, Recipient will 
have thirty (30) days to complete, sign, and return the form.  Thereafter, all payments to the 
Recipient, under this or any other contract the Recipient has with Metro, must be made 
electronically. 
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D. STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

D.1. Required Approvals.  Metro is not bound by this Grant Contract until it is approved by the 
appropriate Metro representatives as indicated on the signature page of this Grant. 

D.2. Modification and Amendment.  This Grant Contract may be modified only by a written 
amendment that has been approved in accordance with all Metro procedures and by appropriate 
legislation of the Metropolitan Council.  

D.3.1 Termination for Cause.  Should the Recipient fail to properly perform its obligations under this 
Grant Contract or if the Recipient violates any terms of this Grant Contract, Metro will have the 
right to immediately terminate the Grant Contract and the Recipient must return to Metro any and 
all grant monies for services or programs under the grant not performed as of the termination 
date.  The Recipient must also return to Metro any and all funds expended for purposes contrary 
to the terms of the Grant.  Such termination will not relieve the Recipient of any liability to Metro 
for damages sustained by virtue of any breach by the Recipient.   

D.3.2. Termination—Notice. Metro may terminate the Grant Contract without cause for any reason. Said 
termination shall not be deemed a Breach of Contract by Metro. Metro shall give the Recipient at 
least thirty (30) days written notice before the effective termination date. 

D.3.2.a. The Recipient shall be entitled to receive compensation for satisfactory, authorized service 
completed as of the effective termination date, but in no event shall Metro be liable to the 
Recipient for compensation for any service that has not been rendered. 

D.3.2.b. Upon such termination, the Recipient shall have no right to any actual general, special, 
incidental, consequential, or any other damages whatsoever of any description or amount. 

D.3.3. Termination –Funding. The Grant Contract is subject to the appropriation and availability of local, 
State and/or Federal funds. In the event that the funds are not appropriated or are otherwise 
unavailable, Metro shall have the right to terminate the Grant Contract immediately upon written 
notice to the Recipient. Upon receipt of the written notice, the Recipient shall cease all work 
associated with the Grant on or before the effective termination date specified in the written 
notice. Should such an event occur, the Recipient shall be entitled to compensation for all 
satisfactory and authorized services completed as of the effective termination date. The Recipient 
shall be responsible for repayment of any funds already received in excess of satisfactory and 
authorized services completed as of the effective termination date. 

D.4. Subcontracting.  The Recipient may not assign this Grant Contract or enter into a subcontract 
for any of the services performed under this Grant Contract without obtaining the prior written 
approval of Metro.  Notwithstanding any use of approved subcontractors, the Recipient will be 
considered the prime Recipient and will be responsible for all work performed. 

D.5. Conflicts of Interest.  The Recipient warrants that no part of the total Grant Amount will be paid 
directly or indirectly to an employee or official of Metro as wages, compensation, or gifts in 
exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employee, subcontractor, or consultant to the Recipient 
in connection with any work contemplated or performed relative to this Grant Contract.    

D.6. Nondiscrimination.  The Recipient hereby agrees, warrants, and assures that no person will be 
excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination 
in the performance of this Grant Contract or in the employment practices of the Recipient on the 
grounds of disability, age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or any other classification 
which is in violation of applicable laws.  The Recipient must, upon request, show proof of such 
nondiscrimination and must post in conspicuous places, available to all employees and 
applicants, notices of nondiscrimination. 

Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E



Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and The 
Mary Parrish Center Contract #___________  

 

{N0439863.1} 4 
 

D.7. Records.  The Recipient must maintain documentation for all charges to Metro under this Grant 
Contract. The books, records, and documents of the Recipient, insofar as they relate to work 
performed or money received under this Grant Contract, must be maintained for a period of three 
(3) full years from the date of the final payment or until the Recipient engages a licensed 
independent public accountant to perform an audit of its activities.  The books, records, and 
documents of the Recipient insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under this 
Grant Contract are subject to audit at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice by Metro 
or its duly appointed representatives.  Records must be maintained in accordance with the 
standards outlined in the Metro Grants Manual.  The financial statements must be prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

D.8. Monitoring.  The Recipient’s activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Grant 
Contract are subject to monitoring and evaluation by The Metropolitan Office of Financial 
Accountability or Metro’s duly appointed representatives.  The Recipient must make all audit, 
accounting, or financial records, notes, and other documents pertinent to this grant available for 
review by the Metropolitan Office of Financial Accountability, Internal Audit or Metro’s 
representatives, upon request, during normal working hours. 

D.9. Reporting.  The Recipient must submit an Interim Report by no later than January 31, 2026.  A 
Final Program Report is to be received by the Office of Family Safety within 45 [forty-five] days 
(August 15, 2026) of the end of the Grant Contract.  Said reports shall detail the Recipient’s 
progress on each of the core metrics identified in the grant solicitation and any program specific 
and/or outcome measure identified in the Recipient’s Grant Spending Plan as funded under this 
Grant Contract. 

 
 Additional metrics may be requested over the course of this cycle. Program Reports must be 

submitted to LaToya Townsend at OFS Finance and Grants 
OFSFinanceGrants@jisnashville.gov. 

 
 
D.10. Strict Performance.  Failure by Metro to insist in any one or more cases upon the strict 

performance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, or provisions of this agreement is not a 
waiver or relinquishment of any such term, covenant, condition, or provision. No term or condition 
of this Grant Contract is considered to be waived, modified, or deleted except by a written 
amendment by the appropriate parties as indicated on the signature page of this Grant.  

D.11. Insurance.  The Recipient agrees to carry adequate public liability and other appropriate forms of 
insurance, and to pay all applicable taxes incident to this Grant Contract. 

 D.11.1 General Liability Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars. 

 D.11.2 Automobile Liability Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars (if vendor will be making on-site deliveries). 

 D.11.3 Sexual Molestation and Abuse Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars. 

 D.11.4 Such insurance shall: 
Contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that includes METRO, its officials, officers, 
employees, and volunteers as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of work or 
operations performed by or on behalf of the Recipient including materials, parts, or equipment 
furnished in connection with such work or operations.  The coverage shall contain no special 
limitations on the scope of its protection afforded to the above-listed insureds. 
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 For any claims related to this agreement, Recipient’s insurance coverage shall be primary 
insurance as respects METRO, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers.  Any insurance 
or self-insurance programs covering METRO, its officials, officers, employees, and volunteers 
shall be excess of Recipient’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

 D.11.5 

 Prior to commencement of services, Recipient shall furnish METRO with original certificates and 
amendatory endorsements effecting coverage required by this section and provide that such 
insurance shall not be cancelled, allowed to expire, or be materially reduced in coverage except 
on 30 days’ prior written notice to: 

 DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE, SUITE 108 
PO BOX 196300 
NASHVILLE, TN 37219-6300 

 Provide certified copies of endorsements and policies if requested by METRO in lieu of or in 
addition to certificates of insurance. 

 Replace certificates, policies, and/or endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to 
completion of services.  Maintain such insurance from the time services commence until services 
are completed and attach the certificates of insurance in the METRO system.  Failure to maintain 
or renew coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by METRO as a material 
breach of contract. 

 Place such insurance with insurer licensed to business in Tennessee and having A.M. Best 
Company ratings of no less than A-.  Modification of this standard may be considered upon 
appeal to the METRO Director of Risk Management Services. 

 Any deductibles and/or self-insured retentions greater than $10,000.00 must be disclosed to and 
approved by METRO prior to the commencement of services. 

 If the Recipient has or obtains primary or excess policy(ies), there shall be no gap between the 
limits of the primary policy and the deductible features of the excess policies. 

D.12. Metro Liability.  Metro will have no liability except as specifically provided in this Grant Contract. 

D. 13.  Independent Contractor.  Nothing herein will in any way be construed or intended to create a 
partnership or joint venture between the Recipient and Metro or to create the relationship of 
principal and agent between or among the Recipient and Metro.  The Recipient must not hold 
itself out in a manner contrary to the terms of this paragraph.  Metro will not become liable for any 
representation, act, or omission of any other party contrary to the terms of this paragraph.   

 
D. 14.   Indemnification and Hold Harmless.  
 

(a)  Recipient agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Metro, its officers, agents and 
employees from any claims, damages, penalties, costs and attorney fees for injuries or damages 
arising, in part or in whole, from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Recipient, its 
officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub or independent contractors, in connection 
with the performance of the contract, and any claims, damages, penalties, costs and attorney 
fees arising from any failure of Recipient, its officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub 
or independent contractors, to observe applicable laws, including, but not limited to, labor laws 
and minimum wage laws. 
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(b)  Metro will not indemnify, defend or hold harmless in any fashion the Recipient from any 
claims, regardless of any language in any attachment or other document that the Recipient may 
provide. 
 
(c)  Recipient will pay Metro any expenses incurred as a result of Recipient’s failure to fulfill any 
obligation in a professional and timely manner under this Contract. 
 
(d)  Recipient’s duties under this section will survive the termination or expiration of the grant. 

 
D.15. Force Majeure.  The obligations of the parties to this Grant Contract are subject to prevention by 

causes beyond the parties’ control that could not be avoided by the exercise of due care 
including, but not limited to, acts of God, riots, wars, strikes, epidemics or any other similar cause. 

D.16. State, Local and Federal Compliance.  The Recipient agrees to comply with all applicable 
federal, state and local laws and regulations in the performance of this Grant Contract. 

D.17. Governing Law and Venue.  The validity, construction and effect of this Grant Contract and any 
and all extensions and/or modifications thereof will be governed by and construed in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Tennessee.   The venue for legal action concerning this Grant 
Contract will be in the courts of Davidson County, Tennessee. 

D.18. Completeness.  This Grant Contract is complete and contains the entire understanding between 
the parties relating to the subject matter contained herein, including all the terms and conditions 
of the parties’ agreement.  This Grant Contract supersedes any and all prior understandings, 
representations, negotiations, and agreements between the parties relating hereto, whether 
written or oral. 

D.19. Headings.  Section headings are for reference purposes only and will not be construed as part of 
this Grant Contract. 

D.20. Metro Interest in Equipment.  The Recipient will take legal title to all equipment and to all motor 
vehicles, hereinafter referred to as "equipment,"  purchased totally or in part with funds provided 
under this Grant Contract, subject to Metro's equitable interest therein, to the extent of its pro rata 
share, based upon Metro's contribution to the purchase price.  "Equipment" is defined as an 
article of nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year 
and an acquisition cost which equals or exceeds $5,000.00. 

 
 The Recipient agrees to be responsible for the accountability, maintenance, management, and 

inventory of all property purchased totally or in part with funds provided under this Grant Contract.  
Upon termination of the Grant Contract, where a further contractual relationship is not entered 
into, or at any time during the term of the Grant Contract, the Recipient must request written 
approval from Metro for any proposed disposition of equipment purchased with Grant funds.  All 
equipment must be disposed of in such a manner as parties may agree as appropriate and in 
accordance with any applicable federal, state or local laws or regulations. 

D. 21. Assignment—Consent Required.  The provisions of this contract will inure to the benefit of and 
will be binding upon the respective successors and assignees of the parties hereto.  Except for 
the rights of money due to Recipient under this contract, neither this contract nor any of the rights 
and obligations of Recipient hereunder may be assigned or transferred in whole or in part without 
the prior written consent of Metro.  Any such assignment or transfer will not release Recipient 
from its obligations hereunder.  Notice of assignment of any rights to money due to Recipient 
under this Contract must be sent to the attention of the Metro Department of Finance. 
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D.22.    Gratuities and Kickbacks.  It will be a breach of ethical standards for any person to offer, give or 
agree to give any employee or former employee, or for any employee or former employee to 
solicit, demand, accept or agree to accept from another person, a gratuity or an offer of 
employment in connection with any decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, 
preparations of any part of a program requirement or a purchase request, influencing the content 
of any specification or procurement standard, rendering of advice, investigation, auditing or in any 
other advisory capacity in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim 
or controversy in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim or 
controversy or other particular matter, pertaining to any program requirement of a contract or 
subcontract or to any solicitation or proposal therefore.  It will be a breach of ethical standards for 
any payment, gratuity or offer of employment to be made by or on behalf of a subcontractor under 
a contract to the prime contractor or higher tier subcontractor or a person associated therewith, 
as an inducement for the award of a subcontract or order.  Breach of the provisions of this 
paragraph is, in addition to a breach of this contract, a breach of ethical standards which may 
result in civil or criminal sanction and/or debarment or suspension from participation in 
Metropolitan Government contracts. 

 
D.23. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications from the Recipient required or contemplated by this Grant Contract must be in 
writing and must be made by facsimile transmission, or by first class mail, addressed to the 
respective party at the appropriate facsimile number or address as set forth below or to such 
other party, facsimile number, or address as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 

   
 Metro 

 For contract-related matters:   For enquiries regarding invoices: 
  LaToya Townsend     Sean McGuire 
  Metro Office of Family Safety    Metro Office of Family Safety           
  610 Murfreesboro Pike    610 Murfreesboro Pike 
   Nashville, TN 37210    Nashville, TN  37210 

 (615) 862-5159 phone    (615) 862-5072 
 
 Latoyatownsend@jisnashville.gov   seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov. 

ofsfinancegrants@jisnashville.gov        ofsfinancegrants@jisnashville.gov 
 
 
Recipient 
 

  Mary Katherine Rand, 
  Executive Director 
  The Mary Parrish Center 
  P.O. Box 60009 
  Nashville, TN 37206 
    
 

D.24. Lobbying.  The Recipient certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that:  

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
Recipient, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee 
of any agency, a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal 
contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, and entering 
into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement.  
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b. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member 
of Congress in connection with this grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the Recipient 
must complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in 
accordance with its instructions.  

 c. The Recipient will require that the language of this certification be included in the award 
documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-grants, subcontracts, and 
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subcontractors of 
federally appropriated funds shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

D.25. Iran Divestment Act. In accordance with the Iran Divestment Act, Tennessee Code Annotated § 
12-12-1-1 et seq., Recipient certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief, neither Recipient 
nor any of its subcontractors are on the list created pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated § 12-
12-106. Misrepresentation may result in civil and criminal sanctions, including contract 
termination, debarment, or suspension from being a contractor or subcontractor under Metro 
contracts. 

D. 26  Effective Date.  This contract will not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by 
the Recipient and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and 
has been filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk.  When it has been so signed and filed, this 
contract will be effective as of the date first written above. 

 

 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.) 
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RECIPIENT: THE MARY PARRISH 
CENTER 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________  
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METRO GRANT 
FUNDS

RECIPIENT 
MATCH 

(participation)

TOTAL PROJECT

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$50,000.00 $50,000.00

$0.00

$50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Specific Assistance to Individuals: Funds will used to support salaries related to therapy and housing navigatio

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT NAME: The Mary Parrish Center 

Printing and Publications

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSES PLANNED TO BE INCURRED DURING THE
CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD:  07/01/25 through 06/30/26

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM 
CATEGORY

Salaries and Wages 

Benefits and Taxes  [(PERCENT)]

Professional Fees

Supplies

Communications

Postage and Shipping

Occupancy

Equipment Rental and Maintenance

Travel/ Conferences and Meetings

Insurance

GRAND TOTAL

Specific Assistance to Individuals

Other Non-Personnel

Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E



 
 

 
 

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
Recipient of Direct Appropriation 

Certifications of Assurance 
 
Recipient Name The Mary Parrish Center  
 
As a condition of receipt of this funding, the Recipient assures that it will comply fully with the 
provisions of the following laws. 
 
 The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, 42 U.S.C. Section 12116; 
 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended which prohibits discrimination on the 

basis of race, color, and national origin;  
 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination 

against qualified individuals with disabilities; 
 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING - Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and 
Cooperative Agreements  
By accepting this funding, the signee hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and 
belief, that:  
 

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
Recipient, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of any agency, a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of 
any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, 
and entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, 
renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement. 

b.  If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 
of a Member of Congress in connection with this grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement, the Recipient shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure 
Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.  

c. The Recipient shall require that the language of this certification be included in the 
award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-grants, subcontracts, 
and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-
recipients of federally appropriated funds shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

  

_  
Signature of Authorized Representative  
Name: Mary Katherine Rand  
Title: Executive Director  
Agency Name: The Mary Parrish Center  

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
700 2ND AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 201 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37210 

John Cooper 
MAYOR 
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Date:7/15/25 
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Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
Recipient of Metro Grant Funding 

Non-Profit Grants Manual Receipt Acknowledgement 
 
 
Recipient Name The Mary Parrish Center  
 
July 15, 2025 
 
As a condition of receipt of this funding, the recipient acknowledges the following: 
 

• Receipt of the Non-Profit Grants Manual, updated February 2, 2023, 
issued by the Division of Grants and Accountability.  Electronic version 
can be located at the following:  Non-Profit Grant Resources 
 

• The recipient has read, understands and hereby affirms that the agency 
will adhere to the requirements and expectations outlined within the Non-
Profit Grants Manual.   
 

• The recipient understands that if the organization has any questions 
regarding the Non-Profit Grants Manual or its content, they will consult 
with the Metro department that awarded their grant. 
 

*Note to Organizations: Please read the Non-Profits Grants Manual carefully to 
ensure that you understand the requirements and expectations before signing 
this document.   
 
 
 

 
Signature of Authorized Representative 
Name: Mary Katherine Rand  
Title: Executive Director  
Agency Name: The Mary Parrish Center  
Date:7/15/25 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Department of Finance 
700 President Ronald Reagan Way, STE 201 

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 
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https://www.nashville.gov/departments/finance/grants-and-accountability/grants/direct-appropriation-resources/da-resource-site
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��������������������������������� ����������!��"������������ ����#���$��%��� �%&��������������"��������#����'�%��� �%&�&�����% ��%��% � ��������($�������!������������"���)�����"�% ��������*����� $�)���)������%�"���'�%��� �%&�&��&����������������������� ($���� ������% � �����������$��% ���)������������%��)���������������&������%���������%&����#����&������% ���#�������+�������� ��%����������,�������������������%����%������������%+��-���"�!� ��������!�����&�%�!.���/�����%����  �����%&��%��������%��������%��+��0�������������1����2�/�����%���%�� � �"�������������� ����#���+��3�45+ 678�9:;<�=:;;>?7�@8AB8;�C9=@D�?8;E8?�?F;E>EG;?�:AH�B78>;�I7>JH;8A�>A�B78�K;8:B8;�L:?7E>JJ8MN:E>H?GA�@GFAB<�98B;G�O;8:�P7G�:;8�7GQ8J8??R�G;�>A�A88H�GSB;:A?>B>GA:J�7GF?>AKR�:?�:�;8?FJB�GS�:�?>BF:B>GA�GS�HGQ8?B>I�E>GJ8AI8R�H:B>AK�E>GJ8AI8R�?8TF:J�:??:FJBR�:AHUG;�?B:JV>AKW�:AH�SG;�P7GQ�8Q8;K8AI<�?78JB8;�?8;E>I8?�G;GB78;�I;>?>?�>AB8;E8AB>GA�?8;E>I8?�:;8�FA:E:>J:XJ8�G;�>A?FSS>I>8ABYZ>AI8�[\\[R�678�9=@�7:?�];GE>H8H�:�SFJJ�:;;:<�GS�AGMIG?BR�IGQ];878A?>E8�?8;E>I8?�BG�GE8;�̂\R\\\�?F;E>EG;?�GS�>AB8;]8;?GA:J�E>GJ8AI8�P7>I7�>AIJFH8?�HGQ8?B>IE>GJ8AI8R�H:B>AK�E>GJ8AI8R�?8TF:J�:??:FJBR�?B:JV>AKR�:AHUG;�7FQ:A�B;:SS>IV>AKY�_G;A�GFB�GS�:�A88H�>H8AB>S>8H�X<�:HEGI:B8?�>A�B78�IGQQFA>B<R�P8�?]8AB�GF;�S>;?B�?8E8A<8:;?�:??>?B>AK�E>IB>Q?�P>B7�B78�G;H8;�GS�];GB8IB>GA�];GI8??�:AH�];GE>H>AK�?F]]G;B�SG;�B78>;�A8TB�?B8]?YÀ�[\\aR�:SB8;�<8:;?�GS�S;F?B;:B>GA�:BB8Q]B>AK�BG�78J]�?F;E>EG;?�S>AH�?:S8R�:SSG;H:XJ8�7GF?>AKR�P8�BGGV�GA�B78�I7:JJ8AK8�:AH�H8E8JG]8H�:�];GK;:Q�H8H>I:B8H�BG];GE>H>AK�B;:A?>B>GA:J�7GF?>AKY�̀A�:HH>B>GA�BG�?:S8R�>AH>E>HF:J�:]:;BQ8AB?R�B78�6;:A?>B>GA:J�bGF?>AK�=;GK;:Q�];GE>H8?�:�P>H8�;:AK8�GS�SJ8T>XJ8�:AH�G]B>GA:J�?F]]G;B?8;E>I8?�>AIJFH>AK�I:?8�Q:A:K8Q8ABR�IJ>A>I:J�B78;:]<R�I;>?>?�>AB8;E8AB>GAR�8IGAGQ>I�8Q]GP8;Q8ABR�8A;>I7Q8AB�:IB>E>B>8?R�S>A:AI>:J�:??>?B:AI8R�7GF?>AK�:HEGI:I<R�:AHPG;VSG;I8�H8E8JG]Q8ABYÀ�[\̂aR�P8�P8;8�K;:AB8H�SFAH>AK�S;GQ�678�cZ�N8]:;BQ8AB�GS�bGF?>AK�:AH�c;X:A�N8E8JG]Q8AB�BG�H8E8JG]�BPG�A8P�];GK;:Q?d�GF;�e:]>H�e8M7GF?>AK�=;GK;:Q:AH�GF;�@GG;H>A:B8H�fAB;<�=;GI8??�?]8I>S>I�BG�?F;E>EG;?�GS�>AB8;]8;?GA:J�E>GJ8AI8YgF;�?F;E>EG;MSGIF?8H�];GK;:Q?�8A7:AI8�GF;�;8?>H8AB?h�:FBGAGQ<�X<�AF;BF;>AK�B78>;�I:]:I>B<�BG�J>E8�>AH8]8AH8ABJ<�S;GQ�B78>;�:XF?8;?R�8?B:XJ>?7�?8JSM?FSS>I>8AI<R�:AH?8IF;8�]8;Q:A8AB�7GF?>AKYZF]]G;B�S;GQ�98B;G�L:?7E>JJ8h?�@GQQFA>B<�=:;BA8;?7>]�iFAH�P>JJ�:JJGP�678�9=@�BG�8A7:AI8�>B?�PG;V�BGdjG:J�̂Y�=;GE>H8�7GF?>AK�A:E>K:B>GA�?8;E>I8?�BG�giZ�7>K7M;>?V�I:?8�Q:A:K8Q8AB�IJ>8AB?Y:Y�O??>?B�?F;E>EG;?�>A�S>AH>AK�?:S8�:AH�?F?B:>A:XJ8�:SSG;H:XJ8�7GF?>AK�GS�B78>;�I7G>I8YXY�@GQ]J8B8�:�7GF?>AK�:??8??Q8AB�P>B7�?F;E>EG;?�GS�>AB8;]8;?GA:J�E>GJ8AI8YIY�=;GE>H8�?7G;BMB8;Q�7GF?>AK�:??>?B:AI8�C8YKY�:]]J>I:B>GA�S88?R�?8IF;>B<�H8]G?>B?R�FB>J>B<�IG?B?R�8BIYD�SG;�?F;E>EG;?�SJ88>AK�>AB8;]8;?GA:J�E>GJ8AI8YHY�O??>?B�?F;E>EG;?�P>B7�B78�J8:?8�?>KA>AK�];GI8??Y8Y�=;GE>H8�7GF?>AK�:HEGI:I<R�>AIJFH>AK�GAKG>AK�IGQQFA>I:B>GA�:?�A88H8H�P>B7�B78�J:AHJG;HYSY�=;GE>H8�?:S8B<�]J:AA>AK�:;GFAH�A8P�7GF?>AK�:?�A88H8HY678�9=@�P>JJ�Q8:?F;8�];GK;8??�BGP:;H?�B7>?�KG:J�:AH�:IB>E>B>8?�:IIG;H>AK�BG�B78�Q8B;>I?�:AH�GFBIGQ8?�>H8AB>S>8H�>A�B78�:]]J>I:B>GA�:AH�J>?B8H�X8JGPdD̂�=;GE>H8�?7G;BMB8;Q�7GF?>AK�:??>?B:AI8�BG�[k�7GF?87GJH?Y[D�O??>?B�[k�7GF?87GJH?�>A�S>AH>AK�?:S8�:AH�?F?B:>A:XJ8�:SSG;H:XJ8�7GF?>AK�GS�B78>;�I7G>I8Yl>B7�GE8;�̂m�<8:;?h�8T]8;>8AI8�];GE>H>AK�7GF?>AK�S>;?BR�B;:FQ:M>ASG;Q8HR�?F;E>EG;MI8AB8;8H�7GF?>AK�BG�?F;E>EG;?�GS�>AB8;]8;?GA:J�E>GJ8AI8R�P8�:;8�P8JJ�]G?>B>GA8H�BG?8;E8�[k�7GF?87GJH?�G;�kk�N:E>H?GA�@GFAB<�giZ�7>K7M;>?V�I:?8�Q:A:K8Q8AB�IJ>8AB?�:AH�B78>;�I7>JH;8A�B7;GFK7�GF;�7GF?>AK�A:E>K:B>GA�?8;E>I8?Y-���"�!� ������������������!�'���������%&(�&�����"�!�������#���+�0��������)�!������������ ����#�������������%�����"������������"��%��������%��������%��+�������3�44+ 678�9=@h?�];>Q:;<�KG:J�>?�BG�];GE>H8�7GF?>AK�A:E>K:B>GA�?8;E>I8?�BG�98B;Gh?�gSS>I8�GS�i:Q>J<�Z:S8B<�7>K7M;>?V�I:?8�Q:A:K8Q8AB�IJ>8AB?R�>AIJFH>AK�?7G;BMB8;Q7GF?>AK�:??>?B:AI8�SG;�?F;E>EG;?�SJ88>AK�>AB8;]8;?GA:J�E>GJ8AI8YOII8??�BG�?:S8R�:SSG;H:XJ8�7GF?>AK�>?�GA8�GS�?F;E>EG;?h�K;8:B8?BR�QG?B�F;K8AB�IGAI8;A?Y�LGXGH<�?7GFJH�7:E8�BG�I7GG?8�X8BP88A�?B:<>AK�>A�:A�FA?:S8�7GQ8�G;7:E>AK�AG�7GQ8�:B�:JJY�_FB�BGG�GSB8AR�B7:B�>?�B78�I7G>I8�?F;E>EG;?�:;8�S:I8H�P>B7YgF;�bGF?>AK�L:E>K:BG;�PG;V?�GFB�GS�678�i:Q>J<�Z:S8B<�@8AB8;�BG�78J]�?F;E>EG;?�?88V>AK�:HEGI:I<�:AH�I:?8�Q:A:K8Q8AB�B7;GFK7�98B;Gh?�gSS>I8�GS�i:Q>J<�Z:S8B<Y�̀APG;V>AK�P>B7�:A�>AH>E>HF:J�?F;E>EG;R�7GF?>AK�?8:;I7�:??>?B:AI8�X8K>A?�P>B7�:A�:??8??Q8AB�GS�B78�>AH>E>HF:Jh?�?B;8AKB7?R�;8?GF;I8?�:AH�?F]]G;B?R�KG:J?R�:AH�X:;;>8;?BG�7GF?>AKYcAH8;?B:AH>AK�B78�;8:?GA?�X87>AH�];8E>GF?�8E>IB>GA?�G;�FB>J>B<�:;;8:;:K8?�I:A�];8]:;8�B78�7GF?>AK�:HEGI:B8�BG�:HH;8??�B7G?8�I7:JJ8AK8?Y�bGF?>AK�I7G>I8�>AEGJE8?:�IGQ]J8T�:;;:<�GS�G]B>GA?�>ASJF8AI8H�X<�IG?BR�];GT>Q>B<�BG�]FXJ>I�B;:A?]G;B:B>GAR�B78�?F;E>EG;h?�8Q]JG<Q8ABR�:II8??�BG�?I7GGJ?R�:AH�B78�H8?>;:X>J>B<�GS�B78�;8AB:JFA>BYZ7G;BMB8;Q�7GF?>AK�:??>?B:AI8�>?�SJ8T>XJ8�S>A:AI>:J�:??>?B:AI8�F?8H�SG;�8T]8A?8?�?FI7�:?�;8AB:J�:??>?B:AI8R�H8]G?>B?R�QGE>AK�:??>?B:AI8R�?BG;:K8�S88?R�:AH�GB78;�IG?BX:;;>8;?�S:I8H�>A�GXB:>A>AK�7GF?>AKY�iJ8T>XJ8�SFAH>AK�>?�S>A:AI>:J�?F]]G;B�];GE>H8H�BG�?F;E>EG;?�GS�>AB8;]8;?GA:J�E>GJ8AI8�BG�:HH;8??�X:;;>8;?�B7:B�8T>?B�X8BP88A�B78?F;E>EG;�:AH�?:S8�7GF?>AK�?B:X>J>B<Y�̀B�I:A�X8�F?8H�:?�X;>HK8�?F]]G;B�BG�78J]�:�?F;E>EG;�B;:A?>B>GA�S;GQ�B8Q]G;:;<�?78JB8;�BG�]8;Q:A8AB�7GF?>AKR�:?�:�?B;:B8K<�BG];8E8AB�7GQ8J8??A8??R�>AIJFH>AK�IG?B?�B7:B�I:A�H>;8IBJ<�G;�>AH>;8IBJ<�>Q]:IB�7GF?>AK�?B:X>J>B<R�G;�:?�:�BGGJ�F?8H�>A�IGAnFAIB>GA�P>B7�GB78;�7GF?>AK�:HEGI:I<:]];G:I78?�BG�:HH;8??�?F;E>EG;?h�7GF?>AK�A88H?Y
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Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E
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Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E
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Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E



��������	
�����
�������
��
�����	�������	�����������	�������������		��������������������������
������������������������������������  !"#$%#�&'(�)*"+�"+,�-./*%.%+$�"**�"0$-1-$-%2�#%*"$%,�$3�2!00%224!*�%5%0!$-3+�34�6#"+$�72-6+�6#"+$�03+$#"0$8�-./*%.%+$�2$#"$%6-%2�#%*"$%,�$3�.3+$9*:�/%#43#."+0%�.%$#-02#%/3#$-+68�0"##:�3!$�"0$-1-$-%2�#%*"$%,�$3�63"*28�%$0;<(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�"+,�2!?.-22-3+�34�/%#43#."+0%�.%$#-02(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�34�%5/%+,-$!#%2(�@!?.-$�-+13-0%2�$3�AB@�.3+$9*:�43#�#%-.?!#2%.%+$(�C3"*�&;�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�+"1-6"$-3+�2%#1-0%2�$3�AB@�9-69D#-2>�0"2%�."+"6%.%+$�0*-%+$2;"<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�-+�4-+,-+6�2"4%�"+,�2!2$"-+"?*%�"443#,"?*%�93!2-+6�34�$9%-#�093-0%;�DDA+63-+6?<�F3./*%$%�"�93!2-+6�"22%22.%+$�G-$9�2!#1-13#2�34�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�DDA+63-+60<�)#31-,%�293#$D$%#.�93!2-+6�"22-2$"+0%�7%;6;�"//*-0"$-3+�4%%28�2%0!#-$:�,%/32-$28�!$-*-$:�032$28�%$0;<�43#�2!#1-13#2�4*%%-+6�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�DDA+63-+6,<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�G-$9�$9%�*%"2%�2-6+-+6�/#30%22;�DDA+63-+6%<�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�",130"0:8�-+0*!,-+6�3+63-+6�03..!+-0"$-3+�"2�+%%,%,�G-$9�$9%�*"+,*3#,;�DDA+63-+64<�)#31-,%�2"4%$:�/*"++-+6�"#3!+,�+%G�93!2-+6�"2�+%%,%,;�DDA+63-+6 !"#$%#�H'(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�"+,�2!?.-22-3+�34�/%#43#."+0%�.%$#-02(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�34�%5/%+,-$!#%2(�@!?.-$�-+13-0%2�$3�AB@�.3+$9*:�43#�#%-.?!#2%.%+$(�@!?.-$�)#36#%22�I%/3#$(�C3"*�&;�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�+"1-6"$-3+�2%#1-0%2�$3�AB@�9-69D#-2>�0"2%�."+"6%.%+$�0*-%+$2;"<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�-+�4-+,-+6�2"4%�"+,�2!2$"-+"?*%�"443#,"?*%�93!2-+6�34�$9%-#093-0%;�DDA+63-+6?<�F3./*%$%�"�93!2-+6�"22%22.%+$�G-$9�2!#1-13#2�34�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�A+63-+60<�)#31-,%�293#$D$%#.�93!2-+6�"22-2$"+0%�7%;6;�"//*-0"$-3+�4%%28�2%0!#-$:�,%/32-$28�!$-*-$:�032$28�%$0;<�43#�2!#1-13#2�4*%%-+6�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�DDA+63-+6,<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�G-$9�$9%�*%"2%�2-6+-+6�/#30%22;�DDA+63-+6%<�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�",130"0:8�-+0*!,-+6�3+63-+6�03..!+-0"$-3+�"2�+%%,%,�G-$9�$9%�*"+,*3#,;�DDA+63-+64<�)#31-,%�2"4%$:�/*"++-+6�"#3!+,�+%G�93!2-+6�"2�+%%,%,;�DDA+63-+6 !"#$%#�J'(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�"+,�2!?.-22-3+�34�/%#43#."+0%�.%$#-02(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�34�%5/%+,-$!#%2(�@!?.-$�-+13-0%2�$3�AB@�.3+$9*:�43#�#%-.?!#2%.%+$(�C3"*�&;�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�+"1-6"$-3+�2%#1-0%2�$3�AB@�9-69D#-2>�0"2%�."+"6%.%+$�0*-%+$2;"<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�-+�4-+,-+6�2"4%�"+,�2!2$"-+"?*%�"443#,"?*%�93!2-+6�34�$9%-#093-0%;�DDA+63-+6?<�F3./*%$%�"�93!2-+6�"22%22.%+$�G-$9�2!#1-13#2�34�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�A+63-+60<�)#31-,%�293#$D$%#.�93!2-+6�"22-2$"+0%�7%;6;�"//*-0"$-3+�4%%28�2%0!#-$:�,%/32-$28�!$-*-$:�032$28�%$0;<�43#�2!#1-13#2�4*%%-+6�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�DDA+63-+6,<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�G-$9�$9%�*%"2%�2-6+-+6�/#30%22;�DDA+63-+6%<�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�",130"0:8�-+0*!,-+6�3+63-+6�03..!+-0"$-3+�"2�+%%,%,�G-$9�$9%�*"+,*3#,;�DDA+63-+64<�)#31-,%�2"4%$:�/*"++-+6�"#3!+,�+%G�93!2-+6�"2�+%%,%,;�DDA+63-+6 !"#$%#�K'(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�"+,�2!?.-22-3+�34�/%#43#."+0%�.%$#-02(�=3+$9*:�$#"0>-+6�34�%5/%+,-$!#%2(�@!?.-$�-+13-0%2�$3�AB@�.3+$9*:�43#�#%-.?!#2%.%+$;(�@!?.-$�4-+"*�/#36#".�#%/3#$(�@!?.-$�"++!"*�%5/%+,-$!#%�#%/3#$(�C3"*�&;�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�+"1-6"$-3+�2%#1-0%2�$3�AB@�9-69D#-2>�0"2%�."+"6%.%+$�0*-%+$2;"<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�-+�4-+,-+6�2"4%�"+,�2!2$"-+"?*%�"443#,"?*%�93!2-+6�34�$9%-#�093-0%;�DDC#"+$�F3./*%$-3+�L!+%�JM8�HMHN?<�F3./*%$%�"�93!2-+6�"22%22.%+$�G-$9�2!#1-13#2�34�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�DDC#"+$�F3./*%$-3+�L!+%�JM8�HMHN0<�)#31-,%�293#$D$%#.�93!2-+6�"22-2$"+0%�7%;6;�"//*-0"$-3+�4%%28�2%0!#-$:�,%/32-$28�!$-*-$:�032$28�%$0;<�43#�2!#1-13#2�4*%%-+6�-+$%#/%#23+"*�1-3*%+0%;�DDC#"+$�F3./*%$-3+L!+%�JM8�HMHN,<�E22-2$�2!#1-13#2�G-$9�$9%�*%"2%�2-6+-+6�/#30%22;�DDC#"+$�F3./*%$-3+�L!+%�JM8�HMHN%<�)#31-,%�93!2-+6�",130"0:8�-+0*!,-+6�3+63-+6�03..!+-0"$-3+�"2�+%%,%,�G-$9�$9%�*"+,*3#,;�DDC#"+$�F3./*%$-3+�L!+%�JM8�HMHN4<�)#31-,%�2"4%$:�/*"++-+6�"#3!+,�+%G�93!2-+6�"2�+%%,%,;�DDC#"+$�F3./*%$-3+�L!+%�JM8�HMHN

Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E



������������	��
�����
���	��

��������������
������������������
���������� !"��"#$��$ %�&'���(�)�*& '$ +�'$�",$-&"�'�-.�� .�/�",!�'�0�,"1� "2�3�45� 6789:�;<;=�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FG<H<<<6789:�;<;I�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FG<H<<<6789:�;<;;�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FG<H<<<6789:�;<;I�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FG<H<<<6789:�;<;<�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FG<H<<<6789:�;<JK�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FG<H<<<6789:�;<JL�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FIJHJJ<6789:�;<JM�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FGJHL<<6789:�;<JN�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FGJHL<<6789:�;<JG�>?89@�>ABCDE:�F=NH=<<6789:�;<J=�>?89@�>ABCDE:�F=IHG<<6789:�;<JI�>?89@�>ABCDE:�F=IH=<<6789:�;<J;�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FILHI<<6789:�;<JJ�>?89@�>ABCDE:�F=GH=<<6789:�;<J<�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FIIH=<<6789:�;<<K�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FI;H<<<6789:�;<<L�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FG;HN<<6789:�;<<M�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FGNH;<<6789:�;<<N�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FGLHG<<6789:�;<<G�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FI=H<<<6789:�;<<=�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FI=HNNN6789:�;<<I�>?89@�>ABCDE:�FI<H<<<������������	��
�����
���	��

��������������
��������O�
����PQQ
�Q
��������������
���������� !"��"#$��$ %�&'���R$,�%"�S00,!0,$�"$! ��*& '$ +�'$�",$-&"�'�-.�/�",!�$ �+� �,��T� !"�U&�"�V)W2�3�4X� 6789:�;<;GY��Z�P
���	�
��������[�\����]�O�
����PQQ
�Q
�������]��
�P̂�P�������
���
��Y_4̀��3�4̀�������
���������������������Ya4̀�Pb�
������cdefge�fhgiej�klj�efmn�fifjop��qrgs�tuv�rk�snrg�rg�sne�krjgs�srwe�fxxdyrhzp�3�4{� |7�}8@�FGH;NM~==�97A8�D�D��8E�E}7�7D@�B��BC9�>��>��98DE�?}7D��E�7D@7@��7�E7A�79�I<H�;<;=~��}7�97A8�D�D���8�8D�7�?8���D��7D7��E��8D@�E8�7��8D@�E98�D�D��8D@?8��ABD7��E}8E�?7�?797�DBE�8��7�EB�7��7D@��D�E�A7~�|7�?797�DBE��C��7���C��?�E}�B�E8�D�D��8��C@�7E�AB@����8E�BD�8��9B�8�~������
�
���������
�������
����
��\��
������Q�
�������������������̀�	��
�������������������	��
]��b�
��������]�����
������
����
��O�Q�
�����]�����
���������������
���
�������b�
���3�4�� �7E9B�����8D�?797@��D��;I�7E9B���97�E�>��9B�9�8E�BD�H����H�;<;G�FJ;<H<<<H��BDE98�E���NIJI�7E9B�>��>H����H�;<;JH�FJM<H<<<H��BDE98�E���G<I<

Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E



The Mary Parrish Center

Cash Flow Budget for FYE 6/30/26

July August September October November December January February March April May June FY 2026 Total

Cash Inflows:

Cash flows from grants 184,471             124,471             124,471             124,471             124,473             241,973             134,473             174,474             124,476             124,476             131,977             219,477             1,833,683                        

Government contributions 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 12,000                            

External Events Contributions 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 4,500                 54,000                            

Internal Events -                    -                    85,000               -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    9,000                 -                    10,000               -                    104,000                           

Churches and Misc. Foundations 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 1,750                 21,000                            

Individual contributions 9,166                 9,166                 9,166                 9,167                 9,166                 9,167                 9,167                 9,167                 9,167                 9,167                 9,167                 9,167                 110,000                           

Corporate contributions 1,666                 1,666                 1,666                 1,666                 1,667                 1,667                 1,667                 1,667                 1,667                 1,667                 1,667                 1,667                 20,000                            

Total Monthly Cash Inflows 202,553       142,553       227,553       142,554       142,556       260,057       152,557       192,558       151,560       142,560       160,061       237,561       2,154,683              

Operating Cash Outflows:

Personnel and Payroll Costs 94,569               94,569               94,569               94,569               94,569               94,569               94,569               94,569               94,569               94,570               94,570               94,570               1,134,831                        

Insurance 2,806                 2,807                 2,807                 2,807                 2,807                 2,807                 2,807                 2,807                 2,807                 2,807                 2,808                 2,808                 33,685                            

Office Expenses 3,158                 3,158                 3,158                 3,158                 3,159                 3,159                 3,159                 3,159                 3,159                 3,159                 3,159                 3,160                 37,905                            

Fundraising Costs 4,300                 -                    31,700               3,000                 100                    -                    -                    -                    5,700                 -                    10,500               -                    55,300                            

Professional Services 2,700                 2,700                 2,700                 7,700                 5,650                 2,700                 2,700                 2,700                 2,700                 2,700                 2,700                 2,700                 40,350                            

Program Expenses: -                                 

Major Building Repairs/Upgrades 34,872               34,872               34,872               34,872               34,873               34,873               34,873               34,873               34,873               34,873               34,873               34,873               418,472                           

Building maintenance 916                    916                    916                    916                    916                    916                    916                    917                    917                    917                    917                    917                    10,997                            

Pest Control 139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    139                    1,668                              

Resident Utilities 1,637                 1,547                 1,547                 1,547                 1,548                 1,548                 1,548                 1,548                 1,548                 1,548                 1,548                 1,548                 18,662                            

Resident Expenses 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 3,578                 42,936                            

Travel & Meals 1,103                 1,103                 1,103                 1,103                 1,103                 1,103                 1,103                 1,103                 1,108                 1,108                 1,108                 1,108                 13,256                            

Rental Assistance 25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,959               25,960               311,509                           

Other program expenses -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                                 

68,204               68,114               68,114               68,114               68,116               68,116               68,116               68,117               68,122               68,122               68,122               68,123               817,500                           

Other miscellaneous costs: 740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    740                    8,880                              

Mortgage Payment 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 2,186                 26,232                            

Total Monthly Cash Outflows 178,663    174,274    205,974    182,274    177,327    174,277    174,277    174,278    179,983    174,284    184,785    174,287    2,154,683          
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Tennessee Secretary of State 
Tre Hargett

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 

Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102

RE: Registration to Solicit Funds for Charitable Purposes
    Organization Name: MARY PARRISH CENTER
    CO Number: CO4318
    Renewal Date: 12/31/2025

Dear MARY KATHERINE RAND :

Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable Solicitations Act, T.C.A. § 48-101-501,et seq. the Tennessee Secretary of
State has reviewed your application and is pleased to announce your organization's registration to solicit
contributions has been approved.

The organization must maintain statutory compliance by submitting a renewal application and required fees on
an annual basis.  At that time you may be required to submit tax filings, financial statements, proof of IRS
status, and other documents related to your organization and its fundraising activities. You can find additional
information and submit additional filings online at https://sos.tn.gov/charities.  The "CO" Number listed above
will serve as your organization's charitable registration number and should be used when submitting any
charitable filings or correspondence. 

Please also be advised that if the organization's application or other provided information includes false,
misleading or deceptive statements, appropriate action will be taken. Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable
Solicitations Act, a civil penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) may be assessed for any violation.  

Thank you for registering your organization and please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

July 03, 2025

MARY KATHERINE RAND 
P.O. BOX 60009
NASHVILLE,  TN 37206 USA

Docusign Envelope ID: BDB7B632-37CF-45C8-9C14-55D26D43469E
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Tracking Number

Application to Renew Registration of a Charitable Organization
Division of Business and Charitable Organizations

Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2286 
sos.tn.gov/charities

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

Organization Information

Legal Name of the Charitable Organization: MARY PARRISH CENTER

Legal entity type of the Organization: Corporation

FEIN:  62-1816561

Initial Registration Date:  07/02/2001 Renewal Date:  12/31/2024

Has your fiscal year ending month changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Fiscal Year Ending Month:  June

When and where was the organization legally established
Date:  03/20/2000 Country: USA City/State: NASHVILLE, TN County:  Davidson

Has your Principal Office address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Principal Office Address
600 MURFREESBORO PIKE
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37206

Has your Mailing address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Mailing Office Address
P.O. BOX 60009
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37206

Contact Information for the Charitable Organization
Contact Name:  MARY KATHERINE  RAND

Telephone Number:  (615) 256-5959 Fax Number:  (615) 256-5909

Email:  office@maryparrish.org Website:  www.maryparrish.org

Current names used by the charity organization

Do you need to modify other names that the charity solicits under?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Has the organization registered in any other state(s)?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does the charity have other offices, chapters, branches, affiliates or a parent?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

2024139367

CO Number:  CO4318
Filed: 12/18/2024  10:18 AM

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State
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The category that best describes your organization

P - Human Services

The charitable purpose of the organization
To provide survivors of interpersonal violence and their children safe,  accessible and compassionate housing with individualized
care that promotes healing,  autonomy and hope.

Tax & Financial Information

Has your tax exempt status changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Last Fiscal Year Start:  July  2023 Last Fiscal Year End:  June  2024

Type of 990 Tax Form Filed: 990 (Long Form)

Government Grants $ 834,986.00  

Gross Receipts $ 1,380,345.00  

Solicitation Information

Have you been enjoined by any court from soliciting contributions?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does your organization contract with or otherwise engage the services of any outside fundraising professional (such as a
“professional fund-raiser,” “paid solicitor,” “fund raising counsel,” or “commercial co-venturer”)?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Officer Information
Do you need to modify the current officers?
☐ Yes    ☑ No
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Signature

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  Mary Katherine  Rand Date:   12/18/2024

Title: Chief Executive Officer

 

 

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  Margaret  Hill Date:   12/18/2024

Title: Treasurer
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Date: 12/18/2024 Invoice: 2024-11764

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations
Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2555 
Fax: 615-253-5173 
sos.tn.gov/charities

 

Customer Information

MARY KATHERINE RAND
MARY PARRISH CENTER

P.O. BOX 60009
NASHVILLE,  TN  37206 , USA

Tracking Number Description Amount Paid
2024139367 MARY PARRISH CENTER (CH Charitable Renewal) $ 10.00

Payment Details
Fee Total: $ 10.00

Payment Total: $ 0.00
Amount Due: $ 0.00

Payment Method
Payment Type:  Credit Card
Check/Confirmation Number:  3888478203
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Board of Directors

The Mary Parrish Center
2025 Organiztional Chart

Executive Committee Governance Committee Development Committee Finance Committee

Mary Katherine Rand
Executive Director

Maddie Clark
Office & 

Property Manager

LEmily Justice 
Therapist

James Gresham
Therapist

Merrill Cope
Director of Development 

and Communicatons

Melissa Smith
Director of 

Clinical Services

Jaquita Maye
Housing Navigator

Laura Washington
Rapid Re-Housing 

Advocate

Margo Mitchell
Transitional Housing 

Advocate

Debora Lambert
Director of Programs

Corey Ellis
Coordinated Entry 
& Data Manager

Lizzy Sol Mana
Coordinated Entry & 
Outreach Specialist

Kaitlyn Waldrop
Development Coordinator 

& Event Specialist

Jennifer Ramming
Development Coordinator 

& Marketing Specialist

Antameka Sullivan
Family Safety Center 
Housing Navigator
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Office of Management and Budget
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METRO GRANT 
FUNDS

RECIPIENT 
MATCH 

(participation)

TOTAL PROJECT

$44,500.00 $44,500.00

$3,000.00 $3,000.00

$2,500.00 $2,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF                                           
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT NAME: AGAPE

Printing and Publications

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSES PLANNED TO BE INCURRED DURING THE                        
CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD:  07/01/25 through 06/30/26

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM 
CATEGORY

Salaries and Wages 

Benefits and Taxes  [(PERCENT)]

Professional Fees

Travel/ Conferences and Meetings

Insurance

GRAND TOTAL

Specific Assistance to Individuals

Other Non-Personnel

Supplies

Communications

Postage and Shipping

Occupancy

Equipment Rental and Maintenance
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



���������	
��	

�	���������������
���	����	����
���	���	�������	

��	������
��	�������	��	���������	������	����
�	���			

�	����������	��	

�	
����
	������
����	 ��
	�������	��
����	���	

�	������
	���������	��
	��
	����
��	
�	

�	������	��	�����
�	�������							!	"#� $%&	'()*(+,-.	./00&..	+12	3,'+04	5366	7&	+..&..&2	/.31*	4%&	8)66)531*	,&4(30.9	1/,7&(	)8:;	<63&14.	.&(=&2:	<63&14	318)(,+43)1	+12	2&,)*(+'%30.	+(&	(&0)(2&2	31	<>?@A9	+1	&6&04()130	2+4+7+.&9	7B	4%&	+..3.431*	+2=)0+4&	)(	<)/(4	>2=)0+4&	C/'&(=3.)(D	E+4+31'/4.	3106/2&	4%&	2+4&	+12	43,&	)8	.&(=30&9	+..3.431*	+2=)0+4&-.	1+,&9	063&14	1+,&9	0)14+04	318)(,+43)19	+*&9	(+0&9	+12	*&12&(D	$%&	1/,7&(	)8	3123=32/+6.	.&(=&2	3.0+60/6+4&2	+12	(&')(4&2	)1	+	F/+(4&(6B	+12	+11/+6	7+.3.	7B	4%&	G(+14.	H+1+*&(D	I&	'()J&04	4%+4	31	KL	MAM@9	>G>?N	5366	.&(=&	+''()O3,+4&6B	PMQ	3123=32/+6.4%()/*%	4%&	<?K	*(+14	R+''()O3,+4&6B	PA	063&14.	'&(	,)14%SD;	T(2&(.	)(	?()4&043)1	RT?.S	2(+84&2:	T?	318)(,+43)1	3106/231*	4%&	'&4343)1&(-.	1+,&9	(&.')12&14-.	1+,&9	2)0U&4	1/,7&(9	+12	T?	)/40),&	+(&	(&0)(2&2	31	<>?@A7B	4%&	+..3.431*	0)/(4	+2=)0+4&	)(	<)/(4	>2=)0+4&	C/'&(=3.)(	)1	4%&	2+4&	)8	.&(=30&D	$%&	1/,7&(	)8	T?.	2(+84&29	+.	5&66	+.	4%&3(	)/40),&.9	+(&	0+60/6+4&2	+12(&')(4&2	7B	4%&	G(+14.	H+1+*&(	)1	+	F/+(4&(6B	+12	+11/+6	7+.3.D	I&	&.43,+4&	4%+4	4%&	8/12&2	').343)1.	5366	+..3.4	534%	+''()O3,+4&6B	PAA	T?.	+11/+66BD	>G>?N+14303'+4&.	.&(=31*	PMQ	3123=32/+6.	'&(	B&+(	534%	.),&	)8	4%).&	3123=32/+6.	1&&231*	.&(=30&.	)4%&(	4%+1	T?	+..3.4+10&	R3D&D9	(&8&((+6.9	.+8&4B	'6+1131*9	318)(,+43)1+7)/4	4%&	0(3,31+6	J/.430&	'()0&..9	&40DSD;	C/(=&B.	(&0&3=&2V./(=&B	)/40),&.:	>66	063&14.	(&0&3=&	+	063&14	.+43.8+043)1	./(=&B	23.4(37/4&2	7B	4%&	+..3.431*	0)/(4	+2=)0+4&D	N+0%	./(=&B	&=+6/+4&.	4%&	8)66)531*.4+4&,&14.:	RPS	$%3.	+*&10B	%&6'&2	,&	6&+(1	%)5	4)	+00&..	7&1&834.	)(	0),,/134B	(&.)/(0&.D	RMS	$%&	318)(,+43)1	+12	%&6'	W	(&0&3=&2	%&6'&2	,&	8&&6	.+8&(D	RXS	W	+,,)(&	U1)56&2*&+76&	+7)/4	4%&	0(3,31+6	J/.430&	.B.4&,D	RYS	W	+,	.+43.83&2	534%	4%&	.&(=30&	W	%+=&	(&0&3=&2	4%()/*%	4%3.	'()*(+,D	<63&14.	0+1	(&.')12:	RPS	C4()1*6B>*(&&	RMS	>*(&&	RXS	Z&/4(+6	RYS	E3.+*(&&	)(	RQS	C4()1*6B	E3.+*(&&D	<63&14.	0+1	'()=32&	+22343)1+6	8&&27+0U	31	4%&	0),,&14	.&043)1D	N+0%	./(=&B	32&14383&.	4%&+2=)0+4&	5%)	+..3.4&2	4%&	063&14	+12	2+4&	)8	.&(=30&D	[')1	0),'6&43)19	4%&	063&14	./7,34.	4%&	./(=&B	4)	4%&	0)/(4	+2=)0+4&9	+12	4%&	(&.')1.&	3.	&14&(&2	31	<>?@A+.	+	'+(4	)8	4%&	063&14-.	&6&04()130	0+.&	836&D	$%&	G(+14.	H+1+*&(	0+60/6+4&.	4%&	1/,7&(	)8	./(=&B.	0),'6&4&2V(&4/(1&2	+12	4+663&.	4%&	(&.')1.&.	8)(	&+0%	.&(=30&.4+4&,&14	R&D*D9	$%&	1/,7&(	)8	RPS	C4()1*6B	>*(&&	RMS	>*(&&	RXS	Z&/4(+6	RYS	E3.+*(&&	+12	RQS	C4()1*6B	E3.+*(&&SD	C/(=&B	(&.')1.&.	+(&	(&')(4&2	F/+(4&(6B	+12+11/+66BD	I&	&.43,+4&	4%+4	5&	5366	(&0&3=&	\X	./(=&B	(&.')1.&.	8(),	4%).&	.&(=&2	7B	4%3.	*(+14	R+''()O3,+4&6B	MVX	)8	+14303'+4&2	063&14.SD	I&	&.43,+4&	4%+4	PVX	)8063&14.	5366	1)4	0),'6&4&	)(	(&4/(1	4%&	./(=&BD	W4	3.	)/(	*)+6	4%+4	\A]	)(	*(&+4&(	)8	./(=&B	(&.')12&14.	5366	(&')(4	4%+4	4%&	318)(,+43)1	4%&B	(&0&3=&2	%&6'&2	4%&,	4)8&&6	.+8&(	+12	\A]	)(	*(&+4&(	+(&	,)(&	U1)56&2*&+76&	+7)/4	4%&	0(3,31+6	J/.430&	.B.4&,	R3D&D9	C4()1*6B	>*(&&	)(	>*(&&	(&.')1.&.SD;	C+8&4B	'6+1.	0(&+4&2:	$%&	+..3.431*	0)/(4	+2=)0+4&	)(	4%&	<)/(4	>2=)0+4&	C/'&(=3.)(	(&0)(2.	+	.+8&4B	'6+1131*	.&(=30&	31	4%&	063&14-.	&6&04()130	0+.&	836&	31	<>?@A8)(	4%&	2+4&	)8	.&(=30&D	$%&	1/,7&(	)8	.+8&4B	'6+1.	0(&+4&2	3.	0+60/6+4&2	+12	(&')(4&2	7B	4%&	G(+14.	H+1+*&(	)1	+	F/+(4&(6B	+12	+11/+6	7+.3.D	I&	'()J&04	4%+4	4%&8/12&2	').343)1.	5366	0(&+4&	̂Y_	.+8&4B	'6+1.	R+''()O3,+4&6B	XVY	)8	+14303'+4&2	063&14.SD	I&	&.43,+4&	4%+4	PVY	)8	063&14.	5366	2&0631&	)(	7&	/1+76&	4)	0),'6&4&	.+8&4B'6+1131*	2/(31*	4%&3(	43,&	)8	.&(=30&D	C+8&4B	'6+1131*	3.	+	%3*%	'(3)(34B	)8	>G>?ND	W4	3.	)/(	*)+6	4%+4	.+8&4B	'6+1131*	5366	)00/(	5%&1&=&(	')..376&D;	̀&8&((+6.	*3=&1:	$%&	+..3.431*	0)/(4	+2=)0+4&	)(	<)/(4	>2=)0+4&	C/'&(=3.)(	(&0)(2.	31	<>?@A	38	(&8&((+6.	5&(&	'()=32&2	4)	4%&	063&14	8)(	)4%&(	=3043,	.&(=30&'()*(+,.	)(	)4%&(	.&(=30&.9	./'')(4.9	+12	(&.)/(0&.D	$%&	1/,7&(	)8	063&14.	(&0&3=31*	(&8&((+6.	3.	0+60/6+4&2	7B	4%&	G(+14.	H+1+*&(	)1	+	F/+(4&(6B	+12	+11/+6	7+.3.DI&	'()J&04	4%+4	aQ]	)(	,)(&	)8	063&14.	.&(=&2	R&.43,+4&2	̂Y_	063&14.S	5366	(&0&3=&	+	(&8&((+6Dbcdedfdcdgh	ijdgkjdlm	��������	

�	����������	

��	������
	����	
���	
�	������	

�
	

�	�����	�������	������
	n��
�����	���	��������	o���
�	�������
�	�����			!	"p� >G>?N	&,'6)B&&.	+12	./70)14(+04)(.	5366	+..3.4	3123=32/+6.	.&&U31*	)(2&(	)8	'()4&043)1	.&(=30&.	+4	4%&	Z+.%=366&qE+=32.)1	<)/14B	K+,36B	C+8&4B	<&14&(D	W1$&11&..&&9	+1	)(2&(	)8	'()4&043)1	,/.4	7&	836&2	&34%&(	31	4%&	0)/14B	5%&(&	4%&	+7/.&(	63=&.	)(	31	4%&	0)/14B	5%&(&	4%&	+7/.&	4))U	'6+0&D	I%36&	34	3.	')..376&	4%+4	+1>G>?N	&,'6)B&&	)(	./70)14(+04)(	5)/62	.&(=&	+	1)1qE+=32.)1	<)/14B	(&.32&149	4%&	.&(=30&.	'()=32&2	5)/62	.43669	31	4/(19	%+=&	+	').343=&	3,'+04	)1	4%&	.+8&4B	+125&66q7&31*	)8	Z+.%=366&qE+=32.)1	<)/14B	(&.32&14.9	+.	34	5)/62	%)'&8/66B	2&0(&+.&	+7/.&	+12	0(3,&.	'&('&4(+4&2	534%31	E+=32.)1	<)/14BD��������	
��	

��	������
	����	����
	�����������	���	������������	n��
�����	r	��������	o���
�	�������
�	���������	 st	������������			!	"u� >G>?N	.&&U.	4)	+22(&..	4%&	1&&2.	)8	%3.4)(30+66B	,+(*31+63v&2	+12	/12&(.&(=&2	')'/6+43)1.9	/12&(.4+1231*	4%+4	3123=32/+6.	3,'+04&2	7B	6)1*.4+1231*9	.B.4&,309+12	31.434/43)1+6	7+((3&(.	+(&	+4	*(&+4&(	(3.U	)8	,)(&	'()6)1*&2	+12	.&=&(&	0)1.&F/&10&.	)8	8+,363+6	+12	314&('&(.)1+6	=3)6&10&D	>G>?N	.&&U.	4)	,343*+4&	)7.4+06&.4)	&F/34+76&	./'')(4	+12	.&(=30&	2&63=&(B	4%()/*%	w3,34&2	N1*63.%	?()8303&10B	(&.')1.&	+12	4(+1.6+43)1	.&(=30&.	R&D*D9	4(+1.6+4&2	&2/0+43)1+6V318)(,+43)1+6	,+4&(3+69C')U&1	x&(&	314&('(&4&(	.&(=30&.9	+12	/.&	)8	73631*/+6	+2=)0+4&.	5%&1	')..376&SD	>G>?N	.4(3=&.	4)	,+U&	4%&	)(2&(	)8	'()4&043)1	'()0&..	)1&	4%+4	8&&6.	.+8&	+125&60),31*	4)	+66	3123=32/+6.9	(&*+(26&..	)8	.&O9	(+03+6	)(	&4%130	7+0U*()/12.9	6+1*/+*&	23=&(.34B9	)(	.&O/+6	)(3&14+43)1D	K(),	83(.4	0)14+049	>G>?N	2&.3(&.	4)	4(&+4	+663123=32/+6.	534%	(&.'&04	+12	23*134BD	C4+88	+(&	(&F/3(&2	4)	0),'6&4&	+11/+6	0/64/(+6	.&1.343=34B	4(+3131*9	+12	4%3.	3.	+	4)'30	4%+4	3.	23.0/..&2	2/(31*	&,'6)B&&.-./'&(=3.3)1	,&&431*.D	>G>?N	.&&U.	4)	7&	,3128/6	31	4%&	(&0(/34,&14	+12	%3(31*	)8	.4+88	4%+4	(&'(&.&14	/12&(.&(=&2	')'/6+43)1.9	.)	4%+4	4%&B	0+1	0)14(37/4&318)(,&2	'&(.'&043=&.	314)	063&14	314&(+043)1.	+12	.&(=30&	2&63=&(BD	��������	

�	�����
	��	

�	
����
	������
���	��	

�	������
��	�����	���	��
	��������							!	"y� W8	4%&	(&F/&.4&2	8/12.	+(&	1)4	+5+(2&2	4%&19	2/&	4)	831+103+6	%+(2.%3'9	>G>?N	5)/62	63U&6B	1&&2	4)	(&2/0&	4%&	%)/(.	>G>?N	+2=)0+4&.	+12	./70)14(+04)(.	+(&+=+36+76&	4)	+..3.4	=3043,.D	[18)(4/1+4&6B9	4%3.	5)/62	63U&6B	,&+1	4%+4	8&5&(	3123=32/+6.	+(&	.&(=&29	+.	z+84&(	%)/(.{	,+B	7&	4%&	)16B	43,&	.),&	3123=32/+6.	+(&	+76&+12V)(	536631*	4)	.&&U	1&&2&2	.&(=30&.D
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AGAPE 
Court Advocacy Program 
Fiscal Year 2026 
 
 
Description of Program 
AGAPE aims to provide professional, trauma-informed services to victims of domestic and 
interpersonal violence with the intended outcome of promoting client safety. In partnership with the 
Jean Crowe Advocacy Center (JCAC) and Office of Family Safety (OFS), the AGAPE court advocacy 
program assists victims in filing Orders of Protection at peak times when similar agencies are 
unavailable. AGAPE employees and subcontractors provide support and crisis intervention on 
weekday nights, weekends, and federal holidays. Victims are provided with safety planning, resource 
linkage, and referrals to community-based services, such as emergency shelter or transitional housing, 
children’s and family services, legal aid, counseling, and victim’s rights support. The FSC is designed 
to allow victims of interpersonal violence to seek services and resources from a centralized location 
to help reduce barriers that perpetuate abuse. At times, victims are even transported by Metro-
Nashville Police directly to the FSC following an incident of abuse to be assisted by an AGAPE 
advocate or subcontractor. AGAPE’s presence helps victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, and 
stalking feel safer and more equipped with knowledgeable about available resources. To effectively 
execute this project, AGAPE advocates are trained in Order of Protection narrative writing, safety 
planning, high-risk assessment, and standards for screening in and out of services. Additionally, staff 
are assessed based on the skills needed to successfully navigate the relevant technological systems 
and engage in interagency coordination/communication. Further AGAPE advocates are trained in the 
Danger Assessment – a tool used to assess an individual’s risk of being killed by his/her intimate 
partner and his/her immediate risk of danger. This training provides AGAPE advocates with the 
appropriate knowledge to assess and assist high-risk victims. AGAPE’s partnership with the Nashville 
FSC helps enable around-the-clock access to life-saving services and resources. 

 
AGAPE employees and subcontractors will assist individuals seeking order of protection services at 
the Nashville-Davidson County Family Safety Center. In Tennessee, an order of protection must be 
filed either in the county where the abuser lives or in the county where the abuse took place. While it 
is possible that an AGAPE employee or subcontractor would serve a non-Davidson County resident, 
the services provided would still, in turn, have a positive impact on the safety and well-being of 
Nashville-Davidson County residents, as it would hopefully decrease abuse and crimes perpetrated 
within Davidson County. 
 
Use of CPF Grant Funds 
The $50,000 CPF grant will fund wages for AGAPE employees and subcontractors who are 
stationed within the Nashville Family Safety Center. These employees and subcontractors will assist 
victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, and stalking with petitions for Orders of Protection, 
safety planning, and referrals to other resources, supports, and services to promote  
client safety.  
 
Budget Narrative 
The CPF grant budget includes wages, taxes & benefits for both full-time and part-time court 
advocates to fill overnight, weekend and holiday shifts at the Family Safety Center. Additionally, the 
budget contains professional fees paid to subcontractors to fill open shifts to ensure that all hours 
under the agreement are staffed. 
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AGAPE 
Budget
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

Income

Contributed Income

Donations 1,500,000$       
Grants 923,973              
Special Events 580,000              
Estate Gifts & other 88,500                 
Total Contributed Income 3,092,473          

Social Services Revenue 2,640,994          
Counseling Revenue 655,000              
In-Kind Donations 106,825              
Income from Investments 75,000                 
Total Income 6,570,292        

Expense

Payroll Expense 3,912,803          *
Foster Care Expense 1,081,454          
Commissions/Counseling 249,850              
Insurance Expense 140,000              
Professional & Legal 134,245              
Depreciation Expense 130,000              
Special Events 110,000              
IT Management 108,415              
Mail Appeal & Marketing 95,000                 
Maintenance & Equipment 80,000                 
Subscriptions 75,000                 
Resident Mentoring/Assistance 65,000                 
Office Space (In-Kind) & The Dwelling Place 50,825                 
Specific Assistance (TN Strong Families) 46,000                 
Utilities 45,000                 
Travel Expense 45,000                 
Misc. Expenses 42,700                 
Training & Conferences 35,000                 
Telephone 30,000                 
Contract Labor 25,000                 **
Supplies 24,000                 
Bank Fees 23,000                 
Meals and Entertainment 12,000                 
Renovation Expense 10,000                 
Total Expense 6,570,292          
Net Income -$                  

 Page 1 of 2
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* Includes $47,500 of payroll expense for court advocates (funded by Metro CPF grant)

** Includes $2,500 to independent court advocates at FSC (funded by Metro CPF grant)

 Page 2 of 2
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

Board of Directors 

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE) 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE) 

(the Association), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, the related 

statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 

financial statements. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of the Association as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years 

then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 

for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 

Association and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 

relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Association’s ability to continue as a going 

concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The 

risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 

fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 

they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts, and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the Association’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the Association’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 

time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that 

we identified during the audit. 

 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC 

Nashville, Tennessee  

October 10, 2024
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2024 2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 339,758$         526,605$         

Accounts receivable, net 336,298           245,785           

Prepaid expenses 42,681            31,736            

Investments 3,178,766        2,672,644        

Property and equipment, net 1,937,184        1,922,169        

Beneficial interest in property 543,800           543,800           

Cash surrender value of life insurance policy 38,807            37,294            

Total assets 6,417,294$     5,980,033$     

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities 

Accounts payable 144,705$         189,802$         

Accrued expenses 111,045           110,564           

Liability under split-interest agreement 120,180           126,173           

Total liabilities 375,930           426,539           

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 4,149,688        3,874,017        

With donor restrictions 1,891,676        1,679,477        

Total net assets 6,041,364        5,553,494        

Total liabilities and net assets 6,417,294$     5,980,033$     

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE)
Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2024 and 2023

See notes to financial statements 3
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Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

Support and Revenues

Public support

Contributions of cash and other financial assets

General contributions 2,154,768$      173,624$         2,328,392$      

Government grants 716,868           -                  716,868           

Foundation grants and other -                  125,151           125,151           

Contributions of nonfinancial assets 131,301           -                  131,301           

Total public support 3,002,937        298,775           3,301,712        

Service revenue

Foster care service fees 1,877,843        -                  1,877,843        

Counseling fees 621,358           -                  621,358           

Total service revenue 2,499,201        -                  2,499,201        

Net assets released from restrictions 202,973           (202,973)         -                  

Total support and revenues 5,705,111        95,802            5,800,913        

Expenses

Program services 4,499,987        -                  4,499,987        

Management and general 559,255           -                  559,255           

Fundraising 577,450           -                  577,450           

Total expenses 5,636,692        -                  5,636,692        

Other Revenues (Expenses)

Investment income (loss), net 204,075           116,397           320,472           

Miscellaneous income 5,046              -                  5,046              

Loss on disposal of property and equipment (1,869)             -                  (1,869)             

Total other revenues (expenses) 207,252           116,397           323,649           

Change in net assets 275,671           212,199           487,870           

Net assets, beginning of year 3,874,017        1,679,477        5,553,494        

Net assets, end of year 4,149,688$     1,891,676$     6,041,364$     

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE)
 Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See notes to financial statements 4
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Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

Support and Revenues

Public support

Contributions of cash and other financial assets

General contributions 1,693,713$      101,181$         1,794,894$      

Government grants 649,593           -                  649,593           

Foundation grants and other 699,100           120,000           819,100           

Contributions of nonfinancial assets 84,173            -                  84,173            

Total public support 3,126,579        221,181           3,347,760        

Service revenue

Foster care service fees 1,591,815        -                  1,591,815        

Counseling fees 650,900           -                  650,900           

Adoption fees 2,300              -                  2,300              

Total service revenue 2,245,015        -                  2,245,015        

Net assets released from restrictions 205,047           (205,047)         -                  

Total support and revenues 5,576,641        16,134            5,592,775        

Expenses

Program services 4,106,558        -                  4,106,558        

Management and general 568,693           -                  568,693           

Fundraising 403,652           -                  403,652           

Total expenses 5,078,903        -                  5,078,903        

Other Revenues (Expenses)

Investment income (loss), net 97,510            76,332            173,842           

Miscellaneous income 7,439              -                  7,439              

Total other revenues (expenses) 104,949           76,332            181,281           

Change in net assets 602,687           92,466            695,153           

Net assets, beginning of year 3,271,330        1,587,011        4,858,341        

Net assets, end of year 3,874,017$     1,679,477$     5,553,494$     

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE)
 Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

See notes to financial statements 5
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Domestic Violence Foster Care

Support and and Parental Maternity Care Total program Management

Advocacy Counseling Education and Adoption services and general Fundraising Total

Salaries and related expenses 917,967$       740,543$       858,937$       41,357$        2,558,804$    412,755$       320,183$       3,291,742$    

Foster care support -                -                912,958        955               913,913        -                -                913,913        

Advertising and marketing -                -                -                -                -                -                76,613          76,613          

Annual dinner -                -                -                -                -                -                19,249          19,249          

Annuity payments -                -                -                -                -                -                10,313          10,313          

Building repairs and maintenance 31,946          14,997          27,709          -                74,652          14,904          1,670            91,226          

Clinical expenses -                271,075        10,406          -                281,481        -                -                281,481        

Contract labor 28,636          -                2,625            -                31,261          -                1,330            32,591          

Depreciation 45,202          18,549          29,462          76                 93,289          16,081          2,866            112,236        

Donated office space 36,825          -                -                -                36,825          -                -                36,825          

Dues and subscriptions 16,417          36,159          6,807            -                59,383          5,924            7,430            72,737          

Equipment repairs and maintenance 30,803          35,165          20,416          1,583            87,967          21,222          3,537            112,726        

Golf tournament -                -                -                -                -                -                54,395          54,395          

Insurance 32,659          40,405          21,744          2,176            96,984          17,302          3,264            117,550        

Miscellaneous 924               1,266            14,714          1,777            18,681          5,850            509               25,040          

Office supplies 2,789            5,548            5,928            126               14,391          8,770            1,718            24,879          

Payroll and bank fees 21,330          18,317          9,254            1,500            50,401          8,569            13,424          72,394          

Postage 272               2,382            1,560            46                 4,260            1,878            3,589            9,727            

Professional and legal -                -                25                 6,482            6,507            15,000          51,600          73,107          

Resident assistance 33,326          700               1,182            -                35,208          -                -                35,208          

Resident supplies 13,237          -                -                -                13,237          -                -                13,237          

Telephone 10,078          7,495            7,729            849               26,151          4,871            1,128            32,150          

Travel, training, and conferences 3,331            11,480          44,384          1,587            60,782          17,655          3,348            81,785          

Utilities 17,015          8,987            9,808            -                35,810          8,474            1,284            45,568          

1,242,757$   1,213,068$   1,985,648$   58,514$        4,499,987$   559,255$      577,450$      5,636,692$   

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE)
 Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program Services Supporting Services

See notes to financial statements 6

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



Domestic Violence Foster Care

Support and and Parental Maternity Care Total program Management

Advocacy Counseling Education and Adoption services and general Fundraising Total

Salaries and related expenses 925,702$       570,727$       712,678$       38,019$        2,247,126$    392,051$       184,372$       2,823,549$    

Foster care support -                -                890,178        875               891,053        -                -                891,053        

Advertising and marketing -                155               -                -                155               -                29,465          29,620          

Annual dinner -                -                -                -                -                -                28,474          28,474          

Annuity payments -                -                -                -                -                -                7,300            7,300            

Building repairs and maintenance 53,611          9,198            9,012            -                71,821          8,728            1,196            81,745          

Clinical expenses -                286,835        -                -                286,835        -                -                286,835        

Contract labor 27,830          -                10,125          -                37,955          -                735               38,690          

Depreciation 42,997          19,645          17,028          459               80,129          15,025          2,584            97,738          

Donated office space 36,825          -                -                -                36,825          -                -                36,825          

Dues and subscriptions 15,009          31,427          3,099            1,450            50,985          4,725            9,421            65,131          

Equipment repairs and maintenance 28,167          36,983          18,420          1,505            85,075          18,830          3,986            107,891        

Golf tournament -                -                -                -                -                -                57,814          57,814          

Insurance 36,085          30,900          16,054          2,017            85,056          12,545          3,034            100,635        

Miscellaneous 203               446               1,634            282               2,565            2,199            796               5,560            

Office supplies 3,084            4,275            4,555            255               12,169          4,949            1,678            18,796          

Payroll and bank fees 14,750          17,083          7,158            1,231            40,222          7,182            15,252          62,656          

Postage 234               3,483            1,347            122               5,186            2,222            404               7,812            

Professional and legal -                -                4,598            3,888            8,486            77,300          51,600          137,386        

Resident assistance 36,812          -                3,633            -                40,445          -                -                40,445          

Resident supplies 11,232          -                -                -                11,232          -                -                11,232          

Telephone 9,063            8,792            7,314            874               26,043          4,755            1,283            32,081          

Travel, training, and conferences 5,231            5,758            39,836          1,440            52,265          9,869            2,996            65,130          

Utilities 18,730          8,835            7,365            -                34,930          8,313            1,262            44,505          

1,265,565$   1,034,542$   1,754,034$   52,417$        4,106,558$   568,693$      403,652$      5,078,903$   

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE)
 Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Program Services Supporting Services

See notes to financial statements 7
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2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 526,605$         480,687$         

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets 487,870           695,153           

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation 112,236           97,738            

Donated property and equipment (26,225)           (2,300)             

Donated securities (166,967)         (34,963)           

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments (158,001)         (90,692)           

Loss on disposal of property and equipment 1,869              -                  

Change in liability under split-interest agreement (5,993)             (6,123)             

Change in:

Accounts receivable, net (90,513)           12,619            

Prepaid expenses (10,945)           (7,660)             

Cash surrender value of life insurance policy (1,513)             (1,414)             

Accounts payable (45,097)           20,745            

Accrued expenses 481                 1,105              

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 97,202            684,208           

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment (102,895)         (602,121)         

Proceeds from sale of investments 915,657           1,133,665        

Purchases of investments (1,096,811)       (1,169,834)       

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (284,049)         (638,290)         

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (186,847)         45,918            

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 339,758$        526,605$        

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE)
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

See notes to financial statements 8
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The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE) 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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Note 1.  Nature of Operations 

The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE) (the Association) is a licensed, independent, 

nonprofit, family service agency providing (1) an educational program for teaching good family life and mental 

health; (2) counseling services for troubled marriages, family systems, and individuals; (3) children’s services 

through foster care, placing children for adoption, and group experiences for children; and (4) refuge for victims of 

domestic violence and their children who have fled abusive situations. The Association is supported primarily by 

contributions from individuals, corporations, churches and government grants. 

 

The financial statements reflect only the activities for which the Association is directly involved in the receipt and 

expending of funds and do not include indirect assistance to the Association’s clients through other programs. 

 

Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Accounting Principles 

The Association’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP). 

 
Basis of Presentation 

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-

imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Association and changes therein are classified and reported as 

follows: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may 

be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Association. These net assets may be 

used at the discretion of the Association’s management and the Board of Directors. 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some 

donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Association or by the 

passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds 

be maintained in perpetuity. Net assets with donor restrictions represent contributions receivable and amounts 

available for specific programs. 

 
Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 

reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Association considers all highly-liquid investments with an 

original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.  
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Receivables and Credit Policy 

Accounts receivable for counseling services, foster care and adoption contracts, and government grants for the 

support of victims of domestic violence are uncollateralized obligations due at the time the service is provided. 

Certain counseling clients have been granted extended payment terms. Late fees or interest charges are not 

assessed on delinquent accounts. The carrying amount of accounts receivable is reduced by a valuation allowance, 

if necessary, which reflects management’s best estimate of the amounts that will not be collected. The Association 

adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 326, Financial 

Instruments – Credit Losses as of July 1, 2023, with the cumulative-effect transition method with the required 

prospective approach. The measurement of expected credit losses under the current expected credit loss (CECL) 

methodology is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost, which include trade receivables and 

contract assets. An allowance for credit losses under the CECL methodology is determined using the loss-rate 

approach and measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. Where financial 

instruments do not share risk characteristics, they are evaluated on an individual basis. 

 

The CECL allowance is based on relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past 

events, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The allowance for credit losses as of  June 

30, 2024, and change in the allowance for credit losses during the year ended June 30, 2024, was not material to 

the financial statements. Prior to adoption of ASC 326, the Association maintained an allowance for doubtful 

accounts to reserve for potentially uncollectible receivables. The allowance for doubtful accounts as of June 30, 

2023, was not material to the financial statements. 

 
Investments 

According to the Not-for-Profit Entities topic of the FASB ASC, investments in marketable securities with readily 

determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are valued at their fair values in the statements of 

financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in the statements of activities. Fair values are based 

on quoted market prices on the last business day of the year. 

 

The Association uses net asset value (NAV) per share, or its equivalent, as a practical expedient to estimate the fair 

values of investments in alternative investments that hold investments in a variety of investment instruments 

including commodity pools, private equity funds, private debt funds, and hedge funds, which do not have readily 

determinable fair values. Investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share as a practical expedient 

are not classified in the fair value hierarchy. The net asset value is determined by the funds’ manager at the end of 

each month. Units are issued and redeemed only at the month-end asset value. 

 

Gains and losses arising from the sale, collection, or other disposition of investments and other noncash assets 

and ordinary income from investments are accounted for as without donor restrictions unless restricted by the 

donor. 
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Fair Value Measurements 

The Association has an established process for determining fair values. Fair value is based upon quoted market 

prices, where available. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon internally developed 

models or processes that use primarily market-based or independently-sourced market data and third party 

information. Valuation adjustments may be made to ensure financial instruments are recorded at fair value. 

Furthermore, while the Association believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other 

market participants, the use of different methodologies, or assumptions, to determine the fair value of certain 

financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date. US GAAP has a three-

level valuation hierarchy for fair value measurements. A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation 

hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 

 

The three levels are explained as follows: 

 

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in 

active markets. 

 

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active 

markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset and liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially 

the full term of the financial instrument. 

 

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 

 
Endowment Funds 

The Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) was enacted in Tennessee effective July 1, 

2007. The Not-for-Profit Entities topic of FASB ASC provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor 

restricted endowment funds for a nonprofit organization that is subject to an enacted version of UPMIFA. It 

requires that the amount of net assets with donor restrictions cannot be reduced by losses on investments of 

funds or by an organization’s expenditures from the fund unless the donor required the gift to be held in specific 

investments. It also requires disclosure of a description of the governing board’s interpretation of the law that 

underlies the organization’s net asset classification of donor restricted endowment funds, a description of the 

organization’s policies for the appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures (its endowment spending 

policies), a description of the organization’s endowment investment policies, and additional disclosures not 

previously required. 

 
Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Donated assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of 

the gift. Depreciation is provided over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. Estimated 

useful lives for the various classes of assets are as follows: 

 

Building and improvements 4 – 40 years 

Furniture and equipment 3 – 7 years 

Transportation equipment 3 – 5 years 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



The Association for Guidance, Aid, Placement, and Empathy (AGAPE) 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 12  

Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Property and Equipment 

Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are expensed when incurred. Expenditures for renewals or betterments 

are capitalized. When property is retired or sold, the cost and the related accumulated depreciation are removed 

from the accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of activities. 

 
Beneficial Interest in Property 

The beneficial interest in property represents the estimated fair value of property bequeathed to the Association. 

Such property will be transferred to the Association upon the death of the donor’s widow. The donor’s widow 

retained a life interest in the property with a value of $120,180 and $126,173 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively.  

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 

Expenses that can be directly attributed to a particular function are charged to that function. Expenses that relate 

to more than one function are allocated among applicable functions on the basis of objectively evaluated financial 

and nonfinancial data or reasonable subjective methods determined by management. Expenses that were 

allocated consist primarily of salary and related expenses which have been allocated based on time and effort.  

 
Leases  

The Association determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which the 

terms of the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. A contract is or 

contains a lease when (i) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the contract and (ii) the 

customer obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that underlying asset and directs how 

and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. The Association also considers whether its 

service arrangements include the right to control the use of an asset. 

  

The Association recognizes most leases on its statements of financial position as a right-of-use (ROU) asset 

representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make lease 

payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Leases are classified as either finance leases or 

operating leases based on certain criteria. Classification of the lease affects the pattern of expense recognition in 

the statement of activities. 

  

The Association made an accounting policy election available not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for 

leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are measured based 

on the present value of future lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date of the lease. The 

ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the 

commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives received. To determine the present value of lease 

payments, the Association made an accounting policy election available to non-public entities to utilize a risk-free 

borrowing rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the lease commencement date. 

  

Future lease payments may include fixed-rent escalation clauses or payments that depend on an index (such as 

the consumer price index), which is initially measured using the index or rate at lease commencement. Subsequent 

changes of an index and other periodic market-rate adjustments to base rent are recorded in variable lease 

expense in the period incurred. Residual value guarantees or payments for terminating the lease are included in 

the lease payments only when it is probable they will be incurred. 
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Leases  

The Association has made an accounting policy election to account for lease and nonlease components in its 

contracts as a single lease component for its real estate, vehicle, and equipment asset classes. The nonlease 

components typically represent additional services transferred to the Entity, such as common area maintenance 

for real estate, which are variable in nature and recorded in variable lease expense in the period incurred. 

 

Leases are not material to the Association’s financial statements and, therefore, separate line-item presentation 

and additional disclosures are not presented. 

 
Income Taxes 

The Association is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). 

However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Association’s tax-exempt purpose is subject to 

taxation as unrelated business income. Accordingly, no provision for income tax has been made. US GAAP 

requires the Association’s management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Association and recognize a tax 

liability (or an asset) if the Association has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be 

sustained under examination by the Internal Revenue Service. Management has analyzed the tax positions of the 

Association and had concluded that as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, no uncertain tax positions have been taken or 

are expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or an asset) or disclosure in the financial 

statements.  

 
Advertising and Marketing Expenses 

The Association’s advertising efforts involve social media, printed marketing materials, booth sponsorships, radio, 

and magazine advertisements to the general public and are expensed as incurred. 

 

Note 3.  Revenue 

Contributions of Cash and Other Financial Assets 

Contributions of cash and other financial assets are recognized as revenue when received. Unconditional promises 

to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at their estimated net realizable value. 

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value 

of estimated future cash flows. 

 

The discounts on those amounts are computed using an interest rate applicable to the year in which the promise 

is received. Amortization of the discount is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are not 

included as support until such time as the conditions are substantially met. 

 

All contributions are considered to be without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor. 

Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are 

reported as with donor restrictions. However, if a donor-imposed restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in 

which the contribution is received, the Association reports the support as without donor restrictions. 
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Note 3.  Revenue 

Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

Contributed services are reflected in the financial statements at the estimated fair value of the services received 

only when those services either (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or (b) require specialized skills that are 

provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by 

donation. 

 
Service Revenue 

Service revenue is recognized when the Association transfers the promised goods or services to a customer in an 

amount that reflects consideration that is expected to be received for those goods and services. 

 
Performance Obligations 

A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer and is 

the unit of account under ASC 606. The transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation and 

is recognized as revenue when, or as, each performance obligation is satisfied. The Association’s revenue within 

the scope of ASC 606 consists primarily of revenue from counseling services, adoptions fees, and foster care 

services. The contract performance obligation for these activities is generally satisfied at the time the services are 

provided. 

 
Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable relating to counseling, adoption, foster care services, and government grants totaled 

$336,298 and $245,785 net of an allowance for credit losses totaling $1,136 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively. 

 

Note 4.  Liquidity and Availability 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, 

within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following: 

 

 2024  2023 

Financial assets    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 339,758   $ 526,605  

Accounts receivable, net  336,298    245,785  

Investments  3,178,766   2,672,644 

Total financial assets at year-end  3,854,822   3,445,034 

    

Less amounts not available to be used within one year    

Net assets with board designations  (1,932,713)  (1,662,532) 

Net assets with donor restrictions  (1,816,676)   (1,589,477) 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general    

expenditures within one year $ 105,433  $ 193,025 
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Note 4.  Liquidity and Availability 

The Association regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual 

commitments. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month 

period, the Association considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of domestic violence support 

and advocacy, counseling, foster care and parental education, and maternity care and adoption, as well as the 

conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures. As a part of the 

Association’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general 

expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. 

 

Board designated investments of $1,932,713 and $1,662,532 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, are 

designated for long-term purposes. The Association does not intend to use these investments for operating 

purposes; however, these amounts could be made available for operations if necessary.  

 

Note 5.  Investments 

The classification of the Association’s investment securities are as follows at June 30, 2024:  

 

  Level 1    Level 2    Level 3   Total 

Investments at fair value        

Cash and short-term        

investments $ 587,819  $ -   $ -   $ 587,819 

Certificates of deposit   119,889   -   -   119,889 

Corporate bonds   -   116,968   -   116,968 

Government securities  301,621   -   -   301,621 

Marketable equity        

securities  1,568,488   -   -   1,568,488 

Mutual funds  219,364   -    -    219,364 
  2,797,181   116,968   -   2,914,149 

Investments at NAV        

Alternative investments  -    -    264,627    264,627  

Total investments $ 2,797,181  $ 116,968  $ 264,627  $ 3,178,776 
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Note 5.  Investments 

The classification of the Association’s investment securities are as follows at June 30, 2023:  

 

  Level 1    Level 2    Level 3   Total 

Investments at fair value        

Cash and short-term        

investments $ 337,279  $ -   $ -   $ 337,279 

Certificates of deposit   359,872   -   -   359,872 

Corporate bonds   -   74,931   -   74,931 

Government securities  233,710   -   -   233,710 

Marketable equity        

securities  1,271,103   -   -   1,271,103 

Mutual funds  142,562   -    -    142,562 
  2,344,526   74,931   -   2,419,457 

Investments at NAV        

Alternative investments  -    -    253,187   253,187 

Total assets at fair value $ 2,344,526  $ 74,931  $ 253,187  $ 2,672,644 

 

The following schedule summarizes the net investment income in the statements of activities for 2024 and 2023: 

 

 2024  2023 

Dividend income $ 63,917  $ 45,997 

Interest income  40,059   24,996 

Net gain (loss) on investments  239,028   124,865 

Investment expenses  (22,532)   (22,016) 

Investment income (loss), net $ 320,472  $ 173,842 

 

Note 6.  Property and Equipment  

A summary of property and equipment is as follows: 

 

 2024  2023 

Land $ 703,090   $ 703,090  

Building and improvements  2,100,802    1,995,169  

Furniture and equipment  279,094    308,079  

Transportation equipment  7,844    12,377  

Less: accumulated depreciation  (1,153,646)    (1,096,546)  

Property and equipment, net $ 1,937,184   $ 1,922,169  

 

Depreciation expense totaled $112,236 and $97,738 for the 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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Note 7.  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of contributions with donor-imposed restrictions for the following 

purposes: 

 2024  2023 

Justiss endowment $ 971,092  $ 971,092 

Interest in life estate, net and life insurance  462,293   454,787 

Operations endowment  150,000   - 

Justiss earnings  124,961   39,020 

Subsequent year operations  75,000   90,000 

Maternity care  50,000   50,000 

Trauma counseling  38,857   45,828 

Specific assistance  15,568   17,922 

Hispanic counseling  -   4,710 

Foster care events  -   2,000 

Ministers’ retreat  2,000   2,000 

Morning Star housing  1,500   1,500 

Counseling supplies and equipment  405   - 

Domestic violence assistance  -    618 

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 1,891,676  $ 1,679,477 

    

Note 8.  Endowment Funds 

The Association’s endowment funds consist of board-designated and donor-restricted net assets which are held in 

investment accounts. Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based upon the 

existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 

30, 2024, is as follows: 
 

 
Without Donor 

Restrictions  

With Donor 

Restrictions  Total 

Justiss Endowment $ -   $ 971,092 $ 971,092  

Justiss Endowment earnings   -    124,961    124,961 

Operations Endowment   -    150,000    150,000 

Other funds held as investments  1,582,967   -    1,582,967 

Heffington Fund  223,454   -    223,454 

Kresge Fund  126,292   -    126,292 

Total endowment $ 1,932,713  $ 1,246,053  $ 3,178,766 
 

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2024, are as follows: 
 

 
Without Donor 

Restrictions  

With Donor 

Restrictions  Total 

Endowment net assets, beginning of year  $ 1,662,532  $ 1,010,112  $ 2,672,644  

Investment return  192,222   116,397   308,619 

Additions  156,178   150,000   306,178 

Distributions, net  (78,219)   (30,456)   (108,675) 

Endowment net assets, end of year $ 1,932,713  $ 1,246,053  $ 3,178,766 
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Note 8.  Endowment Funds 

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2023, is as follows: 
 

 
Without Donor 

Restrictions  

With Donor 

Restrictions  Total 

Justiss Endowment $ -   $ 971,092 $ 971,092  

Justiss Endowment earnings   -    39,020    39,020 

Other funds held as investments  1,348,923   -    1,348,923 

Heffington Fund  200,366   -    200,366 

Kresge Fund  113,243   -    113,243 

Total endowment $ 1,662,532  $ 1,010,112  $ 2,672,644 

 

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2023, are as follows: 
 

 
Without Donor 

Restrictions  

With Donor 

Restrictions  Total 

Endowment net assets, beginning of year  $ 1,523,434  $ 987,386  $ 2,510,820  

Investment return  97,510   76,332   173,842 

Additions  54,181   -   54,181 

Distributions, net  (12,593)   (53,606)   (66,199) 

Endowment net assets, end of year $ 1,662,532  $ 1,010,112  $ 2,672,644 

 
Endowment Investment Policy and Risk Parameters 

The Board of Directors of the Association has interpreted the UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair 

value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor 

stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Association classifies as net assets restricted in 

perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of 

subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the 

direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining 

portion of the donor restricted endowment fund that is not classified in net assets with donor restrictions in 

perpetuity is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure 

by the Association in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. 

 

The Association has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a 

predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing 

power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor restricted funds that the 

Association must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period. Under this policy, as approved by the Board 

of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed 

inflation by 4% while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. Actual returns in any given year may vary from 

this amount,  

 
Strategies Employed for Achieving Investment Objectives 

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Association relies on a total return strategy in which 

investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield 

(interest and dividends). The Association targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on 

equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. 
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Note 8.  Endowment Funds 

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 

The Association has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 5% or less of its endowment fund’s 

average fair value over the prior 12 quarters through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the 

distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Association considered the long-term expected return on its 

endowment. This is consistent with the Association’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of the 

endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through 

new gifts and investment return. 

 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall 

below the level the donor or UPMIFA requires the Association to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. However, 

there were no such deficiencies as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

 

Note 9.  Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

A summary of contributions of nonfinancial assets received and included as contributions and expenses in the 

statements of activities is as follows: 

 

 2024  2023 

Office space $ 36,825   $ 36,825  

IT services  19,944   19,008 

Donated security features  14,295   -  

Household items  7,820   11,253 

Newsletter printing  42,487   11,182 

Kids Classic  -    3,605 

Flooring  9,930   2,300 

 $ 131,301  $ 84,173 

 

Unless otherwise noted, the Association did not recognize any contributions of nonfinancial assets with donor-

imposed restrictions. 

 

The Family Safety Center donated office space for the Association’s domestic violence support and advocacy 

program. The Association’s court advocates use this space to meet with persons affected by domestic violence 

and assist them with orders of protection or direct them to other resources. The Association valued the 

contribution based upon its estimate of current lease rates for comparable space. 

 

The Association recognizes the discount given by its IT management provider as an in-kind donation. Services 

include maintenance of computer equipment and networks along with backup and security services. These 

services are utilized ratably across all programs/activities and were valued based upon information supplied from 

its service provider. 

 

Household items are items such as toiletries and paper goods that were donated to the domestic violence shelter. 

These items were used by participants residing at the shelter and have been valued based upon current costs to 

purchase. 
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Note 9.  Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

Printed materials that were donated were used to inform donors and the community of the Association 's services 

and events and are recorded in fundraising expense. Printed materials are valued based on current prices 

obtained from the supplier. 

 

Donated flooring was installed at the domestic violence shelter and AGAPE’s foster home and is valued based 

upon the current costs to purchase similar items. 

 

Donated security features were installed at AGAPE’s main office building and is valued based upon the discount 

provided by the installer.   

 

The Association received donations of golf packages at various golf courses that were given to winners of the Kids 

Classic fundraising golf tournament and are recorded in fundraising expense. These packages are recorded at the 

cost to purchase. 

 

Note 10.  Retirement Plan 

The Association sponsors a defined contribution retirement plan for its employees, which was established under 

the provisions of IRC Section 403(b). Employees may begin participation upon inception of employment. 

Employee contributions of up to 5% of wages are matched by the Association. The Association’s matching 

contributions of $91,681 and $87,463 for 2024 and 2023, respectively, are included in salary and related expenses 

in the accompanying statements of functional expenses. 

 

Note 11.  Concentrations 

During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Association maintained deposits in financial institutions 

which, at times, exceeded federally insured limits. The Association has not experienced any losses in such 

accounts. The Association had balances in excess of federally insured limits of approximately $148,000 and 

$290,000 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

The Association utilizes various investment instruments. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various 

risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain 

investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the 

near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial 

position.  

 

Note 12.  Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 10, 2024, the date on which the financial 

statements were available for issuance.  
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Tennessee Secretary of State 
Tre Hargett

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 

Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102

RE: Registration to Solicit Funds for Charitable Purposes
    Organization Name: ASSOCIATION FOR GUIDANCE, AID, PLACEMENT & EMPATHY (AGAPE)
    CO Number: CO446
    Renewal Date: 12/31/2025

Dear LORI DAVIDSON :

Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable Solicitations Act, T.C.A. § 48-101-501,et seq. the Tennessee Secretary of
State has reviewed your application and is pleased to announce your organization's registration to solicit
contributions has been approved.

The organization must maintain statutory compliance by submitting a renewal application and required fees on
an annual basis.  At that time you may be required to submit tax filings, financial statements, proof of IRS
status, and other documents related to your organization and its fundraising activities. You can find additional
information and submit additional filings online at https://sos.tn.gov/charities.  The "CO" Number listed above
will serve as your organization's charitable registration number and should be used when submitting any
charitable filings or correspondence. 

Please also be advised that if the organization's application or other provided information includes false,
misleading or deceptive statements, appropriate action will be taken. Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable
Solicitations Act, a civil penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) may be assessed for any violation.  

Thank you for registering your organization and please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

January 27, 2025

LORI DAVIDSON 
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN 37204 
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Tracking Number

Application to Renew Registration of a Charitable Organization
Division of Business and Charitable Organizations

Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2286 
sos.tn.gov/charities

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

Organization Information

Legal Name of the Charitable Organization: ASSOCIATION FOR GUIDANCE, AID, PLACEMENT & EMPATHY (AGAPE)

Legal entity type of the Organization: Corporation

FEIN:  62-0760716

Initial Registration Date:  11/26/2008 Renewal Date:  12/31/2024

Has your fiscal year ending month changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Fiscal Year Ending Month:  June

When and where was the organization legally established
Date:  02/23/1966 Country: USA City/State: NASHVILLE, TN County:  Davidson

Has your Principal Office address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Principal Office Address
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37204

Has your Mailing address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Mailing Office Address
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37204

Contact Information for the Charitable Organization
Contact Name:  LORI  DAVIDSON

Telephone Number:  (615) 781-3000 Fax Number:  (615) 781-8262

Email:  ldavidson@agapenashville.org Website:  www.agapenashville.org

Current names used by the charity organization

AGAPE

Do you need to modify other names that the charity solicits under?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Has the organization registered in any other state(s)?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does the charity have other offices, chapters, branches, affiliates or a parent?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

2024139299

CO Number:  CO446
Filed: 01/20/2025  11:17 AM

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State
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The category that best describes your organization

P - Human Services

The charitable purpose of the organization
To strengthen children and families with the healing love of Christ through professional counseling,  adoption,  foster care,  and
domestic violence support and advocacy.

Tax & Financial Information

Has your tax exempt status changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Last Fiscal Year Start:  July  2023 Last Fiscal Year End:  June  2024

Type of 990 Tax Form Filed: 990 (Long Form)

Government Grants $ 716,868.00  

Total Revenue $ 6,768,823.00  

Solicitation Information

Have you been enjoined by any court from soliciting contributions?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does your organization contract with or otherwise engage the services of any outside fundraising professional (such as a
“professional fund-raiser,” “paid solicitor,” “fund raising counsel,” or “commercial co-venturer”)?
☑ Yes    ☐ No

Officer Information
Do you need to modify the current officers?
☑ Yes    ☐ No
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List each officer, director, and trustee (at least 2 officers are required, and you must list officers who have or share the
following titles: "Chief Financial Officer", "Custodian of Contributions", "Custodian of Final Distributions")

Shounika  Nelson
4555 Trousdale Drive
Nashville,  TN  37204, USA
Title(s): Treasurer

Tara  Swafford
207 3rd Avenue North
Franklin,  TN  37064, USA
Title(s): President

Traci  King Landon
1029 Echelon Drive
Franklin,  TN  37064, USA
Title(s): Custodian of Final Distributions

V. Chandler  Means
4223 Columbia Pike
Franklin,  TN  37064, USA
Title(s): Custodian of Contributions, Custodian of Final Distributions, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Administrative Officer

LOGAN  HARTLINE
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN  37204
Title(s): Director

PHILLIP  YOUNG
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN  37204, USA
Title(s): Secretary

LORI  DAVIDSON
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN  37204, USA
Title(s): Custodian of Contributions, Custodian of Final Distributions, Chief Fiscal Officer

BRAD  ARNOLD
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN  37204
Title(s): Director

JOHN  STALLWORTH
4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN  37204, USA
Title(s): Vice President

Has any officer, director, manager, operator, or principal of the organization been the subject of an injunction, judgement, or
administrative order or been convicted of a felony?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



Page 4 of 4

Signature

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  Lori  Davidson Date:   01/20/2025

Title: Chief Fiscal Officer

 

 

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  Vernon  Chandler  Means Date:   01/20/2025

Title: Chief Executive Officer
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Date: 12/19/2024 Invoice: 2024-11874

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations
Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2555 
Fax: 615-253-5173 
sos.tn.gov/charities

 

Customer Information

LORI DAVIDSON
ASSOCIATION FOR GUIDANCE, AID, PLACEMENT & EMPATHY (AGAPE)

4555 TROUSDALE DRIVE
NASHVILLE,    37204

Tracking Number Description Amount Paid

2024139299
ASSOCIATION FOR GUIDANCE, AID, PLACEMENT & EMPATHY
(AGAPE) (CH Filing Late Fee)

$ 10.00

2024139299
ASSOCIATION FOR GUIDANCE, AID, PLACEMENT & EMPATHY
(AGAPE) (CH Charitable Renewal)

$ 10.00

Payment Details
Fee Total: $ 20.00

Payment Total: $ 20.00
Amount Due: $ 0.00

Payment Method
Payment Type:  Credit Card
Check/Confirmation Number:  3888561956,3889678533
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Board of Directors 
 

Executive Director 
Chandler Means 

Director of Marketing and Donor 
Relations 

Lisa Shacklett, MBA 
 

Dir of Operations and Outreach 
Traci King Landon, MBA 

 
 

   

Clinical Director of CRS 
Jason, Cooper, Ph. D. 

Director of Social Services 
Ami Parker, MMFT 

Office Manager 
Johanna Suttles 

Assistant Clinical Director 
Shanna Shilling, LMSW 

Therapist 
Tracy Hall, Ph.D., LMFT Foster Home Support Managers– Alisa 

Pearson, BA; Catherine Felton,  MS, 
  

 

Maternity /Adopt CM 
Lovette Gaston, BA 

Jessica Palmer, TN Strong Families ; 
 
 

Foster/Adoptive Parents 

Office Assistants 
2-4 

Therapist  
Jessica Villareal 

Therapist  
Meg Embody, MMFT LMFT 

 
 

 

Therapist  
Danny Camp, M.Div,,LMFT 

Therapist 
Madelyn Martin 

 

Interns 
(3-5) 

SS Assistant Director 
Briana Jenczyk, MSSW 

Interns  

Foster/Adoptive Parents 
 

Foster Care Case Managers 
Mary Corley, MSW; Taylor Fabrizius, MSW; Kennedy Wagner, 
BSW; Natalie Porter, BA, Evie Sutton, MSW, Lorinne Vasquez, 

BA 
 

 

Affiliate Offices & Contract Counselors 
(15) 

 
 

Director of DV Services 
Tayler Lopez, BSW 

 

Residential Program Manager,  
Nicole Boeger 

Traci Hodges 
Court Advocate Program 

Manager 
 

 
Shelter Supervisor 2 & 3 

Laurel Jackson 
 
 

Quality Assurance & Compliance Mgr. 
TBD 

 

Shelter Supervisor 
Shelter 1 

Tera Kinsman 
 
 
 

AGAPE 
2025-26 

 
 
 

Marketing and Donor Relations 
Assistant 

Anna Bingham 

Case Manager 
Courtney Laansma 

Case Manager 
Nicole Boeger 

 

Operations Coordinator 
Sharon Brown 

Foster Care Recruiting & Training Mgr.  
Raymond Hand, BSW 

 
(4) FT Shelter Advocates:  

(4) FT Shelter Advocates 
 

(2) FT Court Advocates 
 

(8) PT Court Advocates 
 

(4) PT Weekend Shelter 
Advocates: 

(2) PT Weekend Shelter 
Advocates: 

Insurance/Billing Specialist 
Martha Cooper 

 

Business Director 
Lori Davidson, CPA 

HR & Operations Assistant 
Logan Tucker 

Asst. Director of Development 
Sam Moran, MBA 

Abbi Stockwell 
Grants Manager 

Taryn Kleinshmidt 
Assistant to Grants Mgr 

Service Coordinator 
Mallory Myers 

Executive Leadership Coordinator 
Kristy Coleman, MS 
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GRANT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
AND THE NASHVILLE CHILDREN’S ALLIANCE 

This Grant Contract issued and entered into pursuant to Substitute BL 2025-833, by and between the 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (“Metro”), and The Nashville Children’s 
Alliance, (“Recipient”), is to reduce the effects of adverse childhood experiences for children and families 
who have experienced child abuse and/or neglect and/or witnessed extreme violence. further defined in 
the "SCOPE OF PROGRAM".   The Recipient’s annual report and audit are incorporated herein by 
reference. 
 
A. SCOPE OF PROGRAM: 

A.1. The Recipient will use the funds to:  

a. Provide comprehensive wrap-around services and referrals to families in crisis due to 
allegations of child maltreatment. 

i. Provide professional, appropriate emotional support for non-offending caregivers who 
are dealing with the trauma of their child’s abuse. 

ii. Educate caregivers about the dynamics of abuse, treatment options, and access to 
services, and providing literature about abuse prevention, local resources, and 
referrals for mental health services at NCA and/or other mental health providers. 

iii. Link families with local community-based advocates, including domestic violence 
advocates, rape crisis counselors, Court Appointed Special Advocates, and system-
based advocates, including law enforcement victim advocates and prosecutor-based 
victim witness coordinators, as appropriate. 

b. At least 110 non-offending caregivers who come to NCA for a forensic interview will be 
offered referrals for services and resources for themselves or their children specific to the 
needs presented. 

i. All funded staff must meet the Office of Criminal Justice Programming (OCJP) Family 
Justice Center (FJC) training requirement through training provided or approved by 
the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County’s Office of Family 
Safety.  

 
A.2. The Recipient must spend these funds consistent with the Grant Spending Plan, attached and 

incorporated herein as Attachment 1.  The Recipient must collect data to evaluate the 
effectiveness of their services and must provide those results to Metro upon request.  

A.3. The Recipient will only utilize these funds for services the Recipient provides to documented 
residents of Davidson County.  Documentation of residency may be established with a recent 
utility bill; voter's registration card; driver's license or other government issued-ID; current record 
from a school showing address;  affidavit by landlord; or affidavit by a nonprofit treatment, shelter, 
half-way house, or homeless assistance entity located within Davidson County.  Recipient agrees 
that it will not use Metro funding for services to non-Davidson County residents. 

A.4. Additionally, the Recipient must collect data on the primary county of residence of the clients it 
serves and provide that data to Metro upon request. 

B. GRANT CONTRACT TERM: 

B.1. Grant Contract Term.  The term of this Grant will be twelve (12) months, commencing upon 
contract July 1, 2025, and ending on June 30, 2026.  Metro will have no obligation for services 
rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within this term. 
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C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event will Metro’s maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed 
fourty thousand dollars ($40,000).  The Grant Spending Plan will constitute the maximum 
amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient’s obligations hereunder.  
The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, 
overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient. 

Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this 
amount will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the 
Recipient by Metro. 

C.2. Payment Methodology.  The Recipient will only be compensated for actual costs based upon 
the Grant Spending Plan, not to exceed the maximum liability established in Section C.1.  

 Upon progress toward the completion of the work, as described in Section A of this Grant 
Contract, the Recipient shall submit invoices and any supporting documentation as requested by 
Metro to demonstrate that the funds are used as required by this Grant, prior to any payment for 
allowable costs.  Such invoices shall be submitted no more often than monthly and indicate at a 
minimum the amount charged by Grant Spending Plan line-item for the period invoiced, the 
amount charged by line-item to date, the total amount charged for the period invoiced, and the 
total amount charged under this Grant Contract to date. 

Recipient must send all invoices to Sean McGuire seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov. 
 
Final invoices for the contract period should be received by Sean McGuire by August 15, 2026, 
Any invoice not received by the deadline date will not be processed and all remaining grant funds 
will expire.     
 

C.3. Annual Expenditure Report.  The Recipient must submit a final grant Annual Expenditure 
Report, to be received by Metro’s Office of Family Safety Sean McGuire @ 
seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov) within 45 days of the end of the Grant Contract.  Said report 
must be in form and substance acceptable to Metro and must be prepared by a Certified Public 
Accounting Firm or the Chief Financial Officer of the Recipient Organization.   
 

 C.4. Payment of Invoice.  The payment of any invoice by Metro will not prejudice Metro’s right to 
object to the invoice or any other related matter.  Any payment by Metro will neither be construed 
as acceptance of any part of the work or service provided nor as an approval of any of the costs 
included therein.   

C.5. Unallowable Costs.  The Recipient's invoice may be subject to reduction for amounts included in 
any invoice or payment theretofore made which are determined by Metro, on the basis of audits 
or monitoring conducted in accordance with the terms of this Grant Contract, to constitute 
unallowable costs.  Utilization of Metro funding for services to non-Davidson County residents is 
not allowed. 

C.6. Deductions.  Metro reserves the right to adjust any amounts which are or become due and 
payable to the Recipient by Metro under this or any Contract by deducting any amounts which are 
or become due and payable to Metro by the Recipient under this or any Contract. 

C.7. Travel Compensation. Payment to the Recipient for travel, meals, or lodging is subject to 
amounts and limitations specified in Metro’s Travel Regulations and subject to the Grant 
Spending Plan. 
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C.8. Electronic Payment.  Metro requires as a condition of this contract that the Recipient have on 
file with Metro a completed and signed “ACH Form for Electronic Payment”.  If Recipient has not 
previously submitted the form to Metro or if Recipient’s information has changed, Recipient will 
have thirty (30) days to complete, sign, and return the form.  Thereafter, all payments to the 
Recipient, under this or any other contract the Recipient has with Metro, must be made 
electronically. 

D. STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

D.1. Required Approvals.  Metro is not bound by this Grant Contract until it is approved by the 
appropriate Metro representatives as indicated on the signature page of this Grant. 

D.2. Modification and Amendment.  This Grant Contract may be modified only by a written 
amendment that has been approved in accordance with all Metro procedures and by appropriate 
legislation of the Metropolitan Council.  

D.3.1 Termination for Cause.  Should the Recipient fail to properly perform its obligations under this 
Grant Contract or if the Recipient violates any terms of this Grant Contract, Metro will have the 
right to immediately terminate the Grant Contract and the Recipient must return to Metro any and 
all grant monies for services or programs under the grant not performed as of the termination 
date.  The Recipient must also return to Metro any and all funds expended for purposes contrary 
to the terms of the Grant.  Such termination will not relieve the Recipient of any liability to Metro 
for damages sustained by virtue of any breach by the Recipient.   

D.3.2. Termination—Notice. Metro may terminate the Grant Contract without cause for any reason. Said 
termination shall not be deemed a Breach of Contract by Metro. Metro shall give the Recipient at 
least thirty (30) days written notice before the effective termination date. 

D.3.2.a. The Recipient shall be entitled to receive compensation for satisfactory, authorized service 
completed as of the effective termination date, but in no event shall Metro be liable to the 
Recipient for compensation for any service that has not been rendered. 

D.3.2.b. Upon such termination, the Recipient shall have no right to any actual general, special, 
incidental, consequential, or any other damages whatsoever of any description or amount. 

D.3.3. Termination –Funding. The Grant Contract is subject to the appropriation and availability of local, 
State and/or Federal funds. In the event that the funds are not appropriated or are otherwise 
unavailable, Metro shall have the right to terminate the Grant Contract immediately upon written 
notice to the Recipient. Upon receipt of the written notice, the Recipient shall cease all work 
associated with the Grant on or before the effective termination date specified in the written 
notice. Should such an event occur, the Recipient shall be entitled to compensation for all 
satisfactory and authorized services completed as of the effective termination date. The Recipient 
shall be responsible for repayment of any funds already received in excess of satisfactory and 
authorized services completed as of the effective termination date. 

D.4. Subcontracting.  The Recipient may not assign this Grant Contract or enter into a subcontract 
for any of the services performed under this Grant Contract without obtaining the prior written 
approval of Metro.  Notwithstanding any use of approved subcontractors, the Recipient will be 
considered the prime Recipient and will be responsible for all work performed. 

D.5. Conflicts of Interest.  The Recipient warrants that no part of the total Grant Amount will be paid 
directly or indirectly to an employee or official of Metro as wages, compensation, or gifts in 
exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employee, subcontractor, or consultant to the Recipient 
in connection with any work contemplated or performed relative to this Grant Contract.    
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D.6. Nondiscrimination.  The Recipient hereby agrees, warrants, and assures that no person will be 
excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination 
in the performance of this Grant Contract or in the employment practices of the Recipient on the 
grounds of disability, age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or any other classification 
which is in violation of applicable laws.  The Recipient must, upon request, show proof of such 
nondiscrimination and must post in conspicuous places, available to all employees and 
applicants, notices of nondiscrimination. 

D.7. Records.  The Recipient must maintain documentation for all charges to Metro under this Grant 
Contract. The books, records, and documents of the Recipient, insofar as they relate to work 
performed or money received under this Grant Contract, must be maintained for a period of three 
(3) full years from the date of the final payment or until the Recipient engages a licensed 
independent public accountant to perform an audit of its activities.  The books, records, and 
documents of the Recipient insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under this 
Grant Contract are subject to audit at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice by Metro 
or its duly appointed representatives.  Records must be maintained in accordance with the 
standards outlined in the Metro Grants Manual.  The financial statements must be prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

D.8. Monitoring.  The Recipient’s activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Grant 
Contract are subject to monitoring and evaluation by The Metropolitan Office of Financial 
Accountability or Metro’s duly appointed representatives.  The Recipient must make all audit, 
accounting, or financial records, notes, and other documents pertinent to this grant available for 
review by the Metropolitan Office of Financial Accountability, Internal Audit or Metro’s 
representatives, upon request, during normal working hours. 

D.9. Reporting.  The Recipient must submit an Interim Report by no later than January 31, 2026.  A 
Final Program Report is to be received by the Office of Family Safety within 45 [forty-five] days 
(August 15, 2026) of the end of the Grant Contract.  Said reports shall detail the Recipient’s 
progress on each of the core metrics identified in the grant solicitation and any program specific 
and/or outcome measure identified in the Recipient’s Grant Spending Plan as funded under this 
Grant Contract. 

 
 Additional metrics may be requested over the course of this cycle. Program Reports must be 

submitted to LaToya Townsend at OFS Finance and Grants 
OFSFinanceGrants@jisnashville.gov. 

 
 
D.10. Strict Performance.  Failure by Metro to insist in any one or more cases upon the strict 

performance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, or provisions of this agreement is not a 
waiver or relinquishment of any such term, covenant, condition, or provision. No term or condition 
of this Grant Contract is considered to be waived, modified, or deleted except by a written 
amendment by the appropriate parties as indicated on the signature page of this Grant.  

D.11. Insurance.  The Recipient agrees to carry adequate public liability and other appropriate forms of 
insurance, and to pay all applicable taxes incident to this Grant Contract. 

 D.11.1 General Liability Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars. 

 D.11.2 Automobile Liability Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars (if vendor will be making on-site deliveries). 

 D.11.3 Sexual Molestation and Abuse Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5

mailto:OFSFinanceGrants@jisnashville.gov


Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and The 
Nashville Children’s Alliance Contract #___________  

 

{N0439863.1} 5 
 

 D.11.4 Such insurance shall: 
Contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that includes METRO, its officials, officers, 
employees, and volunteers as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of work or 
operations performed by or on behalf of the Recipient including materials, parts, or equipment 
furnished in connection with such work or operations.  The coverage shall contain no special 
limitations on the scope of its protection afforded to the above-listed insureds. 

 For any claims related to this agreement, Recipient’s insurance coverage shall be primary 
insurance as respects METRO, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers.  Any insurance 
or self-insurance programs covering METRO, its officials, officers, employees, and volunteers 
shall be excess of Recipient’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

 D.11.5 

 Prior to commencement of services, Recipient shall furnish METRO with original certificates and 
amendatory endorsements effecting coverage required by this section and provide that such 
insurance shall not be cancelled, allowed to expire, or be materially reduced in coverage except 
on 30 days’ prior written notice to: 

 DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE, SUITE 108 
PO BOX 196300 
NASHVILLE, TN 37219-6300 

 Provide certified copies of endorsements and policies if requested by METRO in lieu of or in 
addition to certificates of insurance. 

 Replace certificates, policies, and/or endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to 
completion of services.  Maintain such insurance from the time services commence until services 
are completed and attach the certificates of insurance in the METRO system.  Failure to maintain 
or renew coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by METRO as a material 
breach of contract. 

 Place such insurance with insurer licensed to business in Tennessee and having A.M. Best 
Company ratings of no less than A-.  Modification of this standard may be considered upon 
appeal to the METRO Director of Risk Management Services. 

 Any deductibles and/or self-insured retentions greater than $10,000.00 must be disclosed to and 
approved by METRO prior to the commencement of services. 

 If the Recipient has or obtains primary or excess policy(ies), there shall be no gap between the 
limits of the primary policy and the deductible features of the excess policies. 

D.12. Metro Liability.  Metro will have no liability except as specifically provided in this Grant Contract. 

D. 13.  Independent Contractor.  Nothing herein will in any way be construed or intended to create a 
partnership or joint venture between the Recipient and Metro or to create the relationship of 
principal and agent between or among the Recipient and Metro.  The Recipient must not hold 
itself out in a manner contrary to the terms of this paragraph.  Metro will not become liable for any 
representation, act, or omission of any other party contrary to the terms of this paragraph.   

 
D. 14.   Indemnification and Hold Harmless.  
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(a)  Recipient agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Metro, its officers, agents and 
employees from any claims, damages, penalties, costs and attorney fees for injuries or damages 
arising, in part or in whole, from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Recipient, its 
officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub or independent contractors, in connection 
with the performance of the contract, and any claims, damages, penalties, costs and attorney 
fees arising from any failure of Recipient, its officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub 
or independent contractors, to observe applicable laws, including, but not limited to, labor laws 
and minimum wage laws. 
 
(b)  Metro will not indemnify, defend or hold harmless in any fashion the Recipient from any 
claims, regardless of any language in any attachment or other document that the Recipient may 
provide. 
 
(c)  Recipient will pay Metro any expenses incurred as a result of Recipient’s failure to fulfill any 
obligation in a professional and timely manner under this Contract. 
 
(d)  Recipient’s duties under this section will survive the termination or expiration of the grant. 

 
D.15. Force Majeure.  The obligations of the parties to this Grant Contract are subject to prevention by 

causes beyond the parties’ control that could not be avoided by the exercise of due care 
including, but not limited to, acts of God, riots, wars, strikes, epidemics or any other similar cause. 

D.16. State, Local and Federal Compliance.  The Recipient agrees to comply with all applicable 
federal, state and local laws and regulations in the performance of this Grant Contract. 

D.17. Governing Law and Venue.  The validity, construction and effect of this Grant Contract and any 
and all extensions and/or modifications thereof will be governed by and construed in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Tennessee.   The venue for legal action concerning this Grant 
Contract will be in the courts of Davidson County, Tennessee. 

D.18. Completeness.  This Grant Contract is complete and contains the entire understanding between 
the parties relating to the subject matter contained herein, including all the terms and conditions 
of the parties’ agreement.  This Grant Contract supersedes any and all prior understandings, 
representations, negotiations, and agreements between the parties relating hereto, whether 
written or oral. 

D.19. Headings.  Section headings are for reference purposes only and will not be construed as part of 
this Grant Contract. 

D.20. Metro Interest in Equipment.  The Recipient will take legal title to all equipment and to all motor 
vehicles, hereinafter referred to as "equipment,"  purchased totally or in part with funds provided 
under this Grant Contract, subject to Metro's equitable interest therein, to the extent of its pro rata 
share, based upon Metro's contribution to the purchase price.  "Equipment" is defined as an 
article of nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year 
and an acquisition cost which equals or exceeds $5,000.00. 

 
 The Recipient agrees to be responsible for the accountability, maintenance, management, and 

inventory of all property purchased totally or in part with funds provided under this Grant Contract.  
Upon termination of the Grant Contract, where a further contractual relationship is not entered 
into, or at any time during the term of the Grant Contract, the Recipient must request written 
approval from Metro for any proposed disposition of equipment purchased with Grant funds.  All 
equipment must be disposed of in such a manner as parties may agree as appropriate and in 
accordance with any applicable federal, state or local laws or regulations. 
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D. 21. Assignment—Consent Required.  The provisions of this contract will inure to the benefit of and 
will be binding upon the respective successors and assignees of the parties hereto.  Except for 
the rights of money due to Recipient under this contract, neither this contract nor any of the rights 
and obligations of Recipient hereunder may be assigned or transferred in whole or in part without 
the prior written consent of Metro.  Any such assignment or transfer will not release Recipient 
from its obligations hereunder.  Notice of assignment of any rights to money due to Recipient 
under this Contract must be sent to the attention of the Metro Department of Finance. 

 
D.22.    Gratuities and Kickbacks.  It will be a breach of ethical standards for any person to offer, give or 

agree to give any employee or former employee, or for any employee or former employee to 
solicit, demand, accept or agree to accept from another person, a gratuity or an offer of 
employment in connection with any decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, 
preparations of any part of a program requirement or a purchase request, influencing the content 
of any specification or procurement standard, rendering of advice, investigation, auditing or in any 
other advisory capacity in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim 
or controversy in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim or 
controversy or other particular matter, pertaining to any program requirement of a contract or 
subcontract or to any solicitation or proposal therefore.  It will be a breach of ethical standards for 
any payment, gratuity or offer of employment to be made by or on behalf of a subcontractor under 
a contract to the prime contractor or higher tier subcontractor or a person associated therewith, 
as an inducement for the award of a subcontract or order.  Breach of the provisions of this 
paragraph is, in addition to a breach of this contract, a breach of ethical standards which may 
result in civil or criminal sanction and/or debarment or suspension from participation in 
Metropolitan Government contracts. 

 
D.23. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications from the Recipient required or contemplated by this Grant Contract must be in 
writing and must be made by facsimile transmission, or by first class mail, addressed to the 
respective party at the appropriate facsimile number or address as set forth below or to such 
other party, facsimile number, or address as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 

   
 Metro 

 For contract-related matters:   For enquiries regarding invoices: 
  LaToya Townsend     Sean McGuire 
  Metro Office of Family Safety    Metro Office of Family Safety           
  610 Murfreesboro Pike    610 Murfreesboro Pike 
   Nashville, TN 37210    Nashville, TN  37210 

 (615) 862-5159 phone    (615) 862-5072 
 
 Latoyatownsend@jisnashville.gov   seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov. 

ofsfinancegrants@jisnashville.gov        ofsfinancegrants@jisnashville.gov 
 
 
Recipient 
 

  Dawn Harper 
  CEO 
  Nashville Children’s Alliance 
  610 Murfreesboro Pike 
  Nashville, TN 37201 
 
D.24. Lobbying.  The Recipient certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that:  

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
Recipient, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee 
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of any agency, a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal 
contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, and entering 
into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement.  

b. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member 
of Congress in connection with this grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the Recipient 
must complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in 
accordance with its instructions.  

 c. The Recipient will require that the language of this certification be included in the award 
documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-grants, subcontracts, and 
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subcontractors of 
federally appropriated funds shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

D.25. Iran Divestment Act. In accordance with the Iran Divestment Act, Tennessee Code Annotated § 
12-12-1-1 et seq., Recipient certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief, neither Recipient 
nor any of its subcontractors are on the list created pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated § 12-
12-106. Misrepresentation may result in civil and criminal sanctions, including contract 
termination, debarment, or suspension from being a contractor or subcontractor under Metro 
contracts. 

D. 26  Effective Date.  This contract will not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by 
the Recipient and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and 
has been filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk.  When it has been so signed and filed, this 
contract will be effective as of the date first written above. 

 

 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.) 
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RECIPIENT: NASHVILLE CHILDREN’S ALLIANCE 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 

  

Chief Executive Officer
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Office of Management and Budget
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METRO GRANT 
FUNDS

RECIPIENT 
MATCH 

(participation)

TOTAL PROJECT

$33,000.00 $33,000.00

$7,000.00 $7,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Travel/ Conferences and Meetings

Insurance

GRAND TOTAL

Specific Assistance to Individuals

Other Non-Personnel

Supplies

Communications

Postage and Shipping

Occupancy

Equipment Rental and Maintenance

Printing and Publications

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSES PLANNED TO BE INCURRED DURING THE                        
CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD:  07/01/25 through 06/30/26

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM 
CATEGORY

Salaries and Wages 

Benefits and Taxes  

Professional Fees

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF                                           
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT NAME: Nashville Children's Alliance
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Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
Recipient of Direct Appropriation 

Certifications of Assurance 
 
Recipient Name: Nashville Children’s Alliance, Inc. 
 
As a condition of receipt of this funding, the Recipient assures that it will comply fully with the 
provisions of the following laws. 
 
 The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, 42 U.S.C. Section 12116; 
 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended which prohibits discrimination on the 

basis of race, color, and national origin;  
 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination 

against qualified individuals with disabilities; 
 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING - Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and 
Cooperative Agreements  
By accepting this funding, the signee hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and 
belief, that:  
 

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
Recipient, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of any agency, a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of 
any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, 
and entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, 
renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement. 

b.  If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 
of a Member of Congress in connection with this grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement, the Recipient shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure 
Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.  

c. The Recipient shall require that the language of this certification be included in the 
award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-grants, subcontracts, 
and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-
recipients of federally appropriated funds shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

  
______________________________________  
Signature of Authorized Representative  
Name: ________________________________ 
Title: _________________________________ 
Agency Name: __________________________ 
Date: _________________________________ 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
700 2ND AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 201 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37210 

John Cooper 
MAYOR 

Dawn Harper

CEO

Nashville Children's Alliance Inc

7/9/2025
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Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
Recipient of Metro Grant Funding 

Non-Profit Grants Manual Receipt Acknowledgement 
 
 
Recipient Name ______________________ 
 
July 9, 2025 
 
As a condition of receipt of this funding, the recipient acknowledges the following: 
 

• Receipt of the Non-Profit Grants Manual, updated February 2, 2023, 
issued by the Division of Grants and Accountability.  Electronic version 
can be located at the following:  Non-Profit Grant Resources 
 

• The recipient has read, understands and hereby affirms that the agency 
will adhere to the requirements and expectations outlined within the Non-
Profit Grants Manual.   
 

• The recipient understands that if the organization has any questions 
regarding the Non-Profit Grants Manual or its content, they will consult 
with the Metro department that awarded their grant. 
 

*Note to Organizations: Please read the Non-Profits Grants Manual carefully to 
ensure that you understand the requirements and expectations before signing 
this document.   
 
 
 
______________________________________  
Signature of Authorized Representative 
Name: ________________________________ 
Title: _________________________________ 
Agency Name: __________________________ 
Date: _________________________________ 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Department of Finance 
700 President Ronald Reagan Way, STE 201 

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 

 

NashvillevChildrens Alliance

Dawn Harper

CEO

Nashville Children's Alliance Inc

7/9/2025
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Nashville Children's Alliance

FY25-26 Operating Budget

 FY24-25   
Budget 

 FY25-26   
Budget 

Revenue

Gov't Contract Revenue

VOCA 153,842       153,842        

DCS FI 70,000         170,000        

DCS SAC 35,665         35,665          

DCS CAC 52,000         127,500        

DCS CBCAP 50,000         25,000          

DHS 307,140       307,140        

NCA Core Services 50,000         50,000          

Metro CPF 50,000         50,000          

Metro ARP 60,000         385,000        

TN Chapter-Blue Bucket 169,240       -                

TN Chapter-Red Bucket 206,572       206,572        

Metro Fees 5,000           5,000            

Government In-Kind Contributions 50,100         50,100          

United Way Grant 50,000         30,000          

Individual Contributions 100,000       100,000        

Foundation Contributions 100,000       100,000        

Memorial 40,000         40,000          

Joe C Davis 15,000         15,000          

Community Foundation 10,000         10,000          

Dine to Shine 130,000       150,000        

Police Showcase 140,000       150,000        

Other Events (net) -              -                

Interest 25,000         25,000          

Other Revenue

Approved use of Reserves

Total Revenue 1,869,559    -              2,185,819     
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Expenses

Salaries 1,289,326    1,162,874     

Health Insurance 126,620       119,880        

Workers Comp 10,000         10,000          

Taxes 98,633         88,960          

Total Compensation 1,524,579    1,381,714     

Professional Fees

   Accounting 27,000         32,000          

   Audit 5,000           5,000            

   Technology 28,380         30,000          

   Fundraising 50,000         75,000          

   Therapy 10,000         8,000            

Other/Interpretations 10,000         18,000          

Client Assistance 50,000         25,000          

Program Supplies 15,000         15,000          

Office Supplies 12,000         14,000          

Postage 3,000           2,500            

Communication 6,000           4,000            

Printing 11,000         7,500            

Travel & Conferences 30,000         60,000          

Equipment Rent/Main 7,500           5,000            

Dues & Subscriptions 8,000           12,000          

Board Development 1,500           6,000            

Staff Development 8,000            

Occupancy - In Kind 50,100         50,100          

Insurance 13,000         24,000          

Public Relations 4,000           500               

Bank/Credit Card/Pyroll Processing Fees 3,500           3,000            

Indirect

Total Operating Expenses 344,980       404,600        

Total Expenses 1,869,559    1,786,314     

Surplus/(Deficit) (0) 399,505

Funds raised in prior years -              -                

Funds raised for future years
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Adjusted Surplus/(Deficit) -              399,505.00   
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Nashville Children’s Alliance and the Family Support Specialist program that serves the residents of 

Nashville TN and proposed use of the funds 

 

Nashville Children’s Alliance is the only Child Advocacy Center for the 20th judicial district, serving 

Davidson County residents.  Our intake forms includes zip codes and this is used to determine the family 

is a Davidson County resident. 

Nashville Children’s Alliance (NCA), housed at the Metro Family Safety Center, provides services at no 

cost to children in Davidson County who have experienced sexual abuse, severe physical abuse or 

witnessed a violent crime. Some of these services include front-line forensic interviews to assist in 

determining if abuse has occurred, crisis mental health assessment, therapy sessions, court support, 

resource referral and connection to families and support for non-offending caregivers. 

Our Family Support Specialist is crucial in providing the generational trauma support to clients.  The 

Family Support Specialist provides advocacy, crisis support, and case management services to child 

victims of severe abuse and their non-offending caregiver. Our Family Support Specialist meets with the 

supportive non-offending caregiver while the child is meeting with a forensic interviewer.  During this 

time, the Family Support Specialist will provide information about the forensic interview process, NCA 

and the services we offer resource referrals and connection to follow up services including the NCA 

clinical department for therapy services. Our Family Support Specialist works to provide access to 

outside resources the family may need to meet basic needs, and support the caregiver through the 

investigative process while explaining what is to be expected. The Family Support Specialist provides 

ongoing follow up support to non-offending caregivers throughout the investigative and healing process. 

This project aims to reduce the effects of adverse childhood experiences for children and families who 

have experienced child abuse and/or neglect and/or witnessed extreme violence in Davidson County. 

A non-offending caregiver will receive follow up care by the Family Support Specialist for as long as 

deemed necessary.  Following the sexual abuse of a child, their non-offending caregivers need support 

in order to manage a double burden: Their own distress and that of the child. NCA’s Family Support 

Specialist team provides support, resources and walks with the non-offending caregiver through what 

may be the toughest time of their lives. 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chief Executive Officer
Dawn Harper

 (Start :  11/1/19)

Clinical Therapists
Bushra Alammouri  (Start :  8/11/25)

Mary Gray (Start :  7/21/21)
Beth Tipton (Start :  7/5/22)

Helen Watson (Start :  1/24/22)
Joanna Lampa-PT (Start :  6/10/24)

CPIT Coordinator
Michel le  Mast

(Start :  8/29/24)

Forensic Interviewers
Katrina Bruzzese (Start :  5/23/22)

Abigai l  Duran -Bi l ingual  (Start :  6/17/24)

Family Support Specialists
Emily Alvarado-Bil ingual  (Start :  8/30/25)

Jessica Neal  (Start :  5/2024)
Dany Sol is-Bi l ingual  (Start :  6/17/24)

Office
Administrator

Tyia Waller
(Start :  8/16/21)

Data Specialist
Airis  Addams

(Start :  1/10/22)

Director of Clinical
Programs & Intervention

Ell ie  Teeter
(Start :  8/16/21)

Prevention & 
Outreach Specialist

Betsy Stewart
(Start :  8/19/24)

Director of
Development

Meredith Luckett
(Start :  5/8/23)

FY2025 Organizational Chart
Updated 8/28/2024

Director of Forensic 
& Family Services

Barbara Tal lent  
(Start :  11/8/13)

Contract
Development

Manager
Nadine Oglesby 

(Start :  8/1/21)

Contract 
Finance Manager

Shawndel l  Mil ler
(Start :  7/1/19)
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THE 
SEXUAL ASSAULT CENTER 
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Office of Management and Budget
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METRO GRANT 
FUNDS

RECIPIENT 
MATCH 

(participation)

TOTAL PROJECT

$40,000.00 $40,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Travel/ Conferences and Meetings

Insurance

GRAND TOTAL

Specific Assistance to Individuals

Other Non-Personnel

Supplies

Communications

Postage and Shipping

Occupancy

Equipment Rental and Maintenance

Printing and Publications

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSES PLANNED TO BE INCURRED DURING THE                        
CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD:  07/01/25 through 06/30/26

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM 
CATEGORY

Salaries and Wages 

Benefits and Taxes  [(PERCENT)]

Professional Fees

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF                                           
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT NAME: Sexual Assault Center
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Budget Narrative 

The Sexual Assault Center (SAC) will us the $40,000 to support staffing costs for bilingual 
service delivery, addressing a critical need in our community for culturally and linguistically 
appropriate services for Spanish-speaking survivors of sexual violence. 

Personnel Costs – $40,000 
This funding will be used to partially support salaries and benefits for the following 
positions: 

• Three (3) Clinical Bilingual Therapists (Partial FTEs): These clinicians provide 
trauma-informed therapy in Spanish and English to children, adults, and families 
affected by sexual assault. Each therapist’s time is partially funded through this 
request to ensure continuity of care for Spanish-speaking clients, who often face 
significant barriers to accessing mental health services. 

• One (1) Bilingual Advocate (Partial FTE): This position provides crisis intervention, 
safety planning, and navigation of medical, legal, and social services for Spanish-
speaking survivors. The advocate also ensures clients are connected to therapy and 
community resources, and serves as a cultural bridge to help clients feel seen, 
heard, and supported. 

This investment helps SAC meet growing demand for bilingual services in the metropolitan 
Nashville area, advancing equity and improving survivor outcomes by reducing language-
based access disparities. 
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Statement of Work 

The Sexual Assault Center (SAC) provides critical, trauma-informed services to residents of 
the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County who have been impacted 
by sexual violence. Our mission is to provide healing for children, adults, and families 
affected by sexual assault, and to end sexual violence through counseling, education, and 
advocacy. 

SAC offers a continuum of services including 24/7 crisis support, advocacy, SAFE Clinic 
forensic rape exams, and specialized therapy for survivors of all ages. These services are 
available in both English and Spanish, ensuring accessibility for our diverse community. In 
addition, SAC provides community-based prevention education statewide to thousands of 
students, educators, and professionals each year, equipping them with tools to recognize, 
prevent, and respond to sexual violence. 

Each year, SAC serves over a thousand individuals across middle Tennessee, mostly 
coming from Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, through direct 
clinical care, advocacy, and outreach to underserved communities. We work in 
partnerships to ensure survivors receive compassionate, coordinated care and to foster a 
safer, more informed community. 

Through these comprehensive programs, SAC continues to be a trusted resource for 
healing, prevention, and systemic change across Nashville. 
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Source FY26  Budget
Federal (VOCA) 1,532,552
State 533,138
Local Govts 187,500
Dept of Health 72,000
United Way 161,500
Partnerships 111,830
Other Prog Income 137,500
Total Program Related 2,736,020

Fundraising Events 423,000
Direct Public Support 1,602,000
Total Direct Public Support 2,025,000

Other Income 27,562
Total Revenue 4,788,582

Personnel Costs - CPF 40,000
Other Personnel Costs 3,604,656
Total Non Personnel Expense 1,143,926

Total Expense 4,788,582

Net Income 0
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Tennessee Secretary of State 
Tre Hargett

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 

Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102

RE: Registration to Solicit Funds for Charitable Purposes
    Organization Name: SEXUAL ASSAULT CENTER
    CO Number: CO288
    Renewal Date: 12/31/2025

Dear CINDY LEONARD :

Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable Solicitations Act, T.C.A. § 48-101-501,et seq. the Tennessee Secretary of
State has reviewed your application and is pleased to announce your organization's registration to solicit
contributions has been approved.

The organization must maintain statutory compliance by submitting a renewal application and required fees on
an annual basis.  At that time you may be required to submit tax filings, financial statements, proof of IRS
status, and other documents related to your organization and its fundraising activities. You can find additional
information and submit additional filings online at https://sos.tn.gov/charities.  The "CO" Number listed above
will serve as your organization's charitable registration number and should be used when submitting any
charitable filings or correspondence. 

Please also be advised that if the organization's application or other provided information includes false,
misleading or deceptive statements, appropriate action will be taken. Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable
Solicitations Act, a civil penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) may be assessed for any violation.  

Thank you for registering your organization and please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

March 04, 2025

CINDY LEONARD 
101 FRENCH LANDING DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN 37228 USA

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5

https://sos.tn.gov/charities


Page 1 of 4

Tracking Number

Application to Renew Registration of a Charitable Organization
Division of Business and Charitable Organizations

Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2286 
sos.tn.gov/charities

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

Organization Information

Legal Name of the Charitable Organization: SEXUAL ASSAULT CENTER

Legal entity type of the Organization: Corporation

Business Services Control Number:  000059290 FEIN:  62-1043294

Initial Registration Date:  01/03/1994 Renewal Date:  03/31/2025

Has your fiscal year ending month changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Fiscal Year Ending Month:  June

When and where was the organization legally established
Date:  11/01/1978 Country: USA City/State: NASHVILLE, TN County:  Davidson

Has your Principal Office address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Principal Office Address
101 FRENCH LANDING DRIVE
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37228

Has your Mailing address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Mailing Office Address
101 FRENCH LANDING DRIVE
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37228

Contact Information for the Charitable Organization
Contact Name:  CINDY  LEONARD

Telephone Number:  (615) 259-9055 Fax Number:  (615) 244-6855

Email:  cleonard@sacenter.org Website:  sacenter.org

Current names used by the charity organization

Do you need to modify other names that the charity solicits under?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Has the organization registered in any other state(s)?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does the charity have other offices, chapters, branches, affiliates or a parent?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

2025104736

CO Number:  CO288
Filed: 03/03/2025  10:07 AM

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State
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The category that best describes your organization

P - Human Services

The charitable purpose of the organization
To provide healing for children,  adults,  and families affected by sexual assault and to end sexual violence through counseling, 
advocacy and community outreach.

Tax & Financial Information

Has your tax exempt status changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Last Fiscal Year Start:  July  2023 Last Fiscal Year End:  June  2024

Type of 990 Tax Form Filed: 990 (Long Form)

Government Grants $ 2,918,701.00  

Total Revenue $ 5,090,895.00  

Solicitation Information

Have you been enjoined by any court from soliciting contributions?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does your organization contract with or otherwise engage the services of any outside fundraising professional (such as a
“professional fund-raiser,” “paid solicitor,” “fund raising counsel,” or “commercial co-venturer”)?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Officer Information
Do you need to modify the current officers?
☑ Yes    ☐ No
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List each officer, director, and trustee (at least 2 officers are required, and you must list officers who have or share the
following titles: "Chief Financial Officer", "Custodian of Contributions", "Custodian of Final Distributions")

Becca  Fuqua
101 French Landing Drive
Nashville,  TN  37228, USA
Title(s): Treasurer

Brittany  Weiner
101 French Landing Drive
Nashville,  TN  37228, USA
Title(s): Director, Secretary

Libby  Calloway
101 French Landing Drive
Nashville,  TN  37228, USA
Title(s): Vice President

Rachel  Freeman
101 French Landing Drive
Nashville,  TN  37228, USA
Title(s): Chief Executive Officer, Custodian of Final Distributions

Rachel  Kraft Johnson
801 Percy Warner Blvd.
Nashville,  TN  37205, USA
Title(s): President

CINDY  LEONARD
101 French Landing Drive
Nashville,  TN  37228, USA
Title(s): Chief Fiscal Officer, Custodian of Contributions

Has any officer, director, manager, operator, or principal of the organization been the subject of an injunction, judgement, or
administrative order or been convicted of a felony?
☐ Yes    ☑ No
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Signature

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  Cindy  Leonard Date:   02/21/2025

Title: Chief Fiscal Officer

 

 

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  Rachel  Cook  Freeman Date:   02/24/2025

Title: Chief Executive Officer

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



Page 1 of 1

Date: 02/24/2025 Invoice: 2025-24737

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations
Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2555 
Fax: 615-253-5173 
sos.tn.gov/charities

 

Customer Information

CINDY LEONARD
SEXUAL ASSAULT CENTER

101 FRENCH LANDING DRIVE
NASHVILLE,  TN  37228 , USA

Tracking Number Description Amount Paid
2025104736 SEXUAL ASSAULT CENTER (CH Charitable Renewal) $ 10.00

Payment Details
Fee Total: $ 10.00

Payment Total: $ 0.00
Amount Due: $ 0.00

Payment Method
Payment Type:  Credit Card
Check/Confirmation Number:  3893065909
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AMENDED AND RESTATED  
BYLAWS 

OF 
THE SEXUAL ASSAULT CENTER 

 

These Amended and Restated Bylaws of The Sexual Assault Center (the “Corporation”) 
shall amend and restate the Bylaws of the Corporation as previously adopted on March 23, 1995 
and shall regulate the affairs of the Corporation, subject to the provisions of the Corporation’s 
Charter and any applicable provisions of the Tennessee Nonprofit Corporation Act, Section 
48-51-101 et seq., Tennessee Code Annotated (the “Act”). 

SECTION 1 
OFFICES AND REGISTERED AGENT 

Section 1.01. Registered Office. The Corporation must designate and continuously 
maintain a registered office in the State of Tennessee. 

Section 1.02. Other Offices. The Corporation may also have other offices, including 
its principal office, within and without the State of Tennessee at such places as the Board of 
Directors may from time to time determine. 

Section 1.03. Registered Agent. The Corporation must designate and continuously 
maintain a registered agent in the State of Tennessee at its registered office. 

SECTION 2 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Section 2.01. General Powers and Qualifications.  All corporate powers of the 
Corporation must be exercised by and under the authority of, and the affairs of the Corporation 
must be managed under the direction of, the Board of Directors.  All Directors must be natural 
persons and must be at least eighteen (18) years of age. 

Section 2.02. Number of Directors.  The Board of Directors must be comprised of not 
more than forty (40) Director(s) and not fewer than three (3) Directors.   The number of 
Directors shall be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors 

Section 2.03. Election.  Directors must be elected by the Board of Directors at the last 
regular meeting of the Board each year.   

Section 2.04. Tenure.  Directors are generally elected for a three (3)-year term 
beginning July of the year of election, although the Board, in its discretion, may elect a director 
for a term of less than 3 years.   No Board member will serve more than two (2) full three-year 
terms in succession or serve for more than six (6) years in succession.   

Section 2.05. Vacancy.  If a vacancy occurs on the Board of Directors, including a 
vacancy resulting from an increase in the number of Directors or a vacancy resulting from the 
death, resignation or removal of a Director with or without cause: 
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(a) The Board of Directors may fill the vacancy at the next regularly 
scheduled meeting of the Board of Directors; or 

(b) If the Directors remaining in office somehow constitute fewer than a 
quorum of the Board, they may fill the vacancy by the affirmative vote of a majority of all 
Directors remaining in office. 

Section 2.06. Removal of Director Without Cause. The Board of Directors may 
remove any Director without cause by the affirmative vote for such removal of two-thirds (2/3) 
of the Directors then in office.  Written notice of such removal shall be delivered to the Chair of 
the Board and either the Vice Chair or the Corporation’s President or Secretary.   Such removal 
is effective when the notice is effective unless the notice specifies a future effective date.  

Section 2.07. Indemnification.  The Corporation shall indemnify an individual who is 
a party to a proceeding because such individual is or was a Director of the Corporation against 
any liability incurred in the proceeding and, prior to the disposition thereof, advance the 
reasonable expenses incurred by such individual to the fullest extent permitted under Sections 
48-58-502 and 48-58-504 of the Act and by the laws of the State of Tennessee, both as now in 
effect and as hereafter adopted or amended.  The determination of entitlement to indemnification 
and advancement of expenses shall be made in accordance with Section 48-58-506 of the Act. 

Section 2.08. Immunity.  Any individual who is or was a Director of the Corporation 
shall be immune from suit arising from the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, to the 
fullest extent permitted by Section 48-58-601 of the Act and by the laws of the State of 
Tennessee, both as now in effect and as hereafter adopted or amended.   

SECTION 3 
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Section 3.01. Regular Meetings.  Regular meetings of the Board of Directors must be 
held at least once per quarter. 

Section 3.02. Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be 
called by the Chair of the Board, by the President and any two (2) Directors or by any five (5) 
Directors. 

Section 3.03. Notice of Meetings.  Except as otherwise provided by these Bylaws, the 
notice requirements for meetings are as follows: 

(a) Regular meetings of the Board of Directors may be held with not less than 
seven (7) days’ notice. 

(b) Special meetings of the Board of Directors must be preceded by at least 
two (2) days’ notice to each Director of the date, time and place of such special meeting.  The 
notice may, but need not unless otherwise required by these Bylaws, specify the purpose of the 
special meeting.  If the notice specifies the purpose of me meeting, no other business may be 
transacted. 
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(c) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section 3.03, any action by 
the Board of Directors to remove a Director or fill a vacancy on the Board must be preceded by 
at least seven (7) days’ written notice to each Director that the matter will be voted upon at a 
therein specified meeting of the Board of Directors, unless such notice is waived pursuant to 
Section 3.04 or Section 8.04 below. 

(d) Notice of any adjourned meeting need not be given if the time and place to 
which the meeting is adjourned are fixed at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken, and if 
the period of adjournment does not exceed two (2) months in any one (1) adjournment. 

Section 3.04. Waiver of Notice of Meeting.  If a Director attends or participates in a 
meeting, he or she waives any required notice to him or her of the meeting unless the Director at 
the beginning of the meeting (or promptly upon arrival) objects to holding the meeting or 
transacting business at the meeting and does not thereafter vote for or assent to action taken at 
the meeting. 

Section 3.05. Quorum and Voting.  A quorum of the Board of Directors consists of 
not less than one-third (1/3) (but no fewer than, two (2)) of the Directors then in office before a 
meeting begins. If a quorum is present when a vote is taken, the affirmative vote of a majority of 
the Directors present is the act of the Board of Directors, except as otherwise provided in these 
Bylaws. 

Section 3.06.  Meeting by Telephone. Any or all Directors may participate in a regular 
or special meeting by conference telephone or any other means of communication by which all 
Directors participating may simultaneously hear each other during the meeting. A Director 
participating in a meeting by this means is deemed to be present in person at the meeting. 

Section 3.07. Action Without Meeting.  Upon notice from the Chair of the Board, 
action that is required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors may be 
taken without such a meeting if a majority of the Directors consent to taking such action without 
a meeting. If a majority of the Directors so consent, the affirmative vote of the number of 
Directors that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting shall be the act of 
the Board, except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws. Such consent(s) must describe the 
action taken, be in writing, be signed by each Director entitled to vote, indicate each signing 
Director’s vote or abstention on the action, and be delivered to the Secretary of the Corporation 
and included in the minutes filed with the corporate records. 

SECTION 4 
OFFICERS 

Section 4.01. Required Officers.  The officers of the Corporation who are also 
officers of the Board of Directors are a Chair of the Board of Directors, a Vice Chair of the 
Board of Directors, a President, a Secretary, a Treasurer and such other officers as may from 
time to time be elected or appointed by the Board of Directors, including one or more Vice 
Presidents.  The President shall not be a member of the Board of Directors and shall not be 
entitled to vote on matters before the Board.   All officers must be natural persons and must be at 
least eighteen (18) years of age. 
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Section 4.02. Election.  Each year at the last regular meeting of the Board of Directors, 
the Board must elect the officers of the Corporation by a majority vote of those Directors 
present, provided a quorum exists. 

Section 4.03. Term of Office.  The officers of the Corporation must hold office for one 
(1) year commencing on July 1, or until their successors are chosen and qualify in their stead, 
subject, however, to the right and authority of the Board of Directors to remove any officer at 
any time with or without cause. 

Section 4.04. Powers and Duties of Officers.  The powers and duties of the officers of 
the Corporation must be as follows: 

(a) Chair – The Chair of the Board of Directors shall (i) be chosen from 
among the members of the Board of Directors, (ii) be primarily responsible for the general 
management of the business and affairs of the Corporation and for implementing the policies of 
the Board of Directors, (iii) preside at all business meetings of the Board of Directors and (iv) 
perform all duties incident to the office of Chair and such other duties as may be prescribed by 
the Board of Directors from time to time. She/he may appoint other presiding officers for 
meetings except that, unless otherwise decided by the Chair and Vice Chair, the Vice Chair must 
chair all meetings in the absence of the Chair.   

(b) Vice Chair – The Vice Chair of the Board of Directors must have all the 
powers and perform all the duties of the Chair in his/her absence, including presiding at 
meetings, except that, in consultation with the Chair, she/he can appoint another Board member 
to preside at a meeting in her/his or the Chair’s absence.  The Vice Chair must be subject to all 
restrictions of the office of the Chair. 

(c) President – The President must be responsible for providing advice and 
assistance to the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee and the Chair of the Board. 
She/he must be responsible for administering the total operation of the Corporation.  The 
President must have the authority to employ and release all employed staff in accordance with 
policies adopted by the Board of Directors.  The President may not commit the Corporation to 
leases for a term in excess of one (1) year nor financial obligations in excess of the amounts as 
may be established by the Board of Directors from time to time.  The President must be hired by 
the Board of Directors and must serve as an officer of the Board of Directors without a vote. 

(d) Treasurer – The Treasurer shall be appointed by the Board of Directors 
from among the members of the Board of Directors and shall serve as chair of the Finance 
Committee or other committee of the Board having responsibility for the financial affairs of the 
Corporation.     

(e) Secretary – The Secretary shall (i) ensure that the minutes of the meetings 
of the Board of Directors accurately reflect business conducted at such meetings, (ii) ensure that 
all notices required to be given by this document are given in accordance with the provisions of 
this document, and (iii) in general perform all duties incident to the office of Secretary and such 
other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Chair or the Board of Directors. 
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(f) Vice Presidents – The Board of Directors may appoint one or more Vice 
Presidents from time to time who shall perform such duties as may be assigned by the Board of 
Directors, the Chair and/or the President.   

(g) Authority to Bind Corporation.   The Chair, the Vice Chair, the Secretary 
or the Treasurer shall, with the President or any other proper officer of the Corporation so 
authorized by the Board of Directors, have authority to sign agreements for a term greater than 
one (1) year and other documents or instruments that commit the Corporation to financial 
obligations in excess of the amounts as may be established by the Board of Directors from time 
to time.   

Section 4.05. Removal.  The Board of Directors may remove any officer at any time 
with or without cause. 

Section 4.06. Vacancies.  Any vacancies occurring in the offices of the Chair, Vice 
Chair, President, Secretary or Treasurer must be filled by the Board of Directors as soon as 
practicable.  Vacancies in other offices may be filled at the discretion of the Board of Directors. 

Section 4.07. Delegation of Powers and Duties.  The officers, with the express prior 
approval of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors, may delegate the duties set forth 
above as necessary to facilitate the efficient daily operation of the Corporation. 

Section 4.08. Indemnification.  The Corporation shall indemnify an individual who is 
a party to a proceeding because such individual is or was an officer of the Corporation against 
any liability incurred in the proceeding and, prior to the disposition thereof, advance the 
reasonable expenses incurred by such individual to the fullest extent permitted under Section 48-
58-507 of the Act and by the laws of the State of Tennessee, both as now in effect and as 
hereafter adopted or amended.  The determination of entitlement to indemnification and 
advancement of expenses shall be made in accordance with Section 48-58-506 and 507 of the 
Act. 

SECTION 5 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

The Executive Committee consists of the Chair of the Board of Directors, the Vice Chair 
of the Board, the Secretary, the Treasurer and not more than three (3) additional members of the 
Board of Directors as elected by the Board.  In addition, at the invitation of the Chair of the 
Board of Directors, the immediate past Chair of the Board of Directors may serve as an ex-
officio member of the Executive Committee for the year following the expiration of his or her 
term of office as Chair.  The Executive Committee may hold meetings for any action it deems 
necessary and advisable in the interim between regular meetings of the Board of Directors. The 
Executive Committee shall have all powers of the Board except that it may not reverse any 
action of the Board or approve any expenditure in excess of amounts as may be established by 
the Board of Directors from time to time.  In addition, the Board of Directors may, from time to 
time, establish limits to the authority of the Executive Committee to bind the Corporation to 
other obligations. A quorum for purposes of meetings of the Executive Committee consists of at 
least one-third (1/3) (but no fewer than 2) of the members of the Executive Committee. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



1201301.5 6 

SECTION 6 
STANDING COMMITTEES 

There will be such standing committees of the Board as are necessary.  The chairs of all 
standing committees must be members of the Board. Chairs of standing committees are 
appointed by the Chair of the Board of Directors and approved by the Board.   The chair of each 
standing committee shall hold office until the effective date of the appointment of his or her 
successor, if any, at the last regular meeting of the Board of Directors each year or until his or 
her earlier resignation or removal.  

The chair of each standing committee shall recommend persons, who may but need not 
be current members of the Board of Directors, to serve on his or her committee and such persons 
shall be appointed and approved by the Chair of the Board of Directors.  The President, in his or 
her discretion, may appoint an employee on the Corporation’s staff to serve as a member of any 
standing committee.  Members of each standing committee shall hold office until the effective 
date of the appointment of his or her successor, if any, by the Chair of the Board of Directors or 
until his or her earlier resignation or removal.  

SECTION 7 

RECORDS AND REPORTS 

Section 7.01 Corporate Records.  The Corporation must keep as permanent records 
minutes of all meetings of its Board of Directors, a record of all actions taken by the Board of 
Directors without a meeting, and appropriate accounting records. 

Section 7.02. Records at Principal Office.  The Corporation must keep at all times a 
copy of the following records at its principal office: 

(a) Its Charter and all amendments and restatements thereof; 

(b) These Bylaws and all amendments and restatements thereof; 

(c) A list of the names and business or home addresses of its current Directors 
and officers; and 

(d) The most recent annual report delivered to the Tennessee Secretary of 
State. 

Section 7.03. Annual Financial Statements.  The Corporation must prepare annual 
financial statements that include a balance sheet as of the end of the fiscal year, an income and 
expense statement for that year, and such other information necessary to comply with the 
requirements of the applicable provisions of the Tennessee Nonprofit Corporation Act. 

SECTIONS 8 
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

Section 8.01. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Corporation must be fixed by 
resolution of the Board of Directors. 

Section 8.02. No Seal.  The Corporation shall have no seal. 
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Section 8.03. Notices.  Whenever notice is required to be given to Directors or officers, 
unless otherwise provided by law, the Charter or these Bylaws, such notice may be given in 
person, or by telephone, telefax, telegraph, teletype, electronic mail or other form of wire or 
wireless communication, or by mail or private carrier. If such notice is given by mail, it must be 
sent postage prepaid by first class United States mail or by certified United States mail, return 
receipt requested, and addressed to the respective address that appears for each such person on 
the books of the Corporation. Written notice must be deemed to have been given at the earliest of 
the following: 

(a) When received; 

(b) Upon deposit in the United States mail if sent first class, postage prepaid; 
or 

(c) On the date on the return receipt, if sent by registered or certified United 
States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and the receipt is signed by or on behalf of 
the addressee. 

Section 8.04. Waiver of Notice.  Whenever any notice is required to be given under 
the provisions of any statute, or of the Charter or these Bylaws, a waiver thereof in writing 
signed by the person entitled to such notice, whether before or after the date stated thereon, and 
delivered to the Secretary of the Corporation and included in the minutes or corporate records, 
must be deemed equivalent thereto. 

Section 8.05. Negotiable Instruments.  All checks, drafts, notes or other obligations 
of the Corporation may be signed by such of the officers of the Corporation, or by such other 
person(s), as may be authorized by the Board of Directors. 

Section 8.06. Deposits.  The monies of the Corporation may be deposited in the name 
of the Corporation in such bank(s) or financial institution(s) as the Board of Directors designates 
from time to time and may be drawn out by check signed by the officer(s) or person(s) 
designated by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. 

Section 8.07.  Advisory Boards.  The Board, in its discretion, may establish one or 
more advisory or honorary boards or committees as the Board deems necessary or appropriate to 
assist the Board and the officers of the Corporation.   Such boards or committees shall be 
advisory in nature and may have such other duties and authority as the Board shall determine to 
be in the best interests of the Corporation, although the Board may not delegate to any such 
board or committee the Board’s responsibilities for the direction and oversight of the 
management of the affairs of the Corporation.    The members of such advisory or honorary 
boards or committees shall be selected by the Chair of the Board of Directors and/or by the 
Board of Directors.   

SECTION 9 

AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS 

Section 9.01. By Board of Directors.  By a majority vote of the Directors then in 
office, the Board of Directors may amend these Bylaws at any regular or special meeting of the 
Board of Directors where a quorum is present, provided that such meeting is preceded by at least 
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two (2) days’ notice to each Director of the date, time and place of the meeting.  The notice must 
also state that the purpose, or one (1) of the purposes, of the meeting is to consider a proposed 
amendment to the Bylaws, and must contain or be accompanied by a copy or summary of the 
proposed amendment or state the general nature thereof. These Bylaws may also be amended by 
the Directors without a meeting in the same manner as provided therefor herein, except that such 
action to amend must be by a majority vote of the Directors then in office. 
 
  
  
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



Mary Kay 
Munson

Operations & 
Client Account 

Manager

Cindy 
Leonard

VP of Finance

Christian 
Schweer
Human 

Resources 
Coordinator 

Nicole 
Armstrong

Finance 
Coordinator

Leadership Team

Directors Team
(includes Leadership)

Kelly Peters
Director of 

Advocacy, SAFE 
Clinic, & Crisis 

Line 

Genefer 
Aguilar 
Bilingual 
Advocate 

Brenda
Ayala

Advocacy 
Coordinator

Kate 
Snodgrass
Advocate

Cody 
Freeman
Overnight 
Advocate

Jaime 
Riccitelli
Weekend 
Advocate

Kita Davis
Crisis Line 
Specialist

Ariell 
Tillman

Crisis Line 
Specialist

Anna 
Culver

Advocate

Alex 
Heckert

PRN 
Advocate

Amy 
Cooper

Advocate

Britnee
Bishop

Advocate

James 
Raymer

Crisis Line 

Vanessa 
Delgado
Weekend 
Advocate

Lorraine 
McGuire

VP of 
Community 

Relations

Josh Johnson
Director of 
Training & 
Community 

Outreach

Jack Ohmes
Training
Specialist

Anne Marie 
Sherman

Training & 
Outreach 
Manager

Emilia Vainio
Training

Project Admin.

Atarah Smith  
Senior 

Development 
Specialist

Lisa Estepp
Events 

Specialist

Catherine 
Barkley

Director of 
Development

Lohitha Basa
Social Media
& Dev. Intern

Jaimie Flores
Development 
Administrator

RACHEL FREEMAN
President & CEO

Kelsey 
Morgan
Clinical 
Intern

Amanda 
Markham

Director of Grants 
& Compliance

Laura 
Enciso
Clinical 
Intern

Kim Germann
Clinical Director

Stefanie 
Golper

Therapist

Miranda 
Buell

Therapist

Lan 
White

Therapist

Jessie 
Soeters

Therapist

Jaclyn Bariffi
Client 

Navigator

Laura 
Willis

Therapist

Marissa 
Stone

Therapist

Bianca 
Younan
Bilingual  
Therapist

Alex 
Damiano
Therapist

Karen 
Kessler

Therapist

Yvette 
Morrow

CAC 
Therapist

Amy 
Lowry

Therapist

Yadira 
Gonzalez
Bilingual 
Therapist

Karishma 
Katrak

Therapist

Ashley 
Moore

Therapist

Vivianne 
Figallo

Front Office 
Administrator

Kelly 
Diehl

Therapist

Jessica 
Barfield

VP of 
Operations

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



    THE YWCA OF 
      NASHVILLE & MIDDLE TENNESSEE 
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Office of Management and Budget
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METRO GRANT 
FUNDS

RECIPIENT 
MATCH 

(participation)

TOTAL PROJECT

$9,100.00 $9,100.00

$900.00 $900.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF                                           
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT NAME: YWCA Nashville & Middle TN

Printing and Publications

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSES PLANNED TO BE INCURRED DURING THE                        
CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD:  07/01/25 through 06/30/26

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM 
CATEGORY

Salaries and Wages 

Benefits and Taxes  [10%]

Professional Fees

Supplies

Communications

Postage and Shipping

Occupancy

Equipment Rental and Maintenance

Travel/ Conferences and Meetings

Insurance

GRAND TOTAL

Specific Assistance to Individuals

Other Non-Personnel
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5
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����I���JBK�������E���LMNOPN�QRSN�STUP�UQVMWXNP�YLZ�[WQXUQ\�XUPS]ÛWSNX�̂_�OQ_�`NS]R�XNaO]SbNQSc������ 1def�g+#!:",,(�!+#�.(:(%�%()(":(7�*!(�eh0�-%+.*#;�>6*�"*�!+#�%()(":(7�+�i"%()*�f$$%&$%"+*"&.�#".)(�013Ajk�+.7�$%"&%�*&�*!+*;�/+#�+/+%7(7�+�l(*%&�em0�-%+.*9B	�����	�������
C�D��E����F�
E���G������H���
����I���n�
����o��
��
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Revenue:
Individual Contributions 1,270,839
Private Grants/Foundations 1,366,750
Corporate Contributions 1,511,017
Government Grants 1,085,101 10,000
Sale of Donated Items 280,000
United Way 200,000
Interest & Dividends 367,417
Program Service Fees 15,000

Revenue Total 6,096,124

Expenses:
Salaries 3,444,083 9,100
Employee Benefits & Taxes 708,384 900
Professional Fees 523,514
Fundraising Expense (Facilities, Food, Etc.) 230,825
Advertising 5,784
Supplies 135,323
Telephone 42,943
Postage & Shipping 6,023
Occupancy 485,000
Training/Conferences 10,155
Travel 23,005
Equipment Rental & Maintenance 12,731
Printing 15,678
Insurance 98,000
Dues & Subscriptions 117,834
Specific Assistance 96,499
Bank Charges \ Investment MGT Fees 116,815
Depreciation 327,184
Expenses Total 6,399,782

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (303,658)

YWCA Nashville & Middle TN

2025-2026 Agency Budget
Agency 

Total
Metro CPF 

Grant
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

Board of Directors 

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee (a nonprofit organization) (the 

YWCA), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, the related statements of 

activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 

statements. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of YWCA as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 

our report. We are required to be independent of the YWCA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
  

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the YWCA’s ability to continue as a going concern 

within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 

the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 

financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 

on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts, and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

the YWCA’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the YWCA’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we 

identified during the audit. 

 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The schedule 

of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance, as required by Title 2 US Code of Federal Regulations 

Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and the 

state of Tennessee, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial 

statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 

underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been 

subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 

procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 

records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 

procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 

relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises 

the roster of board of directors and executive staff but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s 

report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express 

an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 

consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the 

other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that 

an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 20, 2024, on 

our consideration of the YWCA’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 

certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 

report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 

the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the YWCA’s internal control over 

financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the YWCA’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC 

Mt. Juliet, Tennessee  

November 20, 2024 
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2024 2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 742,854$         2,161,224$      

Pledges and other receivables, net 305                 13,227             

Grants receivable 284,942           281,602           

Prepaid expenses and other assets 13,219             169                 

Investments 5,910,753        5,531,148        

Cash and cash equivalents restricted for long-term assets 1,993,568        2,686,930        

Operating lease right-of-use assets 120,084           152,080           

Land, buildings, and equipment, net 5,307,858        3,660,143        

Total assets 14,373,583$   14,486,523$   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities

Accounts payable 434,879$         71,088$           

Accrued expenses 280,620           299,561           

Deferred revenues 243,584           127,500           

Refundable advance 22,114             1,000,000        

Operating lease liabilities 118,941           152,030           

Total liabilities 1,100,138        1,650,179        

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 7,853,921        6,894,392        

With donor restrictions 5,419,524        5,941,952        

Total net assets 13,273,445      12,836,344      

Total liabilities and net assets 14,373,583$   14,486,523$   

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2024 and 2023

See notes to financial statements 4
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Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

 Revenues and Support

Contributions of financial and other assets 

General contributions 2,865,228$      145,205$         3,010,433$      

United Way contributions 200,000           -                  200,000           

Grants from federal, state, and local agencies 2,991,583        -                  2,991,583        

Contributions of nonfinancial assets 5,675               -                  5,675               

Program service fees 10,350             -                  10,350             

Other income 75,903             -                  75,903             

Investment income, net 412,191           170,934           583,125           

Net assets released from restrictions 838,567           (838,567)          -                  

Total revenues and support 7,399,497        (522,428)          6,877,069        

Expenses

Program services

Family Learning Center/Dress for Success 473,652           -                  473,652           

Girls Inc. 402,235           -                  402,235           

Domestic Violence Services 2,535,633        -                  2,535,633        

AMEND Together 375,329           -                  375,329           

Total program services 3,786,849        -                  3,786,849        

Supporting services

Administrative 1,240,579        -                  1,240,579        

Development 1,379,028        -                  1,379,028        

National program fee 33,512             -                  33,512             

Total supporting services 2,653,119        -                  2,653,119        

Total expenses 6,439,968        -                  6,439,968        

Change in net assets 959,529           (522,428)          437,101           

Net assets, beginning of year 6,894,392        5,941,952        12,836,344      

Net assets, end of year 7,853,921$      5,419,524$      13,273,445$   

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
 Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See notes to financial statements 5
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Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

 Revenues and Support

Contributions of financial and other assets 

General contributions 2,432,803$      2,920,785$      5,353,588$      

United Way contributions 201,750           -                  201,750           

Grants from federal, state, and local agencies 1,815,440        -                  1,815,440        

Contributions of nonfinancial assets 17,279             -                  17,279             

Program service fees 10,000             -                  10,000             

Employee retention credit 575,164           -                  575,164           

Other income 180,188           -                  180,188           

Investment loss, net 286,036           188,489           474,525           

Net assets released from restrictions 262,425           (262,425)          -                  

Total revenues and support 5,781,085        2,846,849        8,627,934        

Expenses

Program services

Family Learning Center/Dress for Success 505,422           -                  505,422           

Girls Inc. 418,219           -                  418,219           

Domestic Violence Services 2,517,145        -                  2,517,145        

AMEND Together 304,630           -                  304,630           

Total program services 3,745,416        -                  3,745,416        

Supporting services

Administrative 1,410,245        -                  1,410,245        

Development 1,236,279        -                  1,236,279        

National program fee 31,885             -                  31,885             

Total supporting services 2,678,409        -                  2,678,409        

Total expenses 6,423,825        -                  6,423,825        

Change in net assets (642,740)          2,846,849        2,204,109        

Net assets, beginning of year 7,537,132        3,095,103        10,632,235      

Net assets, end of year 6,894,392$      5,941,952$      12,836,344$   

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
 Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

See notes to financial statements 6
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Family Learning Domestic

Center/Dress Violence AMEND Total program National Total supporting

for Success Girls Inc. Services Together services Administrative Development program fee services Total

Salaries and related expenses

Salaries 317,419$       228,095$       1,395,004$     209,983$       2,150,501$     879,636$       719,831$       -$              1,599,467$       3,749,968$     

Employee benefits and taxes 63,564           39,455           266,322         40,263           409,604         167,053         112,714         -                279,767            689,371         

Total salaries and related expenses 380,983         267,550         1,661,326       250,246         2,560,105       1,046,689       832,545         -                1,879,234         4,439,339       

Professional fees and contracted

services (in-kind of $5,675) 11,391           15,796           180,322         56,465           263,974         39,712           167,425         -                207,137            471,111         

Occupancy 15,785           7,882             258,533         10,547           292,747         36,664           16,651           -                53,315              346,062         

Supplies 6,400             19,439           78,032           5,353             109,224         4,717             6,359             -                11,076              120,300         

Miscellaneous 8,859             9,760             35,333           13,529           67,481           24,735           292,904         -                317,639            385,120         

Specific assistance, other 2,533             50,198           80,722           654                134,107         -                -                -                -                   134,107         

Telephone and postage 5,427             2,193             26,615           2,611             36,846           5,581             8,164             -                13,745              50,591           

Conference, conventions, and meetings 1,734             602                6,516             513                9,365             4,692             1,115             -                5,807                15,172           

Insurance, general 9,103             4,856             35,936           6,486             56,381           11,542           9,901             -                21,443              77,824           

National program fee -                -                -                -                -                -                -                33,512           33,512              33,512           

Bad debt expense -                -                -                -                -                -                4,554             -                4,554                4,554             

Rental and maintenance of equipment 1,481             786                5,807             1,055             9,129             1,873             1,607             -                3,480                12,609           

Printing 47                  -                2,978             322                3,347             797                8,970             -                9,767                13,114           

Travel 252                5,985             12,500           10,851           29,588           3,371             244                -                3,615                33,203           

Depreciation 29,657           17,188           151,013         16,697           214,555         60,206           28,589           -                88,795              303,350         

Total expenses 473,652$       402,235$       2,535,633$    375,329$       3,786,849$    1,240,579$    1,379,028$    33,512$         2,653,119$      6,439,968$    

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
 Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program Services Support Services

See notes to financial statements 7
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Family Learning Domestic

Center/Dress Violence AMEND Total program National Total supporting

for Success Girls Inc. Services Together services Administrative Development program fee services Total

Salaries and related expenses

Salaries 352,518$       257,085$       1,437,440$     161,004$       2,208,047$     1,052,319$     578,412$       -$              1,630,731$       3,838,778$     

Employee benefits and taxes 65,195           44,298           245,013         30,210           384,716         178,359         92,571           -                270,930            655,646         

Total salaries and related expenses 417,713         301,383         1,682,453       191,214         2,592,763       1,230,678       670,983         -                1,901,661         4,494,424       

Professional fees and contracted

services (in-kind of $17,279) 12,215           15,573           125,204         51,544           204,536         41,093           203,454         -                244,547            449,083         

Occupancy 14,546           7,786             288,067         9,522             319,921         30,871           14,613           -                45,484              365,405         

Supplies 3,949             18,628           83,976           6,997             113,550         10,039           30,055           -                40,094              153,644         

Miscellaneous 6,321             9,452             31,820           12,933           60,526           15,682           232,388         -                248,070            308,596         

Specific assistance, other 3,214             30,151           74,750           -                108,115         -                -                -                -                   108,115         

Telephone and postage 4,410             1,953             24,301           2,431             33,095           7,545             7,205             -                14,750              47,845           

Conference, conventions, and meetings 1,749             580                5,888             666                8,883             2,435             3,368             -                5,803                14,686           

Insurance, general 7,186             4,598             33,737           5,412             50,933           10,417           8,618             -                19,035              69,968           

National program fee -                -                -                -                -                -                -                31,885           31,885              31,885           

Bad debt expense -                -                -                -                -                -                19,501           -                19,501              19,501           

Rental and maintenance of equipment 1,572             1,011             11,011           1,175             14,769           2,331             1,888             -                4,219                18,988           

Printing 50                  -                4,278             966                5,294             561                14,511           -                15,072              20,366           

Travel 2,041             9,528             7,262             4,607             23,438           24                  688                -                712                  24,150           

Depreciation 30,456           17,576           144,398         17,163           209,593         58,569           29,007           -                87,576              297,169         

Total expenses 505,422$       418,219$       2,517,145$    304,630$       3,745,416$    1,410,245$    1,236,279$    31,885$         2,678,409$      6,423,825$    

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
 Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Program Services Support Services

See notes to financial statements 8
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2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 4,848,154$     1,820,053$     

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets 437,101          2,204,109       

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation 303,350          297,169          

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments (93,973)           (169,646)         

Noncash lease expense (1,093)             (50)                  

Contributed stock (15,055)           (9,985)             

Contributions restricted for capital campaign (12,500)           (2,775,000)      

Change in:

Pledges and other receivables 12,922            7,002              

Grants receivable (3,340)             (79,443)           

Prepaid expenses and other assets (13,050)           12,902            

Accounts payable (16,919)           5,783              

Accrued expenses (18,941)           98,294            

Deferred revenues 116,084          55,000            

Refundable advance (977,886)         1,000,000       

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (283,300)         646,135          

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale and maturation of investments 2,360,385       736,078          

Purchase of investments (2,630,962)      (930,974)         

Purchase of land, buildings, and equipment (1,570,355)      (198,138)         

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (1,840,932)      (393,034)         

Cash flows from financing activities

Collections of contributions restricted for capital campaign 

and related capital assets 12,500            2,775,000       

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,111,732)      3,028,101       

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 2,736,422$     4,848,154$     

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Cash paid for amounts included in measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash outflows, payments on operating leases 57,089$          40,351$          

Right of use assets obtained in exchange for new lease obligations 24,000$          -$               

Construction in progress acquired with accounts payable: 380,710$        12,700$          

Reconciliation to statements of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 742,854$        2,161,224$     

Cash and cash equivalents restricted for capital campaign 1,993,568       2,686,930       

2,736,422$     4,848,154$     

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

See notes to financial statements 9
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Note 1.  General 

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee (the YWCA) is a Tennessee not-for-profit corporation chartered to focus on 

women and girls who desire to create a better quality of life for themselves and/or their families; to achieve self-

sufficiency; and to increase their financial strength. The YWCA is a member of YWCA USA and pays an annual 

assessment to the regional organization based on expenses and other factors. The assessment amount was $33,512 

and $31,885 in 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements present the financial position and changes in net assets of the YWCA on 

the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America (US GAAP). 

 

Net assets of the YWCA and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions – All revenues, gains, and losses that are not restricted by donors are 

included in this classification. All expenditures are reported in the net assets without donor restrictions class since 

the use of restricted contributions in accordance with the donors’ stipulations results in the release of the 

restriction. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board 

of Directors. 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors are included in this 

classification. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the 

YWCA or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has 

stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Net assets with donor restrictions represent amounts available 

for specified projects. 

 
Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 

reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Revenues and Support 

Contributions are recognized as revenues in the period unconditionally pledged. The YWCA reports gifts of cash 

and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated 

assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 

accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 

reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose 

restrictions are met in the same reporting period as received are reported as support without donor restrictions. 

Donor pledges which are expected to be collected over a period greater than one year are discounted at current 

interest rates, if material. 
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Revenues and Support 

The YWCA also receives grant revenue from various federal, state, and local agencies. Grant revenue is recognized 

in the period a liability is incurred for eligible expenditures under the terms of the grant. 

 
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

Noncash gifts, consisting principally of memorabilia donated for fundraisers, are recorded at the realized sales 

amount in other income in the period of sale. 

 

Contributed services are reported as contributions of nonfinancial assets and as assets or expense when services 

would otherwise need to be purchased by the YWCA, require specialized skills, and are provided by persons with 

those skills. Such contributions are reported at estimated fair value at date of receipt.  

 
Cash Equivalents 

Cash equivalents include demand deposits with banks and time deposits with original maturities, when purchased, 

of three months or less. Time deposits with original maturities, when purchased, of greater than three months are 

classified as investments. 

 
Pledges, Grants, and Other Receivables 

Pledges and other receivables that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded as contributions 

receivable at their net realizable value. The YWCA uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible 

contributions receivable. The allowance is based on prior years’ experience and management’s analysis of specific 

promises made. 

 

Grants receivable are collectible from local, state, and federal government grantors and generally represent 

reimbursements for grant specific expenses. 

 
Land, Buildings, and Equipment 

Land, buildings, and equipment are stated at cost. Equipment purchases less than $5,000 are generally expensed. 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of depreciable assets over their 

estimated useful lives. The general range of useful lives is 15 to 40 years for buildings and improvements and 3 to 

7 years for equipment and automobiles. 

 
Investments and Fair Value Measurements 

Investments in money market accounts, certificates of deposit, mutual funds, and equity securities with readily 

determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair value, with unrealized gains and 

losses recognized currently in the statements of activities. 
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Investments and Fair Value Measurements 

The YWCA has an established process for determining fair value. Fair value is based upon quoted market prices, 

where available. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon internally developed models or 

processes that use primarily market-based or independently sourced market data and third party information. 

Valuation adjustments may be made to ensure financial instruments are recorded at fair value. Furthermore, while 

the YWCA believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of 

different methodologies, or assumptions, to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in 

a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date. US GAAP has a three-level valuation hierarchy for fair value 

measurements. A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level 

of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 

 

The three levels are explained as follows: 

 

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in 

active markets. 

 

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active 

markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset and liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the 

full term of the financial instrument. 

 

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 

An asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of 

any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques should maximize the use of 

observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 

 

A description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value, as well as the general 

classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy, is set forth below. In general, fair value is 

based on quoted market prices, where available. If such quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based 

on internally developed models that primarily use, as inputs, observable market-based parameters. Valuation 

adjustments may be made to ensure financial instruments are recorded at fair value. These adjustments may include 

amounts to reflect counterparty credit quality and valuation adjustments are applied consistently over time. The 

YWCA’s valuation methodologies may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable 

value or reflective of future fair values. While management believes the valuation methodologies are appropriate 

and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the 

fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date. 

 

Furthermore, the reported fair value amounts have not been comprehensively revalued since the presentation dates 

and, therefore, estimates of fair value after the balance sheet date may differ significantly from the amounts 

presented herein. 

 

Fair values for investments in money market accounts and mutual funds are valued at the net asset value of shares 

held by the YWCA at year-end. Fair values for investments in exchange-traded funds are valued at the closing price 

reported on the active market on which the securities are traded. Fair values for investments in certificates of deposit 

and corporate bonds are based primarily on other observable values, such as interest rates and yield curves. 
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Leases as Lessee  

The YWCA determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which the terms of 

the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. A contract is or contains 

a lease when (i) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the contract and (ii) the YWCA obtains 

substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that underlying asset and directs how and for what purpose 

the asset is used during the term of the contract. The YWCA also considers whether its service arrangements include 

the right to control the use of an asset. 

 

The YWCA recognizes most leases on its statement of financial position as a right-of-use (ROU) asset representing 

the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make lease payments over 

the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Leases are classified as either finance leases, as applicable, or 

operating leases based on certain criteria. Classification of the lease affects the pattern of expense recognition in 

the statements of activities and functional expenses. 

 

The YWCA made an accounting policy election available under Topic 842 not to recognize ROU assets and lease 

liabilities for leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are measured 

based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date of the lease. 

The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the 

commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives. To determine the present value of lease payments, 

the YWCA made an accounting policy election available to non-public companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing 

rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the lease commencement date.  

 

Future lease payments may include fixed rent escalation clauses or payments that depend on an index (such as the 

consumer price index), which is initially measured using the index or rate at lease commencement. Subsequent 

changes of an index and other periodic market-rate adjustments to base rent are recorded in variable lease expense 

in the period incurred. Residual value guarantees or payments for terminating the lease are included in the lease 

payments only when it is probable they will be incurred. The YWCA has not elected to adopt the accounting policy 

to account for lease and non-lease components in its contracts as a single lease component for its real estate and 

equipment asset classes. The non-lease components typically represent additional services transferred to the YWCA, 

such as common area maintenance for real estate, which are variable in nature and recorded in variable lease 

expense in the period incurred. 

 

The YWCA has made an accounting policy election to use the risk-free rate as the discount rate if the rate implicit 

in the lease is not readily determinable. The risk-free rate is the rate of a zero coupon US Treasury instrument for 

the same period as the time of the lease term. 

 
Deferred Revenues 

Deferred revenues consist of sponsorships received prior to year-end for special events to be held in the following 

fiscal year. 
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing program services and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the 

statements of activities and statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated 

among the programs and supporting services benefited based upon estimates by management. While most costs 

have been directly assigned to a functional category, certain personnel costs have been allocated to program and 

management and general based on time and effort estimates made by management. 

 

The following programs and supporting services are included in the accompanying financial statements: 

 
Program Services 

Family Learning Center/Dress for Success – Learning offers four components of a comprehensive literacy program: 

1) Adult Education; 2) Children’s Education; 3) Parent Time; and 4) Parent and Child Together Time (PACT). Free 

classes are offered to adults to earn their high school equivalency diploma and obtain the knowledge and skills 

necessary for employment and self-sufficiency. Free classes for Children’s Education, Parent Time, and PACT are 

offered to promote the growth and development of children (ages 3 through 5). Dress for Success transitions women 

to self-sufficiency by providing professional attire, a network of support, and career development tools to help them 

thrive in work, home, and community. A suite of services supports every phase of their professional lives, so that 

clients find and keep their jobs, build thriving careers, and prosper in the mainstream workplace. 

 

Girls Inc. – This program uses a research-based curriculum that develops 5th and 6th grade girls’ leadership skills, 

knowledge about safety issues, and abilities to resist stereotypes. The YWCA partners with the Girls Inc. Agency for 

the program, Girls Inc., at the YWCA. Girls Inc. inspires all girls to be strong, smart, and bold through life-changing 

programs and experiences that help girls navigate gender, economic, and social barriers. Research-based curricula, 

delivered by trained, mentoring professionals in a positive all-girl environment, equip girls to achieve academically; 

lead healthy and physically active lives; manage money; navigate media messages; and discover an interest in 

science, technology, engineering, and math. 

 

Domestic Violence Services – Fulfilling its mission of empowering women, YWCA has been Nashville’s primary 

provider of domestic violence services for over 40 years. YWCA Domestic Violence Services offer more than 

temporary safety – they help break the cycle of violence by offering a continuum of services, including: a 24-hour 

crisis and information hotline, a 65-bed emergency shelter for women and their children fleeing domestic violence, 

a 25-unit transitional housing program, community support groups, as well as community outreach and education. 

 

AMEND Together – AMEND together is a primary prevention initiative dedicated to ending violence against women 

and girls by engaging men and boys to be a part of the solution. AMEND Together seeks to challenge the culture 

that supports violence, cultivate healthy masculinity, and change the future for women and girls. 

 
Supporting Services 

Administrative – Includes costs related to the overall direction of the YWCA. These expenses are not identifiable 

with a particular program or with fundraising but are indispensable to the conduct of those activities and are 

essential to the YWCA. Specific activities include organization oversight, business management, human resource 

function, finance and accounting services, training and coordinating volunteers, property and technology oversight, 

and other administrative duties. 
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Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

Supporting Services 

Development – Includes costs of activities directed toward grant writing, donor tracking, public relations, and 

fundraising. Other activities include the cost of solicitations as well as the creation and distribution of fundraising 

materials. 

 
Income Taxes 

The YWCA is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is not a private 

foundation. Therefore, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. 

 

The YWCA follows FASB ASC guidance that clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an 

entity’s financial statements. This guidance prescribes a minimum probability threshold that a tax position must 

meet before a financial statement benefit is recognized. The minimum threshold is defined as a tax position that is 

more likely than not to be sustained upon examination by the applicable taxing authority, including resolution of 

any related appeals or litigation processes, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefit to be 

recognized is measured as the largest amount of benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized upon 

ultimate settlement. The YWCA has no tax penalties or interest reported in the accompanying financial statements. 

 
Allowance for Credit Losses and Doubtful Accounts (New Accounting Standard Adopted in 2023) 

The Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification 326, Financial 

Instruments – Credit Losses, as of July 1, 2023, with the cumulative-effect transition method with the required 

prospective approach. The measurement of expected credit losses under the current expected credit loss (CECL) 

methodology is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost, which include trade receivables, contract 

assets and non-current receivables. An allowance for credit losses under the CECL methodology is determined using 

the loss-rate approach and measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. Where 

financial instruments do not share risk characteristics, they are evaluated on an individual basis. The CECL allowance 

is based on relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past events, current 

conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The allowance for credit losses as of year-end and change in 

the allowance for credit losses during the year was not material to the financial statements. 

 
Reclassifications  

Certain prior period amounts are reclassified to conform to current year presentation. 
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Note 3.  Liquidity and Availability  

Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor restriction or other restrictions limiting 

their use within one year of the statements of financial position comprise the following at June 30: 

 

 2024   2023 

Financial assets    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,736,422   $ 4,848,154  

Pledges and other receivables, net  305    13,227  

Grants receivable  284,942    281,602  

Investments  5,910,753    5,531,148  

Total financial assets at year-end  8,932,422   10,674,131 

    

Less amounts not available to be used within one year    

Purpose restrictions, including earnings on endowment  (1,651,317)   (1,480,383) 

Board designated funds functioning as endowment  (2,720,645)   (2,487,508) 

Contributions restricted for long-term assets   (1,993,568)   (2,686,930) 

Amounts held in perpetuity    (1,774,639)   (1,774,639) 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general    

expenditures within one year $ 792,253  $ 2,244,671 

 

The YWCA regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments. 

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, the YWCA 

considers all expenditures related to its ongoing program service activities as well as the conduct of services 

undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures. 

 

Note 4.  Pledges and Other Receivables 

Pledges and other receivables consist of the following as of June 30: 

 

 2024  2023 

Due within one year $ 7,850  $ 20,772 

Less: allowance for doubtful accounts  (7,545)   (7,545) 

Total pledges and other receivables, net $  305  $ 13,227 
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Note 5.  Investments and Fair Value Measurements 

The following tables set forth the YWCA’s major categories of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a 

recurring basis, by level within the fair value hierarchy, as of June 30, 2024: 

 

  Level 1    Level 2    Level 3   Total 

Investments        

Savings deposits $ 1,629,409  $ -   $ -   $ 1,629,409 

Exchange-traded funds  857,972   -   -   857,972 

Mutual funds        

Fixed income   1,576,431   -   -   1,576,431 

Large cap  433,575   -   -   433,575 

Foreign large growth  187,905   -   -   187,905 

Large value  472,587   -   -   472,587 

Foreign large blend  217,022   -   -   217,022 

Diversified emerging        

markets  169,358   -   -   169,358 

Foreign small/mid        

growth  176,737   -   -   176,737 

Small growth  189,757   -    -    189,757 

Total investments  $ 5,910,753  $ -   $ -   $ 5,910,753 

 

The following tables set forth the YWCA’s major categories of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a 

recurring basis, by level within the fair value hierarchy, as of June 30, 2023: 

 

  Level 1    Level 2    Level 3   Total 

Investments        

Savings deposits $ 902,672  $ -   $ -   $ 902,672 

Exchange-traded funds  944,891   -   -   944,891 

Mutual funds        

Fixed income   1,709,784   -   -   1,709,784 

Large cap  326,942   -   -   326,942 

Foreign large growth  167,163   -   -   167,163 

Large blend  343,883   -   -   343,883 

Large value  419,226   -   -   419,226 

Foreign large blend  193,574   -   -   193,574 

Diversified emerging        

markets  164,106   -   -   164,106 

Foreign small/mid        

growth  172,400   -   -   172,400 

Small growth  186,507   -    -    186,507 

Total investments  $ 5,531,148  $ -   $ -   $ 5,531,148 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 18  

Note 5.  Investments and Fair Value Measurements 

Investment income (loss) was as follows for the years ended June 30: 

 

 2024  2023 

Interest and dividend income, net $ 312,803   $ 210,459  

Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments  270,322    264,066  

Investment income (loss), net $ 583,125  $ 474,525 

 

Investment expenses of $20,098 and $24,643 were included in interest and dividend income for the years ended 

June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

Note 6.  Land, Buildings, and Equipment 

Land, buildings, and equipment consist of the following as of June 30: 

 

 2024  2023 

Land $ 405,763   $ 405,763  

Buildings and improvements  7,778,477    7,585,138  

Furniture and equipment  1,169,170    1,070,621  

Automobiles  83,533    83,533  

Construction in progress   1,777,439    118,261  

  11,214,382    9,263,316  

Less: accumulated depreciation  (5,906,524)    (5,603,173)  

Land, buildings, and equipment, net $ 5,307,858   $ 3,660,143 

 

Note 7.  Refundable Advance 

On April 6, 2023, the YWCA entered into a $2,000,000 grant contract with The Metropolitan Government of Nashville 

and Davidson County. The grant is to be used for repairs and infrastructure improvements to the Weaver Domestic 

Violence Shelter. The YWCA received a $1,000,000 payment on April 14, 2023. No qualifying expenditures have been 

made for this grant as of June 30, 2023. The YWCA has a $1,000,000 refundable advance at June 30, 2023. As of 

June 30, 2024, $977,886 in qualifying expenditures have been made. 

 

Note 8.  Line of Credit 

The YWCA has a $1,200,000 revolving line of credit agreement with a bank, with interest on outstanding borrowings 

charged at a fluctuating rate equal to Bloomberg Short-Term Bank Yield Index plus 2%, not to be less than 0%. The 

line of credit is secured by an investment account of the YWCA. 

 

On April 7, 2023 the YWCA renewed the $1,200,000 revolving line of credit. The terms remain the same on the 

renewal. There was no outstanding balance on the line of credit for the year ended June 30, 2023. The revolving line 

of credit agreement expired April 8, 2024.  

 

On April 5, 2024 the YWCA renewed the $1,200,000 revolving line of credit. The terms remain the same on the 

renewal. There was no outstanding balance on the line of credit for the year ended June 30, 2024. The revolving line 

of credit agreement expires April 8, 2025.  
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Note 9.  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions have been restricted by the donors for the following restrictions as of June 30: 

 

 2024  2023 

Endowment funds with perpetual restrictions $ 1,774,639  $ 1,774,639 

Scholarships  235,847   211,382 

Capital Campaign   1,993,568   2,686,930 

Net gains on endowment since inception  1,415,570   1,269,001 

 $ 5,419,524  $ 5,941,952 

 

Note 10.  Endowment Funds 

FASB provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a nonprofit 

organization that is subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 

of 2006 (UPMIFA). Net assets associated with endowment funds are required to be classified and reported based 

on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

 

The YWCA’s endowment consists of donor-restricted funds established for a variety of purposes. The endowment 

represents perpetual funds in which the annual income is to be used for the appropriate purpose as specified by 

the donor. All endowment funds are considered perpetual in nature. 

 
Interpretation of Applicable Law 

In applying the provisions of the applicable law, the Board of Directors has determined that the YWCA is required 

to account for the fair value of donor-restricted endowment fund gifts as of the gift date, absent explicit donor 

stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the YWCA classifies as net assets with donor restrictions 

(a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment and (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the 

endowment. Any remaining accumulated portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in 

net assets with donor restrictions is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are 

appropriated for expenditure by the YWCA in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by 

UPMIFA. 

 

The YWCA’s endowment funds are governed by donor agreements which adhere to the spending policies described 

below. In the absence of such donor restrictions, the YWCA would follow UPMIFA and the State of Tennessee’s State 

Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SUPMIFA). In accordance with UPMIFA, the YWCA 

considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted 

endowment funds: 

 

 The duration and preservation of the fund 

 The purpose of the YWCA and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

 General economic conditions 

 The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

 The expected total return from income and the appreciation of the investments 

 The investment policies of the YWCA 
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Note 10.  Endowment Funds 

Spending Policy 

The YWCA has a policy that allows for distribution up to 5% of the endowment fund, except as otherwise stipulated 

by donors, to fund annual operating needs. There were no distributions from the endowment for the years ended 

June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

 
Investment Return Objective, Risk Parameters, and Strategies 

The YWCA has adopted investment and spending policies, approved by the Board of Directors, to establish asset 

allocation targets, investment objectives and guidelines, and the degree of investment risk the Board of Directors 

deems acceptable. The goal of the endowment is to exist in perpetuity and, therefore, provide for funding in 

perpetuity. To attain this goal, the overriding objective of the endowment is to maintain purchasing power and, net 

of spending, to grow the aggregate portfolio value at the rate of inflation or greater over the endowment’s 

investment horizon. Specific performance standards have been formulated for the endowment. Underlying these 

standards is the belief that the management of the endowment should be directed toward achieving the following 

investment objective. 

 

The endowment taken as a whole should achieve a minimum three to five-year return (income, realized capital 

gains, and losses and unrealized capital gains and losses) equal to or higher than the three to five-year average of 

the three-month Treasury bill rate plus 3%. 

 

Asset allocations are targeted at 30% to 70% equities, 20% to 70% fixed income, 0% to 25% alternative investments, 

and estimated one month of operating expenses in cash and cash equivalents. Investment allocations are spread 

between cash and cash equivalents, certificates of deposit, corporate bonds, preferred stock, common stock, and 

mutual funds. 

 

A schedule of endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2024 follows: 

 

 
Without donor 

restrictions  

With donor 

restrictions  Total 

Donor-restricted endowment funds  $ -   $ 3,190,108  $ 3,190,108 

Board designated funds functioning as       

endowment  2,720,645   -    2,720,645 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024  $ 2,720,645  $ 3,190,108  $ 5,910,753 

 

A schedule of endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2023 follows: 

 

 
Without donor 

restrictions  

With donor 

restrictions  Total 

Donor-restricted endowment funds  $ -   $ 3,043,640  $ 3,043,640 

Board designated funds functioning as       

endowment  2,487,508   -    2,487,508 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023  $ 2,487,508  $ 3,043,640  $ 5,531,148 
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Note 10.  Endowment Funds 

A schedule of changes in endowment net assets follows for the years ended June 30, 2024: 

 

 
Without donor 

restrictions  

With donor 

restrictions  Total 

Endowment net assets, July 1, 2023  $ 2,487,508  $ 3,043,640  $ 5,531,148 

Dividends and interest  126,449   59,736   186,185 

Realized and unrealized gain, net  183,590   86,732   270,322 

Appropriations  (76,902)   -    (76,902) 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024  $ 2,720,645  $ 3,190,108  $ 5,910,753 

 

A schedule of changes in endowment net assets follows for the years ended June 30, 2023: 

 

 
Without donor 

restrictions  

With donor 

restrictions  Total 

Endowment net assets, July 1, 2022  $ 2,264,286  $ 2,892,335  $ 5,156,621 

Dividends and interest  143,878   66,581   210,459 

Realized and unrealized gain, net  179,342   84,724   264,066 

Appropriations  (99,998)   -    (99,998) 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023  $ 2,487,508  $ 3,043,640  $ 5,531,148 

 

Note 11.  Leases  

The YWCA leases storage and copiers under operating lease agreements that have initial terms ranging from two 

to four years. 

 

Operating lease cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The components of lease expense 

are as follows: 

 

 2024  2023 

Operating lease cost $ 55,993  $ 40,301 

 

Supplemental statement of financial position information related to leases is as follows: 

 

 2024  2023 

Operating leases    

Operating lease right-of-use assets $ 120,084  $ 152,080 

    

Operating lease liabilities, current portion $ 47,373  $ 61,470 

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion  71,568   90,560 

Operating lease liabilities $ 118,941  $ 152,030 

 

Weighted-average remaining lease term    

Operating leases 2.80 years  3.58 years 
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Note 11.  Leases  

 

Weighted-average discount rate 

   

Operating leases 5.49%  4.08% 

 

Future undiscounted cash flows for the next five years and thereafter, and a reconciliation to the lease liabilities 

recognized on the statement of financial position are as follows as of June 30: 

 
 Years ending 

June 30, 

  Operating 

Leases   

 2025   $ 47,373   

 2026    47,373   

 2027    23,309   

 2028    6,120   

 Thereafter    7,140   

Total lease payments    131,315   

Less imputed interest   (12,374)   

Total present value of lease liabilities  $ 118,941   

 

Note 12.  Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

The YWCA is the recipient of numerous donated goods and services, which play a vital role in the YWCA’s operations 

and in the sustaining of certain programs and activities. The following summarizes contributions of nonfinancial 

assets for the years ended June 30: 

 

 2024  2023 

Gift cards $ 5,114   $ 2,400  

Services  561    -  

Supplies  -    14,879 

Total revenues $ 5,675   $ 17,279 

 

Note 13.  Retirement Plan 

Employees of the YWCA participate in the Young Women’s Christian Association of America Retirement Fund (the 

Fund) upon completion of two years of employment. The YWCA does not administer the Fund. Payments are made 

by the YWCA to the Fund on behalf of eligible employees based on the employee’s compensation. 

 

Pension expense recognized by the YWCA was approximately $106,000 and $107,000 for the years ended June 30, 

2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

Note 14.  Employee Retention Credit 

Under the CARES Act, the Organization was eligible for a refundable Employee Retention Credit (ERC) subject to 

certain criteria. The Organization claimed an ERC of $575,164 recognized as employee retention credit on the 

statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2023.  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 23  

Note 15.  Cash and Cash Equivalents Restricted for Long-term Assets 

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the YWCA had cash on hand and cash equivalents of $1,993,568 and $2,686,930, 

respectively, that was restricted for long-term assets related to the capital campaign. The amount reflected in the 

statement of cash flows for 2024 and 2023 of $12,500 and $2,775,000, respectively, reflects cash inflows of 

contributions from donors for long-term assets as part of the capital campaign for construction of long-term assets. 

 

Note 16.  Commitments and Contingencies 

The YWCA has received certain federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit 

by the grantor agencies. Although such audits could result in disallowance of expenditures, management believes 

any required reimbursements would not be significant. Accordingly, no provision has been made for any potential 

reimbursements to the grantors. 

 

Note 17.  Concentrations 

The YWCA maintains cash balances at financial institutions whose accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit 

Insurance Company up to statutory limits. Management believes the YWCA is not exposed to any significant credit 

risk on its cash balances. Uninsured balances at June 30, 2024 and 2023 totaled $2,465,263 and $4,551,829, 

respectively. 

 

For the year ended June 30, 2023, capital contributions were received from two donors which represented 

approximately 33% of total revenue received by the YWCA. 

 

Note 18.  Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 20, 2024, the date on which the financial 

statements were available for issuance.  
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Assistance Contract

Grantor/pass-through grantor Program name Listing number number Expenditures

Federal awards

US Department of Treasury 

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County COVID-19 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 L-5483 977,886$         

US Department of Housing and Urban Development

Nashville Metropolitan Development

and Housing Agency Emergency Solutions Grant Program 14.231 N/A 38,500             

US Department of Justice Consolidated And Technical Assistance Grant Program to 

Address Children and Youth Experiencing Domestic and 

 Sexual Violence and Engage Men and Boys as Allies 16.888 5JOVW-22-GG-01085-ENGA 95,538             

US Department of Justice Crime Victim Assistance/Discretionary Grants 16.582 2020-V3-GX-0137 140,440           

US Department of Justice

TN Department of Finance and Administration,

Office of Criminal Justice Programs Crime Victim Assistance 16.575 47729 135,483           

US Department of Justice

TN Department of Finance and Administration,

Office of Criminal Justice Programs Family Violence Prevention and Services/Domestic Violence

Shelter and Supportive Services 93.671 47699 335,372           

Office of Criminal Justice Programs COVID-19 - Family Violence Prevention and Services/Domestic 

Violence Shelter and Supportive Services 93.671 47694 120,312           

Total 93.671 455,684           

US Department of Health and Human Services

TN Department of Human Services Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 93.558 76804 754,598           

Total federal awards 2,598,129        

State Financial Assistance

TN Department of Finance and Administration,

Office of Criminal Justice Programs Victim Service State Grant N/A 52245 118,455           

Total state financial assistance 118,455           

Total federal awards and state financial assistance 2,716,584$     

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance 24
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Note 1.  Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance (the Schedule) includes 

the federal and state award activity of YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee (the YWCA) under programs of the 

federal and state government for the year ended June 30, 2024. The information in this Schedule is presented in 

accordance with the requirements of Title 2 US Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule 

presents only a selected portion of the operations of the YWCA, it is not intended to, and does not present the 

financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the YWCA. 

 

Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Accounting 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are 

recognized following, as applicable, either the cost principles in OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit 

Organizations, or the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are 

not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

 
Indirect Cost Rate 

The YWCA expended indirect costs using a multiple allocation base method and did not elect to use the 10% de 

minimis cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

 

Note 3.  Noncash Awards 

The YWCA did not receive noncash federal awards during the year. 

 

Note 4.  Subrecipients 

The YWCA did not have any expenditures to subrecipients during the year. 

 

Note 5.  Contingencies 

These programs are subject to financial and compliance audits by grantor agencies. The amount, if any, of 

expenditures that may be disallowed by the grantor agencies cannot be determined at this time, although the YWCA 

expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  

and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  

Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 

 

 

Board of Directors 

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 

General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial statements of YWCA Nashville & Middle 

Tennessee (a not-for-profit organization, the YWCA), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 

30, 2024, the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 

related notes to the financial statements as listed in the table of contents, and have issued our report thereon dated 

November 20, 2024. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the YWCA's internal control over 

financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the YWCA’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion 

on the effectiveness of the YWCA’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 

will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 

to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 

consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 

not identified. 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the YWCA’s financial statements are free from material 

misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 

agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 

providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and, accordingly, we 

do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 

that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 

compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 

other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC 

Mt. Juliet, Tennessee  

November 20, 2024 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

and on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 

 

Board of Directors 

YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee’s (the YWCA) compliance with the types of compliance 

requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 

effect on each of the YWCA’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The YWCA’s major federal 

programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 

questioned costs. 

 

In our opinion, the YWCA complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above 

that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements 

of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform 

Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of the YWCA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 

relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does 

not provide a legal determination of the YWCA’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 

statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the YWCA’s federal 

programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the YWCA’s 

compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and 

the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 

noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 

or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 

the YWCA’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 

audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 

regarding the YWCA’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such 

other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of the YWCA’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control 

over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 

on the effectiveness of the YWCA’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 

compliance that we identified during the audit. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 

does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. 

A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 

compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 

significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a 

material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 

internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 

over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 

over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or 

significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.  

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 

compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 

internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 

Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC 

Mt. Juliet, Tennessee  

November 20, 2024 
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Section I.  Summary of Auditor’s Results 

Financial Statements  

Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial  

statements audited were prepared in accordance with US GAAP 

 

Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting 
 

Material weakness identified? No 

Significant deficiency identified? None reported 

  

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No 

  

Federal Awards  

Internal control over major federal programs  

Material weakness identified? No 

Significant deficiency identified? None reported 

  

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major federal 

programs Unmodified 

  

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 

accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? No 

  

Identification of major federal programs (Assistance Listing and 

name of federal program or cluster) 

 

21.027     COVID-19 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal   

                      Recovery Funds   

     93.558     Temporary Assistance for Needy Families  
  

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B 

programs $750,000 

  

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes 

 

Section II.  Financial Statement Findings 

   There were no findings required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Section III.  Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

 There were no findings or questioned costs required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a). 
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Section I.  Financial Statement Findings 

   There were no prior year findings reported. 

 

Section II.  Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

   There were no prior year findings or questioned costs reported. 
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Tennessee Secretary of State 
Tre Hargett

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 

Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102

RE: Registration to Solicit Funds for Charitable Purposes
    Organization Name: YWCA NASHVILLE & MIDDLE TENNESSEE
    CO Number: CO224
    Renewal Date: 12/31/2025

Dear Mrs. SHARON K ROBERSON :

Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable Solicitations Act, T.C.A. § 48-101-501,et seq. the Tennessee Secretary of
State has reviewed your application and is pleased to announce your organization's registration to solicit
contributions has been approved.

The organization must maintain statutory compliance by submitting a renewal application and required fees on
an annual basis.  At that time you may be required to submit tax filings, financial statements, proof of IRS
status, and other documents related to your organization and its fundraising activities. You can find additional
information and submit additional filings online at https://sos.tn.gov/charities.  The "CO" Number listed above
will serve as your organization's charitable registration number and should be used when submitting any
charitable filings or correspondence. 

Please also be advised that if the organization's application or other provided information includes false,
misleading or deceptive statements, appropriate action will be taken. Pursuant to the Tennessee Charitable
Solicitations Act, a civil penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) may be assessed for any violation.  

Thank you for registering your organization and please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

March 10, 2025

Mrs. SHARON K ROBERSON 
1608 WOODMONT BLVD
NASHVILLE,  TN 37215 USA
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Tracking Number

Application to Renew Registration of a Charitable Organization
Division of Business and Charitable Organizations

Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2286 
sos.tn.gov/charities

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

Organization Information

Legal Name of the Charitable Organization: YWCA NASHVILLE & MIDDLE TENNESSEE

Legal entity type of the Organization: Corporation

Business Services Control Number:  000080300 FEIN:  62-0475702

Initial Registration Date:  11/14/1985 Renewal Date:  03/31/2025

Has your fiscal year ending month changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Fiscal Year Ending Month:  June

When and where was the organization legally established
Date:  07/01/1898 Country: USA City/State: NASHVILLE, TN County:  Davidson

Has your Principal Office address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Principal Office Address
1608 WOODMONT BLVD
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37215

Has your Mailing address changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Mailing Office Address
1608 WOODMONT BLVD
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37215

Contact Information for the Charitable Organization
Contact Name:  Mrs.  SHARON  K  ROBERSON

Telephone Number:  (615) 983-5141 Fax Number:  (615) 385-9754

Email:  sharonkroberson@ywcanashville.com Website:  www.ywcanashville.com

Current names used by the charity organization

Do you need to modify other names that the charity solicits under?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Has the organization registered in any other state(s)?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does the charity have other offices, chapters, branches, affiliates or a parent?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

2025106652

CO Number:  CO224
Filed: 03/07/2025  03:57 PM

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State
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The category that best describes your organization

L - Housing, Shelter

The charitable purpose of the organization
YWCA Nashville and Middle Tennessee is dedicated to eliminating racism,  empowering women and promoting peace,  justice, 
freedom and dignity for all.

Tax & Financial Information

Has your tax exempt status changed since your last renewal?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Last Fiscal Year Start:  July  2023 Last Fiscal Year End:  June  2024

Type of 990 Tax Form Filed: 990 (Long Form)

Government Grants $ 2,991,583.00  

Total Revenue $ 8,986,669.00  

Solicitation Information

Have you been enjoined by any court from soliciting contributions?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Does your organization contract with or otherwise engage the services of any outside fundraising professional (such as a
“professional fund-raiser,” “paid solicitor,” “fund raising counsel,” or “commercial co-venturer”)?
☐ Yes    ☑ No

Officer Information
Do you need to modify the current officers?
☑ Yes    ☐ No

List each officer, director, and trustee (at least 2 officers are required, and you must list officers who have or share the
following titles: "Chief Financial Officer", "Custodian of Contributions", "Custodian of Final Distributions")

Latrina  ADAMS
1608 Woodmont Blvd.
Nashville,  TN  37215, USA
Title(s): Custodian of Contributions, Chief Fiscal Officer

KENDRA  DEAS
1608 WOODMONT BLVD
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37215
Title(s): President

Mrs.  SHARON  K  ROBERSON
1608 WOODMONT BLVD
NASHVILLE,  TN  37215, USA
Title(s): Chief Executive Officer, Custodian of Final Distributions

Ms.  MICHELLE  KENNEDY
1608 WOODMONT BLVD
USA, NASHVILLE, TN 37215
Title(s): Treasurer

Has any officer, director, manager, operator, or principal of the organization been the subject of an injunction, judgement, or
administrative order or been convicted of a felony?
☐ Yes    ☑ No
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Signature

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  LATRINA  ADAMS Date:   03/06/2025

Title: Chief Fiscal Officer

 

 

I certify that the statements in this registration statement and all supplemental forms, documents, and continuation
sheets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I (Chief Fiscal Officer, Treasurer, or Officer) certify, under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and
correct.

Signed Electronically:  Sharon  K  Roberson Date:   03/06/2025

Title: Chief Executive Officer
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Date: 03/06/2025 Invoice: 2025-71199

Division of Business and Charitable Organizations
Department of State
State of Tennessee 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 6th Floor 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone: 615-741-2555 
Fax: 615-253-5173 
sos.tn.gov/charities

 

Customer Information

Mrs. SHARON K ROBERSON
YWCA NASHVILLE & MIDDLE TENNESSEE

1608 WOODMONT BLVD
NASHVILLE,  TN  37215 , USA

Tracking Number Description Amount Paid
2025106652 YWCA NASHVILLE & MIDDLE TENNESSEE (CH Charitable Renewal) $ 10.00

Payment Details
Fee Total: $ 10.00

Payment Total: $ 0.00
Amount Due: $ 0.00

Payment Method
Payment Type:  Credit Card
Check/Confirmation Number:  3893422962
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YWCA Nashville & Middle Tennessee
 Organization Model – FY 26

As of 7/1/25
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GRANT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
AND PASS THE BEAUTY, INC. 

 

 
This Grant Contract issued and entered into pursuant to Substitute BL 2025-833, by and between the 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (“Metro”), and Pass the Beauty, Inc. 
,(“Recipient”), is for the provision of the Beauty and Wellness Mental Peer Support Circle program, an 
innovative initiative that integrates trauma-informed beauty and wellness services with mental health 
support to empower individuals impacted by interpersonal violence, further defined in the "SCOPE OF 
PROGRAM".   The Recipient’s annual report and audit are incorporated herein by reference. 
 
A. SCOPE OF PROGRAM: 

A.1. The Recipient will use the funds to:  

i. Serve 35 women annually through the Beauty and Wellness Peer Support Circles. 
a. All funded staff or staff working in the Family Safety Center must meet the Office of 

Criminal Justice Programming (OCJP) Family Justice Center (FJC) training 
requirement through training provided or approved by the Metropolitan Government 
of Nashville and Davidson County’s Office of Family Safety.  

ii. Provide individual mentorship to 20 women and young adults facing relationship violence. 
 
A.2. The Recipient must spend these funds consistent with the Grant Spending Plan, attached and 

incorporated herein as Attachment 1.  The Recipient must collect data to evaluate the 
effectiveness of their services and must provide those results to Metro upon request.  

A.3. The Recipient will only utilize these funds for services the Recipient provides to documented 
residents of Davidson County.  Documentation of residency may be established with a recent 
utility bill; voter's registration card; driver's license or other government issued-ID; current record 
from a school showing address;  affidavit by landlord; or affidavit by a nonprofit treatment, shelter, 
half-way house, or homeless assistance entity located within Davidson County.  Recipient agrees 
that it will not use Metro funding for services to non-Davidson County residents. 

A.4. Additionally, the Recipient must collect data on the primary county of residence of the clients it 
serves and provide that data to Metro upon request. 

B. GRANT CONTRACT TERM: 

B.1. Grant Contract Term.  The term of this Grant will be twelve (12) months, commencing upon 
contract July 1, 2025, and ending on June 30, 2026.  Metro will have no obligation for services 
rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within this term. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event will Metro’s maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed 
ten thousand dollars ($10,000).  The Grant Spending Plan will constitute the maximum amount 
to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient’s obligations hereunder.  The 
Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, 
overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient. 

Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this 
amount will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the 
Recipient by Metro. 
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C.2. Payment Methodology.  The Recipient will only be compensated for actual costs based upon 
the Grant Spending Plan, not to exceed the maximum liability established in Section C.1.  

 Upon progress toward the completion of the work, as described in Section A of this Grant 
Contract, the Recipient shall submit invoices and any supporting documentation as requested by 
Metro to demonstrate that the funds are used as required by this Grant, prior to any payment for 
allowable costs.  Such invoices shall be submitted no more often than monthly and indicate at a 
minimum the amount charged by Grant Spending Plan line-item for the period invoiced, the 
amount charged by line-item to date, the total amount charged for the period invoiced, and the 
total amount charged under this Grant Contract to date. 

Recipient must send all invoices to Sean McGuire seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov. 
 
Final invoices for the contract period should be received by Sean McGuire by August 15, 2026, 
Any invoice not received by the deadline date will not be processed and all remaining grant funds 
will expire.     
 

C.3. Annual Expenditure Report.  The Recipient must submit a final grant Annual Expenditure 
Report, to be received by Metro’s Office of Family Safety Sean McGuire @ 
seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov) within 45 days of the end of the Grant Contract.  Said report 
must be in form and substance acceptable to Metro and must be prepared by a Certified Public 
Accounting Firm or the Chief Financial Officer of the Recipient Organization.   
 

 C.4. Payment of Invoice.  The payment of any invoice by Metro will not prejudice Metro’s right to 
object to the invoice or any other related matter.  Any payment by Metro will neither be construed 
as acceptance of any part of the work or service provided nor as an approval of any of the costs 
included therein.   

C.5. Unallowable Costs.  The Recipient's invoice may be subject to reduction for amounts included in 
any invoice or payment theretofore made which are determined by Metro, on the basis of audits 
or monitoring conducted in accordance with the terms of this Grant Contract, to constitute 
unallowable costs.  Utilization of Metro funding for services to non-Davidson County residents is 
not allowed. 

C.6. Deductions.  Metro reserves the right to adjust any amounts which are or become due and 
payable to the Recipient by Metro under this or any Contract by deducting any amounts which are 
or become due and payable to Metro by the Recipient under this or any Contract. 

C.7. Travel Compensation. Payment to the Recipient for travel, meals, or lodging is subject to 
amounts and limitations specified in Metro’s Travel Regulations and subject to the Grant 
Spending Plan. 

C.8. Electronic Payment.  Metro requires as a condition of this contract that the Recipient have on 
file with Metro a completed and signed “ACH Form for Electronic Payment”.  If Recipient has not 
previously submitted the form to Metro or if Recipient’s information has changed, Recipient will 
have thirty (30) days to complete, sign, and return the form.  Thereafter, all payments to the 
Recipient, under this or any other contract the Recipient has with Metro, must be made 
electronically. 

D. STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

D.1. Required Approvals.  Metro is not bound by this Grant Contract until it is approved by the 
appropriate Metro representatives as indicated on the signature page of this Grant. 
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D.2. Modification and Amendment.  This Grant Contract may be modified only by a written 
amendment that has been approved in accordance with all Metro procedures and by appropriate 
legislation of the Metropolitan Council.  

D.3.1 Termination for Cause.  Should the Recipient fail to properly perform its obligations under this 
Grant Contract or if the Recipient violates any terms of this Grant Contract, Metro will have the 
right to immediately terminate the Grant Contract and the Recipient must return to Metro any and 
all grant monies for services or programs under the grant not performed as of the termination 
date.  The Recipient must also return to Metro any and all funds expended for purposes contrary 
to the terms of the Grant.  Such termination will not relieve the Recipient of any liability to Metro 
for damages sustained by virtue of any breach by the Recipient.   

D.3.2. Termination—Notice. Metro may terminate the Grant Contract without cause for any reason. Said 
termination shall not be deemed a Breach of Contract by Metro. Metro shall give the Recipient at 
least thirty (30) days written notice before the effective termination date. 

D.3.2.a. The Recipient shall be entitled to receive compensation for satisfactory, authorized service 
completed as of the effective termination date, but in no event shall Metro be liable to the 
Recipient for compensation for any service that has not been rendered. 

D.3.2.b. Upon such termination, the Recipient shall have no right to any actual general, special, 
incidental, consequential, or any other damages whatsoever of any description or amount. 

D.3.3. Termination –Funding. The Grant Contract is subject to the appropriation and availability of local, 
State and/or Federal funds. In the event that the funds are not appropriated or are otherwise 
unavailable, Metro shall have the right to terminate the Grant Contract immediately upon written 
notice to the Recipient. Upon receipt of the written notice, the Recipient shall cease all work 
associated with the Grant on or before the effective termination date specified in the written 
notice. Should such an event occur, the Recipient shall be entitled to compensation for all 
satisfactory and authorized services completed as of the effective termination date. The Recipient 
shall be responsible for repayment of any funds already received in excess of satisfactory and 
authorized services completed as of the effective termination date. 

D.4. Subcontracting.  The Recipient may not assign this Grant Contract or enter into a subcontract 
for any of the services performed under this Grant Contract without obtaining the prior written 
approval of Metro.  Notwithstanding any use of approved subcontractors, the Recipient will be 
considered the prime Recipient and will be responsible for all work performed. 

D.5. Conflicts of Interest.  The Recipient warrants that no part of the total Grant Amount will be paid 
directly or indirectly to an employee or official of Metro as wages, compensation, or gifts in 
exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employee, subcontractor, or consultant to the Recipient 
in connection with any work contemplated or performed relative to this Grant Contract.    

D.6. Nondiscrimination.  The Recipient hereby agrees, warrants, and assures that no person will be 
excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination 
in the performance of this Grant Contract or in the employment practices of the Recipient on the 
grounds of disability, age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or any other classification 
which is in violation of applicable laws.  The Recipient must, upon request, show proof of such 
nondiscrimination and must post in conspicuous places, available to all employees and 
applicants, notices of nondiscrimination. 

D.7. Records.  The Recipient must maintain documentation for all charges to Metro under this Grant 
Contract. The books, records, and documents of the Recipient, insofar as they relate to work 
performed or money received under this Grant Contract, must be maintained for a period of three 
(3) full years from the date of the final payment or until the Recipient engages a licensed 
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independent public accountant to perform an audit of its activities.  The books, records, and 
documents of the Recipient insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under this 
Grant Contract are subject to audit at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice by Metro 
or its duly appointed representatives.  Records must be maintained in accordance with the 
standards outlined in the Metro Grants Manual.  The financial statements must be prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

D.8. Monitoring.  The Recipient’s activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Grant 
Contract are subject to monitoring and evaluation by The Metropolitan Office of Financial 
Accountability or Metro’s duly appointed representatives.  The Recipient must make all audit, 
accounting, or financial records, notes, and other documents pertinent to this grant available for 
review by the Metropolitan Office of Financial Accountability, Internal Audit or Metro’s 
representatives, upon request, during normal working hours. 

D.9. Reporting.  The Recipient must submit an Interim Report by no later than January 31, 2026.  A 
Final Program Report is to be received by the Office of Family Safety within 45 [forty-five] days 
(August 15, 2026) of the end of the Grant Contract.  Said reports shall detail the Recipient’s 
progress on each of the core metrics identified in the grant solicitation and any program specific 
and/or outcome measure identified in the Recipient’s Grant Spending Plan as funded under this 
Grant Contract. 

 
 Additional metrics may be requested over the course of this cycle. Program Reports must be 

submitted to LaToya Townsend at OFS Finance and Grants 
OFSFinanceGrants@jisnashville.gov. 

 
 
D.10. Strict Performance.  Failure by Metro to insist in any one or more cases upon the strict 

performance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, or provisions of this agreement is not a 
waiver or relinquishment of any such term, covenant, condition, or provision. No term or condition 
of this Grant Contract is considered to be waived, modified, or deleted except by a written 
amendment by the appropriate parties as indicated on the signature page of this Grant.  

D.11. Insurance.  The Recipient agrees to carry adequate public liability and other appropriate forms of 
insurance, and to pay all applicable taxes incident to this Grant Contract. 

 D.11.1 General Liability Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars. 

 D.11.2 Automobile Liability Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars (if vendor will be making on-site deliveries). 

 D.11.3 Sexual Molestation and Abuse Insurance 
In the amount of one million ($1,000,000.00) dollars. 

 D.11.4 Such insurance shall: 
Contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that includes METRO, its officials, officers, 
employees, and volunteers as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of work or 
operations performed by or on behalf of the Recipient including materials, parts, or equipment 
furnished in connection with such work or operations.  The coverage shall contain no special 
limitations on the scope of its protection afforded to the above-listed insureds. 

 For any claims related to this agreement, Recipient’s insurance coverage shall be primary 
insurance as respects METRO, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers.  Any insurance 
or self-insurance programs covering METRO, its officials, officers, employees, and volunteers 
shall be excess of Recipient’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 
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 D.11.5 

 Prior to commencement of services, Recipient shall furnish METRO with original certificates and 
amendatory endorsements effecting coverage required by this section and provide that such 
insurance shall not be cancelled, allowed to expire, or be materially reduced in coverage except 
on 30 days’ prior written notice to: 

 DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE, SUITE 108 
PO BOX 196300 
NASHVILLE, TN 37219-6300 

 Provide certified copies of endorsements and policies if requested by METRO in lieu of or in 
addition to certificates of insurance. 

 Replace certificates, policies, and/or endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to 
completion of services.  Maintain such insurance from the time services commence until services 
are completed and attach the certificates of insurance in the METRO system.  Failure to maintain 
or renew coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by METRO as a material 
breach of contract. 

 Place such insurance with insurer licensed to business in Tennessee and having A.M. Best 
Company ratings of no less than A-.  Modification of this standard may be considered upon 
appeal to the METRO Director of Risk Management Services. 

 Any deductibles and/or self-insured retentions greater than $10,000.00 must be disclosed to and 
approved by METRO prior to the commencement of services. 

 If the Recipient has or obtains primary or excess policy(ies), there shall be no gap between the 
limits of the primary policy and the deductible features of the excess policies. 

D.12. Metro Liability.  Metro will have no liability except as specifically provided in this Grant Contract. 

D. 13.  Independent Contractor.  Nothing herein will in any way be construed or intended to create a 
partnership or joint venture between the Recipient and Metro or to create the relationship of 
principal and agent between or among the Recipient and Metro.  The Recipient must not hold 
itself out in a manner contrary to the terms of this paragraph.  Metro will not become liable for any 
representation, act, or omission of any other party contrary to the terms of this paragraph.   

 
D. 14.   Indemnification and Hold Harmless.  
 

(a)  Recipient agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Metro, its officers, agents and 
employees from any claims, damages, penalties, costs and attorney fees for injuries or damages 
arising, in part or in whole, from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Recipient, its 
officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub or independent contractors, in connection 
with the performance of the contract, and any claims, damages, penalties, costs and attorney 
fees arising from any failure of Recipient, its officers, employees and/or agents, including its sub 
or independent contractors, to observe applicable laws, including, but not limited to, labor laws 
and minimum wage laws. 
 
(b)  Metro will not indemnify, defend or hold harmless in any fashion the Recipient from any 
claims, regardless of any language in any attachment or other document that the Recipient may 
provide. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Pass the 
Beauty, Inc. Contract #___________  

 

{N0439863.1} 6 
 

(c)  Recipient will pay Metro any expenses incurred as a result of Recipient’s failure to fulfill any 
obligation in a professional and timely manner under this Contract. 
 
(d)  Recipient’s duties under this section will survive the termination or expiration of the grant. 

 
D.15. Force Majeure.  The obligations of the parties to this Grant Contract are subject to prevention by 

causes beyond the parties’ control that could not be avoided by the exercise of due care 
including, but not limited to, acts of God, riots, wars, strikes, epidemics or any other similar cause. 

D.16. State, Local and Federal Compliance.  The Recipient agrees to comply with all applicable 
federal, state and local laws and regulations in the performance of this Grant Contract. 

D.17. Governing Law and Venue.  The validity, construction and effect of this Grant Contract and any 
and all extensions and/or modifications thereof will be governed by and construed in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Tennessee.   The venue for legal action concerning this Grant 
Contract will be in the courts of Davidson County, Tennessee. 

D.18. Completeness.  This Grant Contract is complete and contains the entire understanding between 
the parties relating to the subject matter contained herein, including all the terms and conditions 
of the parties’ agreement.  This Grant Contract supersedes any and all prior understandings, 
representations, negotiations, and agreements between the parties relating hereto, whether 
written or oral. 

D.19. Headings.  Section headings are for reference purposes only and will not be construed as part of 
this Grant Contract. 

D.20. Metro Interest in Equipment.  The Recipient will take legal title to all equipment and to all motor 
vehicles, hereinafter referred to as "equipment,"  purchased totally or in part with funds provided 
under this Grant Contract, subject to Metro's equitable interest therein, to the extent of its pro rata 
share, based upon Metro's contribution to the purchase price.  "Equipment" is defined as an 
article of nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year 
and an acquisition cost which equals or exceeds $5,000.00. 

 
 The Recipient agrees to be responsible for the accountability, maintenance, management, and 

inventory of all property purchased totally or in part with funds provided under this Grant Contract.  
Upon termination of the Grant Contract, where a further contractual relationship is not entered 
into, or at any time during the term of the Grant Contract, the Recipient must request written 
approval from Metro for any proposed disposition of equipment purchased with Grant funds.  All 
equipment must be disposed of in such a manner as parties may agree as appropriate and in 
accordance with any applicable federal, state or local laws or regulations. 

D. 21. Assignment—Consent Required.  The provisions of this contract will inure to the benefit of and 
will be binding upon the respective successors and assignees of the parties hereto.  Except for 
the rights of money due to Recipient under this contract, neither this contract nor any of the rights 
and obligations of Recipient hereunder may be assigned or transferred in whole or in part without 
the prior written consent of Metro.  Any such assignment or transfer will not release Recipient 
from its obligations hereunder.  Notice of assignment of any rights to money due to Recipient 
under this Contract must be sent to the attention of the Metro Department of Finance. 

 
D.22.    Gratuities and Kickbacks.  It will be a breach of ethical standards for any person to offer, give or 

agree to give any employee or former employee, or for any employee or former employee to 
solicit, demand, accept or agree to accept from another person, a gratuity or an offer of 
employment in connection with any decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, 
preparations of any part of a program requirement or a purchase request, influencing the content 
of any specification or procurement standard, rendering of advice, investigation, auditing or in any 
other advisory capacity in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim 
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or controversy in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, determination, claim or 
controversy or other particular matter, pertaining to any program requirement of a contract or 
subcontract or to any solicitation or proposal therefore.  It will be a breach of ethical standards for 
any payment, gratuity or offer of employment to be made by or on behalf of a subcontractor under 
a contract to the prime contractor or higher tier subcontractor or a person associated therewith, 
as an inducement for the award of a subcontract or order.  Breach of the provisions of this 
paragraph is, in addition to a breach of this contract, a breach of ethical standards which may 
result in civil or criminal sanction and/or debarment or suspension from participation in 
Metropolitan Government contracts. 

 
D.23. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications from the Recipient required or contemplated by this Grant Contract must be in 
writing and must be made by facsimile transmission, or by first class mail, addressed to the 
respective party at the appropriate facsimile number or address as set forth below or to such 
other party, facsimile number, or address as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 

   
 Metro 

 For contract-related matters:   For enquiries regarding invoices: 
  LaToya Townsend     Sean McGuire 
  Metro Office of Family Safety    Metro Office of Family Safety           
  610 Murfreesboro Pike    610 Murfreesboro Pike 
   Nashville, TN 37210    Nashville, TN  37210 

 (615) 862-5159 phone    (615) 862-5072 
 
 Latoyatownsend@jisnashville.gov   seanpmcguire@jisnashville.gov. 

ofsfinancegrants@jisnashville.gov        ofsfinancegrants@jisnashville.gov 
 
 
Recipient 
 

  Cintoria Franklin, Executive Director 
  Pass the Beauty, Inc.   
  3652 Chesapeake Dr   
  Nashville, TN 37207 
 
 

D.24. Lobbying.  The Recipient certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that:  

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
Recipient, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee 
of any agency, a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal 
contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, and entering 
into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement.  

b. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member 
of Congress in connection with this grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the Recipient 
must complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in 
accordance with its instructions.  

 c. The Recipient will require that the language of this certification be included in the award 
documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-grants, subcontracts, and 
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contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subcontractors of 
federally appropriated funds shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

D.25. Iran Divestment Act. In accordance with the Iran Divestment Act, Tennessee Code Annotated § 
12-12-1-1 et seq., Recipient certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief, neither Recipient 
nor any of its subcontractors are on the list created pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated § 12-
12-106. Misrepresentation may result in civil and criminal sanctions, including contract 
termination, debarment, or suspension from being a contractor or subcontractor under Metro 
contracts. 

D. 26  Effective Date.  This contract will not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by 
the Recipient and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and 
has been filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk.  When it has been so signed and filed, this 
contract will be effective as of the date first written above. 

 

 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.) 
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RECIPIENT: Pass the Beauty, Inc. 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 

 

  

Cintoria Franklin, Executive Director
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Office of Management and Budget
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METRO GRANT 
FUNDS

RECIPIENT 
MATCH 

(participation)

TOTAL PROJECT

5,000 70,000 75,000

750 750

5,000 15,000 20,000

0 5,000 5,000

0 5,000 5,000

0 1,000 1,000

$0.00
3,000 3,000

0 4,600 4,600

0 2,500 2,500

0 6,000 6,000

0 2,400 2,400

0 17,500 17,500

0 5,000 5,000

10,000 137,750 147,750

Other Non-Personnel

GRAND TOTAL

Communications

Postage and Shipping

Occupancy

Equipment Rental and Maintenance

Printing and Publications

Travel/ Conferences and Meetings

Insurance

Salaries and Wages

Benefits and Taxes [15%]

Professional Fees

Supplies

Specific Assistance to Individuals

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSES PLANNED TO BE INCURRED DURING THE                        
CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD:  07/01/25 through 06/30/26

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM 
CATEGORY

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF                                           
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT 
NAME:

Pass the Beauty, Inc. 
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Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
Recipient of Direct Appropriation 

Certifications of Assurance 
 
Recipient Name  
 
As a condition of receipt of this funding, the Recipient assures that it will comply fully with the 
provisions of the following laws. 
 

▪​ The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, 42 U.S.C. Section 12116; 
▪​ Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended which prohibits discrimination on the 

basis of race, color, and national origin;  
▪​ Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits discrimination 

against qualified individuals with disabilities; 
 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING - Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and 
Cooperative Agreements  
By accepting this funding, the signee hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and 
belief, that:  
 

a.​ No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
Recipient, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of any agency, a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of 
any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, 
and entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, 
renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement. 

b.​  If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 
of a Member of Congress in connection with this grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement, the Recipient shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure 
Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.  

c.​ The Recipient shall require that the language of this certification be included in the 
award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including sub-grants, subcontracts, 
and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all 
sub-recipients of federally appropriated funds shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

  
​
Cintoria Franklin​
Signature of Authorized Representative 
Name: Cintoria Franklin 
Title: Executive Director​
Agency Name: Pass the Beauty, Inc.  
Date: July 17, 2025 
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Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
Recipient of Metro Grant Funding 

Non-Profit Grants Manual Receipt Acknowledgement 
 
 
Cintoria Franklin, Pass the Beauty Inc.  
 
July 17, 2025 
 
As a condition of receipt of this funding, the recipient acknowledges the following: 
 

●​ Receipt of the Non-Profit Grants Manual, updated February 2, 2023, 
issued by the Division of Grants and Accountability.  Electronic version 
can be located at the following:  Non-Profit Grant Resources 
 

●​ The recipient has read, understands and hereby affirms that the agency 
will adhere to the requirements and expectations outlined within the 
Non-Profit Grants Manual.   
 

●​ The recipient understands that if the organization has any questions 
regarding the Non-Profit Grants Manual or its content, they will consult 
with the Metro department that awarded their grant. 
 

*Note to Organizations: Please read the Non-Profits Grants Manual carefully to 
ensure that you understand the requirements and expectations before signing 
this document.   
 
Cintoria Franklin​
Signature of Authorized Representative 
Name: Cintoria Franklin 
Title: Executive Director​
Agency Name: Pass the Beauty, Inc.  
Date: July 17, 2025 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5
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��������������X���_̀abca�defa�fghc�hdìjkac�zhpaif�{ttpetphbfhedc�njdkhdo�khcfphqjfak�qr�safpe�hd�oadapb̀|�def�}jcf�~m�v������ .?.R B))*%(�1)�:1@@#$*'3�8")('3  �Q?;???.?.Q B))*%(�1)�:1@@#$*'3�8")('3;��-;Q??.?.. B))*%(�1)�:1@@#$*'3�8")('3�S$'*1%&��+"$';��H;???�����yX�����
����\����̂��]Û
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2025 Budget Narrative 
 

Organizational Overview 
Pass the Beauty Inc. was founded by Cintoria Franklin for the primary purpose of creating a safe 
and supportive space for women and youth affected by violence and bullying, empowering them 
through education, healing, and resources to become confident, resilient, and self-sufficient 
individuals. Pass the Beauty plans to achieve this by implementing the following programs:  
 

● Beauty and Wellness Mental Health Program –The Beauty and Wellness Program is 
designed to support women and youth who have been impacted by domestic violence and 
mental health challenges. This program promotes self-development and healing through 
education and empowerment. Participants learn to recognize and address signs of abuse 
and emotional trauma while also building their self-esteem and communication skills. 
Through guided activities, including public speaking workshops, the program helps 
individuals gain confidence, express themselves more freely, and take steps toward 
personal growth and recovery. 
 

● Beauty and Wellness Support Groups – Pass the Beauty Inc. offers weekly support 
groups designed to assist participants in navigating and healing from codependency issues. 
These sessions focus on building healthy relationships, establishing personal boundaries, 
fostering emotional independence, promoting self-worth, and resilience. Currently, the 
support groups are held online, providing accessible and confidential spaces for BIPOC 
women to share, learn, and grow. We aim to expand these offerings to in-person sessions 
at the office of Family Safety Center, creating deeper community connections and more 
immersive healing experiences. 
 

● Youth Advocates for Education and Empowerment (YAEE) is an anti-bullying 
program focused on promoting positive behavior, emotional intelligence, and conflict 
resolution among youth. By combining education with meaningful community 
involvement, YAEE empowers young people to speak out against bullying, embrace 
diversity, and become advocates for safer, more inclusive schools and neighborhoods. As 
an extension to YAEE, we started the Parent Against Bullying Club- Parents Against 
Bullying Club. 
 

o Parent Against Bullying Club- Parents Against Bullying Club is a supportive 
initiative that empowers parents to take an active role in preventing bullying and 
promoting a safe, respectful environment for all children. The program provides 
resources, workshops, and open discussions that help parents recognize the signs 
of bullying, advocate for their children, and partner with schools and community 
leaders. By uniting families, Parents Against Bullying creates a strong network of 
support that encourages positive behavior and stands firmly against all forms of 
bullying.  
 
The program aims to reduce youth violence and build stronger peer relationships 
through mentorship, workshops, and youth-led initiatives. 
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● Small Programs – The following smaller programs support the initiative of the core 
programs described above by providing wrap-around services.  

o Energy Assistance Program – provides financial assistance to families struggling 
with rising energy costs.  
 

o Pass the Beauty Closet – provide gently used clothing for participants in need, 
including professional clothing to prepare participants for interviews and work in 
office settings.  
 

o Pass the Beauty, Health & Hygiene program advances personal care and wellness 
by providing education on health and hygiene. Participants will have access to 
personal hygiene products and toiletries as part of this initiative. 
 

o Pass the Beauty Salon – teaches skills and knowledge needed to start a business in 
hair care, for example, braiding.  
 

In addition to the cost of the programs outlined above, Pass the Beauty will incur general and 
administrative costs for support divisions within the organization, such as accounting, grant 
management, human resources, facilities, governance, and information systems.  
 
 

Budget Summary 
Pass The Beauty’s organizational annual budget for 2025 is $3,454,773; the budget for the 
remainder of the year, 4 months, is $1,320,461. The organization consists of the following 
expenses: 
 

Budget Item Annual 4 months 

Personnel    

      Full-time $2,746,000 $825,333 

      Part-time $40,000 $13,333 

Fringe Benefits  $730,548 $243,516 

General and Administrative   $5,225 $1,742 

Governance   $15,000 $5,000 

Professional Fees   $51,000 $17,000 

Supplies   $750 $250 

Postage and Shipping   $250 $83 

Occupancy   $3,000 $1,000 

Travel/Conferences and Meetings   $6,000 $2,000 

Insurance   $2,400 $800 

Specific Assistance to Individuals  $92,500 $30,833 

Program Expenditures $32,100 $10,700 

Total Operational Budget $3,454,773 $1,151,591 

 

 

Budget Allocation by Program 
 
Beauty and Wellness Mental Health Program – Annual Budget $1,151,058  
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The Beauty and Wellness Mental Health Program will be managed by a Director with an annual 

salary of $57,000. Two Beauty and Wellness Coordinators will support the Director; each 

compensated at $45,000 per year. Therapeutic services will be provided by a licensed therapist 

on a per diem basis at $50 per hour, with a designated budget of $20,000 allocated to these 

services. 

Youth Advocates for Education and Empowerment – Annual Budget $1,358,608 
YAEE will be managed by the Director of Youth Advocates for Education and Empowerment, 

with an annual salary of $57,000 budgeted for this position. Five YAEE Program Coordinators 

will work with youth in various age categories: Pre-school to Kindergarten, Grades 1-3, Grades 

4-6, Junior High School, and High School, each with an annual salary of $45,000. An 

administrative assistant will support the Director, with a yearly salary allocation of $40,000. 

Small Programs – Annual Budget $945,107 
The Small Programs division encompasses Energy Assistance, Pass the Beauty Closet, Pass the 
Beauty Health and Hygiene, and Pass the Beauty Salon initiatives. Oversight of these programs 
will be provided by the Director of Small Programs, with an annual salary of $57,000 allocated 
for this role. Each program will also have a dedicated program coordinator reporting directly to 
the director, and each coordinator will receive an annual salary of $45,000. 
 

General Administrative and Support Divisions 
General administrative and support division costs are allocated to program areas at the 

percentages below: 

• Beauty & Wellness Mental Health Program – 40% 

• Youth Advocates for Education and Empowerment – 40% 

• Energy Assistance – 5% 

• Pass the Beauty Closet – 5% 

• Pass the Beauty Salon – 5% 

• Pass the Beauty Health & Hygiene – 5% 
 
Support Divisions 
The support divisions will consist of the following:  
 

• Accounting Division, whose general purpose will be to ensure the long-term sustainability 
of the organization, maintain financial integrity, and support strategic planning. The current 
budget includes the Director of Accounting position with an annual salary of $60,000. The 
director will collaborate with the firm currently contracted to perform accounting duties to 
build Pass the Beauty’s Accounting division. Budgeted fees for the contracted accounting 
functions are $15,000 for the year.  
 

• Grant Management Division will be responsible for identifying potential funding 
opportunities, writing grant proposals, and submitting applications to secure financial 
support from government agencies, foundations, and other funding sources. The Grant 
Management Team will ensure the organization adheres to the terms and conditions of 
grants, including regulatory requirements and reporting obligations. The current budget 
includes the Director of Grant Management position with an annual salary of $60,000. The 
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director will collaborate with the firm currently contracted to write grants for Pass the 
Beauty and build the Grant Management division. Budgeted fees for the contracted 
accounting functions are $15,000 for the year. 
 

• Human Resources Division will be responsible for ensuring Pass the Beauty maintains a 
productive and engaged workforce, aligning human resources with organizational goals, 
and supporting the overall success of the organization. The Human Resources team will 
consist of the following roles along with their annual salaries: 

o Director of Human Resources - $57,000 
o Compensation and Benefits Analyst -$50,000 
o HR Manager - $53,000 
o Talent Acquisition Manager -$53,000 
o Training and Development Manager - $53,000 
o HR Coordinator - $45,000 
o HR Generalist - $40,000 
o Recruitment Specialist - $40,000 
o 2 Trainers - $42,000 each 

 

• Governance Division will be responsible for maintaining the integrity and effectiveness 
of Pass the Beauty, ensuring we operate in alignment with our mission while being 
accountable to our stakeholders. The Governance team will include: 

o Director of Governance - $57,000 
o Compliance Officer - $55,000 
o Risk Manager - $55,000 
o Internal Auditor - $55,000 

 

• Information Systems Division will be responsible for leveraging technology to improve 
operational efficiency, enhance data management, and support strategic decision-making 
within the organization. The Information Systems team will include: 

o Director of Information Systems - $75,000 
o IT Manager - $68,000 
o Help Desk Manager - $65,000 
o Information Security Officer - $70,000 

o Systems Administrator - $70,000 
o Network Engineer - $70,000 
o Database Administrator - $70,000 

 
In conclusion, Pass the Beauty Inc. is dedicated to fostering resilience and empowerment among 
women and youth who have faced violence and bullying. Through our comprehensive programs, 
including the Beauty and Wellness Mental Health Program, Youth Advocates for Education and 
Empowerment, and various supportive initiatives, we aim to create a safe and nurturing 
environment that promotes healing, education, and personal growth. Our proposed budget reflects 
our commitment to providing these essential services while ensuring the organization operates 
efficiently and sustainably. We believe that by investing in our community and offering robust 
support systems, we can inspire individuals to overcome their challenges and thrive in their 
personal and professional lives. Together, we can build a future where everyone feels valued, 
supported, and empowered to embrace their unique beauty and potential. 
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Budget Narrative 
Pass the Beauty Inc.  
FY 2025-2026 
 
Salaries and Wages - $75,000 ($5,000 Metro Request)  
The annual salary of our Executive Director for $75,000 for 40 hours per week. The Executive Director 
leads the organization’s strategic vision, ensuring the delivery of high-quality programs and fostering 
partnerships that support survivors of domestic violence. This role involves overseeing day-to-day 
operations, managing staff, and driving fundraising efforts to ensure financial sustainability. See the 
attached job description for more information  
 
Professional Fees - $20,000 ($5,000 Metro Request)  
Salary for Pass the Beauty’s consultant support group facilitator at $50 an hour for five hours a week. 
Our support group facilitator is a licensed mental health counselor who plans and hosts our weekly 
support group meetings, as well as provides one-on-one mentorship and resources for our clients. The 
assistant helps with outreach, communication, marketing, and planning for support groups and other 
events as needed. Both roles are contract with job descriptions attached.   
 
Budget Lines Not Requested in This Grant:  
Benefits and Taxes - $6,750  
Benefits and payroll taxes calculated at $15,000 of the Executive Director's Salary  
Communications - $5,000  
Website hosting, telephone, internet, and other costs associated with the organization.  
Occupancy - $3,000 
Office space rental for the organization. 
 
Travel/Conferences and Meetings - $6,000  
Costs of travel and attendance for staff and volunteers to relevant professional development 
opportunities, conferences, trainings, and networking events.  
Insurance - $2,400  
 
Workers’ compensation insurance and liability insurance for programming, staff, and events.  
Specific Assistance to Individuals - $17,500  
Direct aid and financial support for Domestic Violence survivors, including rent relief, utility costs, 
groceries, clothing, heating, and other necessary expenses.  
Other Non-Personnel - $5,000  
Bookkeeping, grant assistance, and CPA costs to ensure financial management and grant compliance.   
Postage and Shipping - $1,000     
Postage and shipping costs. 
Printing and Publications - $2,500 This will cover the cost of designing and printing flyers, informational 
materials, invitations, and other marketing materials.  
 
Equipment Rental and Maintenance - $4,600   
Rental of equipment for events and fundraising activities, including AV equipment, computers, and 
technology, for support groups and community events like our Voices Against Violence walk.   
Supplies - $5,000  
Program supplies for support groups, community events, outreach events, and trainings, including food, 
decorations, personal hygiene items, journals, art supplies, and more.  
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Total Metro Request: $10,000 
Total Organizational Budget: $137,500 
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Pass the Beauty, Inc.  
Office of Community Safety: Statement of Service 

 
Pass the Beauty, Inc. is an integral partner in creating a Nashville that is safe from domestic and 

community violence. Founded by a domestic violence survivor, PTB. Inc. focuses on empowering men, 
women, and children of all ages to live lives free from violence and abuse, whether it be intimate 

partner violence, caretaker abuse, or bullying. Through a combination of one-on-one mentoring, 
workshops, support groups, exciting community outreach events, and advocacy and education, PTB has 

created a community in which members feel able to live their most empowered, free lives.  PTB brings a 
human touch to violence prevention, uplifting survivors’ voices and helping them find agency on their 

path to finding freedom and safety. We have served more than 600 Nashville-based women and families 
a year in their journey to safety.     

 
Pass the Beauty Inc. seeks funding for our signature Beauty and Wellness Mental Peer Support Circle 

program, an innovative initiative that integrates trauma-informed beauty and wellness services with 
mental health support to empower individuals impacted by interpersonal violence. The goal of this 
program is to improve mental and emotional well-being for Black Women while restoring a sense of 

dignity, self-worth, and healing through culturally responsive care. Attendees will learn about topics like 
healthy relationships and abuse prevention, self-advocacy for mental and physical health, and 

community resources. We also provide education around basic life skills, which may not have been 
developed during the isolation of an abusive relationship: paying bills and financial literacy, hygiene, and 

best practices in job-seeking and interview prep. Women will also provide peer support to one another, 
sharing hope and realizing they are not alone. Over the course of our program year, Pass the Beauty will 

lead four sessions of our weekly Beauty and Wellness Circles in-person and virtually, hosting up to 35 
women in groups and providing additional one-on-one mentorship and support to 15 participants. Our 

program is led by professionals skilled in mental health, trauma recovery, wellness, and culturally 
competent care, with all sessions facilitated by a Licensed Professional Mental Health Counselor. Further 

mentorship will be provided by Pass the Beauty’s founder and volunteers, who are trained and 
experienced in providing peer support, crisis intervention, and connection to outside benefits. We 

partner with Metro Nashville’s Office of Family Safety to host our programs and connect our attendees 
to resources around housing, employment support, and financial wellness.  
 

Pass the Beauty Inc. has a demonstrated commitment to addressing interpersonal violence through 
trauma-informed programming. For this project, skilled professionals in mental health, trauma recovery, 

wellness, and community advocacy are essential. Staff and volunteers will be trained in culturally 
competent practices, peer support, crisis intervention, and holistic healing approaches to ensure a 
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supportive and effective experience for all participants. Through attendance reports, surveys, 
interviews, and individual focus groups, we expect the following outcomes: 

 
-PTB will host four Beauty and Wellness Peer Support Circles for 35 women, offer more than 30 

individual programming hours over the course of the year, with the majority of participants attending at 
least 60% of sessions or more. 90% of attendees will report an increase in self-worth, self-image, 

understanding of healthy relationships, and awareness of further resources to assist in combating 
relationship violence.  

-Provide individual mentorship to at least 15 program participants, with a target of making 40 referrals 
to external services and resources (mental health counseling, housing, benefits, etc.). 90% of mentees 

will report increased support, empowerment, and trust in mentor relationships. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5285D05C-821C-433F-90F5-B2AB3E0589A5



Revenue/Expense Total 

 PTB Beauty & 

Wellness Mental 

Health Program 

 Youth Advocates 

for Education & 

Empowerment 

 Energy 

Assistance 

 Pass the Beauty 

Closet 

 Pass the Beauty 

Salon 

 Pass the Beauty 

Health & Hygiene 
 M&G  Fundraising  Notes 

REVENUES

Contributions & Support

Foundations 17,500$             17,500$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

The Healing Trust 15,000$             15,000$               -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Women's Fund 2,500$               2,500$                 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Foundation C -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[Foundation grant] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[Foundation grant] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[Foundation grant] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[Foundation grant] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Corporations -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Individual contributions -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Satisfaction of Prior Year Restrictions -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Government Grants/Contracts 3,482,500$        1,152,500$        1,360,000$        285,000$           255,000$           215,000$           215,000$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Metro Nashville Office of Family Safety 10,000$             10,000$               -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[grant/contract] 3,472,500$        1,142,500$          1,360,000$          285,000$             255,000$             215,000$             215,000$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[grant/contract] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[grant/contract] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[grant/contract] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[grant/contract] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[grant/contract] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

[grant/contract] -$                       -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Earned Revenue -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Other Revenue -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Total Revenue by Program/Function 3,500,000$        1,170,000$        1,360,000$        285,000$           255,000$           215,000$           215,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

EXPENSES

Personnel

Full Time Salaries 2,476,000$        839,000$             1,014,000$          155,750$             155,750$             155,750$             155,750$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Fringe 725,468$           245,827$             297,102$             45,635$               45,635$               45,635$               45,635$               -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part Time Salaries 40,000$             -$                        -$                        -$                        40,000$               -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Fringe 5,080$               -$                        -$                        -$                        5,080$                 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total Personnel 3,246,548$        1,084,827$        1,311,102$        201,385$           246,465$           201,385$           201,385$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Non-Personnel Expenses

General Administrative 15,225$             4,914$               6,298$               1,003$               1,003$               1,003$               1,003$               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Governance 17,400$             5,615$               7,197$               1,147$               1,147$               1,147$               1,147$               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Program Expenditures 175,600$           55,702$             34,011$             78,472$             2,472$               2,472$               2,472$               -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Depreciation -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Total Non-Personnel Expenses 208,225$           66,231$             47,506$             80,622$             4,622$               4,622$               4,622$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Total Expenses by Program/Function 3,454,773$        1,151,058$        1,358,608$        282,007$           251,087$           206,007$           206,007$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenues Less Expenses 45,227$             18,942$             1,392$               2,993$               3,913$               8,993$               8,993$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Enter data into highlighted cells Summary: Annual Budget

 Revenue listed on this page should be unrestricted within the current fiscal year. 

In Column A, enter up to 12 summary categories of non-personnel expenses you would like to see on this summary page (e.g. Consultants, Occupancy, Travel, etc.). All expenses should fit into one of the 

12 categories you choose. Staff expenses should not be included here.  
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Note:  Use the + buttons on the left side to access additional rows. Adding or deleting rows will impact the "Detailed Expense Budget" Tab. 

Fiscal Year 2025

Position Annual Salary
Additional $ 

Increase

# of months to 

be employed

% of full 

time

New FY Base 

Salary

 PTB Beauty & 

Wellness Mental 

Health Program 

 Youth Advocates 

for Education & 

Empowerment 

 Energy 

Assistance 
 Pass the Beauty Closet 

 Pass the Beauty 

Salon 

 Pass the 

Beauty 

Health & 

 M&G  Fundraising                  -                    -    Total  Notes 

PERSONNEL

Full Time (Eligible for Benefits)

Enter Fringe Rate for FT Staff Here: 29.3% % % % % % % % % % %-$                   

Cintoria Franklin, CEO/Executive Dir. 100,000$       -$                         12 100% 100,000$       40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Chief Operating Officer 85,000$         -$                         12 100% 85,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Chief Financial Officer 95,000$         -$                         12 100% 95,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Chief Administrative Officer 85,000$         -$                         12 100% 85,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Executive Assistance 60,000$         -$                         12 100% 60,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Director of YAEE 57,000$         -$                         12 100% 57,000$         0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, YAEE Administrative Assistant 40,000$         -$                         12 100% 40,000$         0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator1 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator2 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator3 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator4 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator5 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Director of Beauty & Wellness 57,000$         -$                         12 100% 57,000$         100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Beauty & Wellness Coordinator1 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Beauty & Wellness Coordinator2 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

Director of Small Programs 57,000$         -$                         12 100% 57,000$         0.00% 0.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

Small Programs Administrative Assistant 40,000$         -$                         12 100% 40,000$         0.00% 0.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Energy Assistance Program Coordinator 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Pass the Beauty Closet Program Coordinator 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, PTB Health & Hygiene Program Coordinator 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, PTB Salon Cosmetology Program Coordinator 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Director of Accounting 60,000$         -$                         12 100% 60,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Director of Grant Management 60,000$         -$                         12 100% 60,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Director of Human Resources 57,000$         -$                         12 100% 57,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Compensation and Benefits Analyst 50,000$         -$                         12 100% 50,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, HR Manager 53,000$         -$                         12 100% 53,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Talent Acquisition Manager 53,000$         -$                         12 100% 53,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Training & Development Manager 53,000$         -$                         12 100% 53,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, HR Coordinator 45,000$         -$                         12 100% 45,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, HR Generalist 40,000$         -$                         12 100% 40,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Recruitment Specialist 40,000$         -$                         12 100% 40,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Trainer 1 42,000$         -$                         12 100% 42,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Trainer 2 42,000$         -$                         12 100% 42,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Director of Goververnance 57,000$         -$                         12 100% 57,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Compliance Officer 55,000$         -$                         12 100% 55,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Risk Manager 55,000$         -$                         12 100% 55,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Internal Auditor 55,000$         -$                         12 100% 55,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Director of Information Systems 75,000$         -$                         12 100% 75,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, IT Manager 68,000$         -$                         12 100% 68,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Help Desk Manager 65,000$         -$                         12 100% 65,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Information Security Officer 70,000$         -$                         12 100% 70,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Systems Administrator 70,000$         -$                         12 100% 70,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Network Engineer 70,000$         -$                         12 100% 70,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

TBD, Database Administrator 70,000$         -$                         12 100% 70,000$         40.00% 40.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 100%

2,476,000$    839,000$                  1,014,000$           155,750$           155,750$                    155,750$             155,750$    -$                       -$                          -$            -$            

725,468$       245,827$                  297,102$               45,635$             45,635$                      45,635$               45,635$      -$                           -$                              -$                -$                

14.20 18.20 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Part Time or Temporary (Ineligible for Benefits)

Enter Fringe Rate for PT Staff Here: 12.7% % % % % % % % % % %

Nurse - TBD 40,000$         -$                         12 40,000$         0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

-$                   -$                         -$                   0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

-$                   -$                         -$                   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

40,000$         -$                          -$                       -$                   40,000$                      -$                     -$            -$                       -$                          -$            -$            

5,080$           -$                              -$                           -$                       5,080$                        -$                         -$                -$                           -$                              -$                -$                

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL SALARIES 2,516,000$    839,000$                  1,014,000$           155,750$           195,750$                    155,750$             155,750$    -$                       -$                          -$            -$            

TOTAL FRINGE 730,548$       245,827$                  297,102$               45,635$             50,715$                      45,635$               45,635$      -$                           -$                              -$                -$                

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 3,246,548$    1,084,827$               1,311,102$           201,385$           246,465$                    201,385$             201,385$    -$                           -$                              -$                -$                

# of Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) 14.20 18.20 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.00

% of all FTEs 32% 41% 7% 7% 7% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

# of Full Time Equivalents (FTEs)

Enter data into highlighted cells Worksheet: Personnel

Total Full Time Salaries

Total Full Time Fringe

# of Full Time Equivalents (FTEs)

Total Part Time Salaries

Total Part Time Fringe
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Optional Fringe Benefits Rate Calculation

Enter the full fiscal year expense for each benefit category in the yellow highlighted cells. 

When all expenses are entered, the effective fringe rate for each employment category will be returned in cells D128 and D129. 

Mandatory Categories Notes

FICA 192,474$          FICA will calculate automatically based on the statutory employer's share of 7.65% of salaries.

Workers Compensation 9,645$             

Disability 20,898$            

State Unemployment Insurance 1,890$             

Other mandatory benefits -$                    

Other Benefits TIP: It can be helpful to review historical data, discuss with your insurance provider and incorporate planned adjustments to inform your projection.

Medical Insurance 80,000$            Enter the employer paid portion of medical insurance.

Dental Insurance 7,000$             Enter the employer paid portion of dental insurance.

Life Insurance 5,000$             Enter the employer paid portion of life insurance.

Retirement Plan Contributions -$                    Enter the employer paid portion of retirement plan contributions.

Other -$                    Other benefits may include vision insurance, commuter benefits, childcare benefits, etc.

Other -$                    

Effective Fringe Rate: These percentages are for your information. They do not link to the fringe rates in cells B9 or B66. 

Full-Time 12.7%

Part-Time 8.9% These calculations assume that part-time employees are eligible for only those benefits included in the "Mandatory Categories."
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Expense Category Summary Total Amount
 PTB Beauty & Wellness 

Mental Health Program 

 Youth Advocates for 

Education & 

Empowerment 

 Energy Assistance  Pass the Beauty Closet  Pass the Beauty Salon 
 Pass the Beauty Health 

& Hygiene 
 M&G  Fundraising                                  -                                    -    Total  Notes 

NON PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Rent & Lease General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Storage Space General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Utilities General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Telephone/Internet/Web hosting General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Repairs & Maintenance General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Vehicle Rental General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Gas & Mileage General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Meals & Entertainment General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Dues & Subscriptions General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

IT Small Electronics & Software App Subscription General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Office Supplies General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Postage & Shipping General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Travel Meals General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Lodging General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Transportation General Administrative -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Fundraising/Event Expense Program Expenditures 1,000$              -$                             -$                             1,000$                          -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             1,000$         

Marketing & Development Program Expenditures -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Online Donation App fees Program Expenditures -$                      -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$             

Supplies & Materials Program Expenditures 5,000$              1,500$                          3,500$                          -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             5,000$         

Equipment Rental Program Expenditures 4,600$              4,600$                          -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             4,600$         

Professional Fees Program Expenditures 20,000$            20,000$                        -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             20,000$       

Direct Assistance to Participants Program Expenditures 107,500$          17,500$                        15,000$                        75,000$                        -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             107,500$     

Total Specific OTPS 138,100$          43,600$                       18,500$                       76,000$                       -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                138,100$     

Shared Expenses (allocated by FTE)

Rent & Lease General Administrative 3,000$              968$                             1,241$                          198$                             198$                             198$                             198$                                 3,000$         

Storage Space General Administrative 225$                 73$                              93$                              15$                              15$                              15$                              15$                                  225$            

Utilities General Administrative -$                                -$             

Telephone/Internet/Web hosting General Administrative 5,000$              1,614$                          2,068$                          330$                             330$                             330$                             330$                                 5,000$         

Repairs & Maintenance General Administrative -$                                -$             

Vehicle Rental General Administrative -$                                -$             

Gas & Mileage General Administrative -$                                -$             

Bank Charges & Fees General Administrative -$                                -$             

Meals & Entertainment General Administrative -$                                -$             

Dues & Subscriptions General Administrative -$                                -$             

IT Small Electronics & Software App Subscription General Administrative -$                                -$             

Office Supplies General Administrative -$                                -$             

Postage & Shipping General Administrative 1,000$              323$                             414$                             66$                              66$                              66$                              66$                                  1,000$         

Travel Meals/Conferences/Meetings General Administrative 6,000$              1,936$                          2,482$                          395$                             395$                             395$                             395$                                 6,000$         

Board Member Compensation Governance -$                                -$             

Board Member Training & Development Governance -$                                -$             

Legal & Professional Services Governance -$                                -$             

Accounting & Auditing Fees Governance 15,000$            4,841$                          6,205$                          989$                             989$                             989$                             989$                                 15,000$       

Insurance Governance 2,400$              775$                             993$                             158$                             158$                             158$                             158$                                 2,400$         

Board Meeting Expenses Governance -$                                -$             

Business Taxes and Fees Governance -$                                -$             

Fundraising Program Expenditures -$                                -$             

Marketing and Development Program Expenditures 6,500$              2,098$                          2,689$                          428$                             428$                             428$                             428$                                 6,500$         

Online Donation App Fees Program Expenditures -$                                -$             

Professional Fees Program Expenditures 31,000$            10,005$                        12,823$                        2,043$                          2,043$                          2,043$                          2,043$                              31,000$       

Total Shared OTPS (allocated by FTE) 70,125$              22,631$                        29,006$                        4,622$                          4,622$                          4,622$                          4,622$                          -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             70,125$         

Shared Expenses (allocated by other method)

Depreciation Depreciation -$                      0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total Shared OTPS (allocated by other method) -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                 

Total Shared Expenses 70,125$              22,631$                        29,006$                        4,622$                          4,622$                          4,622$                          4,622$                          -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 70,125$         

Total Non-Personnel Expenses 208,225$          66,231$                       47,506$                       80,622$                       4,622$                         4,622$                         4,622$                         -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                208,225$     

Percentage of Total Expenses 100% 31.81% 22.81% 38.72% 2.22% 2.22% 2.22% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

Enter data into highlighted cells Worksheet: Specific & Shared Expenses

Specific Expenses

Note:  Use the + buttons on the left side to access additional rows. Inserting or deleting rows will impact the "Revenue & Summary" Tab and the "Detailed Expense Budget" Tab.

Select the relevant summary category in column B (refer to the Revenue & Summary Tab to adjust summary categories)
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Note: #REF errors may result from the addition or deletion of rows on Tabs 1 & 2.  

Position or Expense Category Base Salary or Line Budget
 PTB Beauty & Wellness 

Mental Health Program 

 Youth Advocates for 

Education & 

Empowerment 

 Energy 

Assistance 

 Pass the 

Beauty Closet 

 Pass the 

Beauty Salon 

 Pass the 

Beauty Health 

& Hygiene 

 M&G  Fundraising                 -                   -   

Personnel

Full Time

Cintoria Franklin, CEO/Executive Dir. 100,000$                                             40,000$                          40,000$                         5,000$            5,000$           5,000$            5,000$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Chief Operating Officer 85,000$                                               34,000$                          34,000$                         4,250$            4,250$           4,250$            4,250$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Chief Financial Officer 95,000$                                               38,000$                          38,000$                         4,750$            4,750$           4,750$            4,750$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Chief Administrative Officer 85,000$                                               34,000$                          34,000$                         4,250$            4,250$           4,250$            4,250$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Executive Assistance 60,000$                                               24,000$                          24,000$                         3,000$            3,000$           3,000$            3,000$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Director of YAEE 57,000$                                               -$                                   57,000$                         -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, YAEE Administrative Assistant 40,000$                                               -$                                   40,000$                         -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator1 45,000$                                               -$                                   45,000$                         -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator2 45,000$                                               -$                                   45,000$                         -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator3 45,000$                                               -$                                   45,000$                         -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator4 45,000$                                               -$                                   45,000$                         -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, YAEE Youth Coordinator5 45,000$                                               -$                                   45,000$                         -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Director of Beauty & Wellness 57,000$                                               57,000$                          -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Beauty & Wellness Coordinator1 45,000$                                               45,000$                          -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Beauty & Wellness Coordinator2 45,000$                                               45,000$                          -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Director of Small Programs 57,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 14,250$          14,250$         14,250$          14,250$         -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Small Programs Administrative Assistant 40,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 10,000$          10,000$         10,000$          10,000$         -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Energy Assistance Program Coordinator 45,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 45,000$          -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Pass the Beauty Closet Program Coordinator 45,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 -$                   45,000$         -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, PTB Health & Hygiene Program Coordinator 45,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  45,000$         -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, PTB Salon Cosmetology Program Coordinator 45,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 45,000$          -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Director of Accounting 60,000$                                               24,000$                          24,000$                         3,000$            3,000$           3,000$            3,000$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Director of Grant Management 60,000$                                               24,000$                          24,000$                         3,000$            3,000$           3,000$            3,000$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Director of Human Resources 57,000$                                               22,800$                          22,800$                         2,850$            2,850$           2,850$            2,850$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Compensation and Benefits Analyst 50,000$                                               20,000$                          20,000$                         2,500$            2,500$           2,500$            2,500$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, HR Manager 53,000$                                               21,200$                          21,200$                         2,650$            2,650$           2,650$            2,650$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Talent Acquisition Manager 53,000$                                               21,200$                          21,200$                         2,650$            2,650$           2,650$            2,650$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Training & Development Manager 53,000$                                               21,200$                          21,200$                         2,650$            2,650$           2,650$            2,650$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, HR Coordinator 45,000$                                               18,000$                          18,000$                         2,250$            2,250$           2,250$            2,250$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, HR Generalist 40,000$                                               16,000$                          16,000$                         2,000$            2,000$           2,000$            2,000$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Recruitment Specialist 40,000$                                               16,000$                          16,000$                         2,000$            2,000$           2,000$            2,000$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Trainer 1 42,000$                                               16,800$                          16,800$                         2,100$            2,100$           2,100$            2,100$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Trainer 2 42,000$                                               16,800$                          16,800$                         2,100$            2,100$           2,100$            2,100$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Director of Goververnance 57,000$                                               22,800$                          22,800$                         2,850$            2,850$           2,850$            2,850$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Compliance Officer 55,000$                                               22,000$                          22,000$                         2,750$            2,750$           2,750$            2,750$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Risk Manager 55,000$                                               22,000$                          22,000$                         2,750$            2,750$           2,750$            2,750$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Internal Auditor 55,000$                                               22,000$                          22,000$                         2,750$            2,750$           2,750$            2,750$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Director of Information Systems 75,000$                                               30,000$                          30,000$                         3,750$            3,750$           3,750$            3,750$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, IT Manager 68,000$                                               27,200$                          27,200$                         3,400$            3,400$           3,400$            3,400$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Help Desk Manager 65,000$                                               26,000$                          26,000$                         3,250$            3,250$           3,250$            3,250$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Information Security Officer 70,000$                                               28,000$                          28,000$                         3,500$            3,500$           3,500$            3,500$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Systems Administrator 70,000$                                               28,000$                          28,000$                         3,500$            3,500$           3,500$            3,500$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Network Engineer 70,000$                                               28,000$                          28,000$                         3,500$            3,500$           3,500$            3,500$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TBD, Database Administrator 70,000$                                               28,000$                          28,000$                         3,500$            3,500$           3,500$            3,500$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Full Time Salaries/Wages 2,476,000$                                          839,000$                         1,014,000$                    155,750$         155,750$       155,750$        155,750$       -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Full Time Fringe 725,468$                                             245,827$                         297,102$                       45,635$          45,635$         45,635$          45,635$         -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Part Time

Nurse - TBD 40,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 -$                   40,000$         -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

-$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Part Time Salaries/Wages 40,000$                                               -$                                   -$                                 -$                   40,000$         -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Part Time Fringe 5,080$                                                 -$                                   -$                                 -$                   5,080$           -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

TOTAL SALARIES/WAGES 2,516,000$                                          839,000$                       1,014,000$                  155,750$       195,750$     155,750$      155,750$      -$                 -$                 -$                -$               

TOTAL FRINGE 730,548$                                             245,827$                       297,102$                     45,635$         50,715$       45,635$        45,635$        -$                 -$                 -$                -$               

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 3,246,548$                                          1,084,827$                    1,311,102$                  201,385$       246,465$     201,385$      201,385$      -$                 -$                 -$                -$               

Worksheet: Organization Expense Budget
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Non-Personnel / OTPS

Specific Expenses

Rent & Lease -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Storage Space -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Utilities -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Telephone/Internet/Web hosting -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Repairs & Maintenance -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Vehicle Rental -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Gas & Mileage -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Meals & Entertainment -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Dues & Subscriptions -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

IT Small Electronics & Software App Subscription -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Office Supplies -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Postage & Shipping -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Travel Meals -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Lodging -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Transportation -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Fundraising/Event Expense 1,000$                                                 -$                                   -$                                 1,000$            -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Marketing & Development -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Online Donation App fees -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Supplies & Materials 5,000$                                                 1,500$                            3,500$                          -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Equipment Rental 4,600$                                                 4,600$                            -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Professional Fees 20,000$                                               20,000$                          -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Direct Assistance to Participants 107,500$                                             17,500$                          15,000$                         75,000$          -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Specific Expenses 138,100$                                             43,600$                          18,500$                         76,000$          -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Shared Expenses (allocated by FTE)

Rent & Lease 3,000$                                                 968$                               1,241$                          198$               198$             198$              198$              -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Storage Space 225$                                                    73$                                 93$                               15$                 15$               15$                15$               -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Utilities -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Telephone/Internet/Web hosting 5,000$                                                 1,614$                            2,068$                          330$               330$             330$              330$              -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Repairs & Maintenance -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Vehicle Rental -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Gas & Mileage -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Bank Charges & Fees -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Meals & Entertainment -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Dues & Subscriptions -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

IT Small Electronics & Software App Subscription -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Office Supplies -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Postage & Shipping 1,000$                                                 323$                               414$                             66$                 66$               66$                66$               -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Travel Meals/Conferences/Meetings 6,000$                                                 1,936$                            2,482$                          395$               395$             395$              395$              -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Board Member Compensation -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Board Member Training & Development -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Legal & Professional Services -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Accounting & Auditing Fees 15,000$                                               4,841$                            6,205$                          989$               989$             989$              989$              -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Insurance 2,400$                                                 775$                               993$                             158$               158$             158$              158$              -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Board Meeting Expenses -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Business Taxes and Fees -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Fundraising -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Marketing and Development 6,500$                                                 2,098$                            2,689$                          428$               428$             428$              428$              -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Online Donation App Fees -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Professional Fees 31,000$                                               10,005$                          12,823$                         2,043$            2,043$          2,043$           2,043$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Shared Expenses (allocated by other method)

Depreciation -$                                                         -$                                   -$                                 -$                   -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Shared Expenses 70,125$                                               22,631$                          29,006$                         4,622$            4,622$          4,622$           4,622$           -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Non-Personnel / OTPS Costs 208,225$                                             66,231$                         47,506$                       80,622$         4,622$         4,622$          4,622$          -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Total Budget by Program/Function 3,454,773$                                          1,151,058$                    1,358,608$                  282,007$       251,087$     206,007$      206,007$      -$                 -$                 -$                -$                

Percentage of Total Expenses 100% 33% 39% 8% 7% 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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To the Board of Directors of  
Pass the Beauty 
 
I have prepared financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America based on information provided by you. I conducted 
my engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review 
Services (SSARs) promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the 
AICPA and comply with the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct, including the ethical 
principles of integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care.  
 
I am not required to, and did not, verify the accuracy or completeness of the information you 
provided to me for the engagement or otherwise gather evidence for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion or a conclusion. Accordingly, I will not express an opinion or a 
conclusion or provide any assurance on the financial statements.  
 
My engagement cannot be relied upon to identify or disclose any financial statement 
misstatements, including those caused by fraud or error, or to identify or disclose any 
wrongdoing within the entity or noncompliance with laws and regulations.  
 
 
Sincerely yours,  
 

Carla Bourdeau 
 
Carla Bourdeau, MSA, CPA, CFE, ACDA 
Bourdeau Consulting, LLC 
April 21, 2025 
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Office: 615-956-2867  Email: cbourdeau@bourdeauconsultingllc.com 

 
 

Pass The Beauty Inc. 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of December 31, 2024 
 
 
 

ASSETS 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents                         $ 10,281.69 
 Accounts Receivable (A/R)                                             186.00 
 Other Current Assets                                                                                         18.92 
TOTAL ASSETS                                                                                      $ 10,486.61 
 
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
       Liabilities 
 Accounts Payable                                                                                             3,305.73 
 TN Quarterly Taxes                                                                                  815.46 
       Total Liabilities                                                                           $ 4,121.19 
 
       Net Assets 
 Without Donor Restrictions                                                                                               6,365.42 
       Total Net Assets                                                                              6,365.42 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY                                                        $10,486.61 
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Pass The Beauty Inc. 
Statement of Activity 

January – December 2024 
 

Revenue 
 Contributions 
  Individual Contributions                        $  3,271.38 
 Total Contributions                    3,271.38 
 
 Grants  
  Foundation Grants                28,000.00  
  Local Government Grants              20,115.45 
  Miscellaneous Grants               11,148.93 
 Total Grants                   59,264.38 
Total Revenue                   62,535.76  
 
Expenditures 
 General Administrative 
  Bank Charges & Fees                263.63 
  Dues & Subscriptions                  75.00 
  IT Hardware, Software and Admnistration             1,236.01 
  Miscellaneous Business Expenses               1,175.23 
  Office Supplies & Postage               445.59 
  Storage Space                    2,702.47 
  Telephone                      1,083.02 
  Utilities                      1,378.16 
  Independent Contractors                 5,421.00 
  Professional Development                     703.83 
 Total General Administrative              14,483.94 
 
 Governance 
  Accounting and Auditing Fees                9,965.09 
  Business Taxes and Fees                 45.18 
  Insurance                    915.09 
 Total Governance                 10,925.36 
 
 Payroll Expenses 
  Salaries & Wages                 22,948.63 
  Taxes                             2,070.28 
 Total Payroll Expenses                25,018.91 
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 Program Expenditures/Strategic Initiatives 
  Direct Assistance                                50.00 
  Total Direct Assistance                   50.00  
 
  Program Development Fees & Expenses 
   Equipment Rental                123.46  
   Event Expense/Rentals                 4,060.00  
   Fundraising Expense                  1,362.24  

Marketing & Development                2,484.45  
Online Donation App Fees                  39.50  
Supplies & Materials                  2,681.18  

  Total Program Development Fees & Expenses         10,750.83  
 Total Program Expenditures/Strategic Initiatives         10,800.83 
 
 Travel & Entertainment                 112.00  
  Cab/Uber                      65.80  
  Gas & Mileage                    2,098.37  
  Meals & Entertainment                  1,536.29  
 Total Travel & Entertainment                  3,812.46  
Total Expenditures                  65,041.50 
 
Change in net assets                  (2,505.74) 
Net assets, beginning of year                  8,871.16 
Net assets, end of year                    6,365.42 
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Amended 2024 

Pass the Beauty, Inc. 

Article I – Name and Purpose 

Section 1 — Name: The organization shall be known as Pass the Beauty, Inc., a nonprofit 
entity incorporated under the laws of the State of Tennessee. 

Section 2 — Purpose: Pass the Beauty, Inc. is established exclusively for charitable 
purposes. The corporation aims to support women in domestic violence situations, 
survivors of domestic violence, and children of women who have experienced domestic 
violence. Its primary goals are to provide access to services to improve their quality of 
life and enhance educational and employment opportunities. 

Article II — Membership 

Section 1 — Membership: Membership shall be solely of the board of directors. 

Article III — Board of Directors 

Section 1 — Board role, size, and compensation: The board is responsible for setting 
overall policies and direction for the organization. It delegates day-to-day operations to 
staff and committees. The board shall consist of up to 15 members but no fewer than 
3. Members of the board shall not receive compensation other than reasonable 
expenses. 

Section 2 — Terms: Board members shall serve two-year terms, with the option for 
re-election for up to five consecutive terms. 
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Section 3 — Meetings and notice: The board shall convene at least quarterly, with 
written notice provided to each member at least two weeks in advance of meetings. 

Section 4 — Board elections: Annually, during the last quarter of the fiscal year, the 
board shall elect directors to fill upcoming vacancies. 

Section 5 — Election procedures: New directors shall be elected by a majority vote of the 
directors present at the meeting. Their terms shall commence at the start of the next 
fiscal year. 

Section 6 — Quorum: A quorum, constituting at least thirty-three percent of board 
members, is required for business transactions and motions to pass. The Executive 
Director Cintoria Franklin cannot be removed or voted off Pass the Beauty Inc. 

Section 7 — Officers and Duties: The board shall include four officers: Chair, Vice-Chair, 
Secretary, and Treasurer. Their respective responsibilities include convening meetings, 
chairing committees, record-keeping, financial reporting, and ensuring transparency. 

Section 8 — Vacancies: Mid-term vacancies on the board shall be filled by nominations 
from current board members, with a vote held at the next meeting to select 
replacements to serve until the end of the vacated term. 

Section 9 — Resignation, termination, and absences: Board members must submit 
written resignations to the secretary. Excessive absences may lead to termination, and 
removal for other reasons requires a three-fourths vote by the remaining directors. 

Section 10 — Special meetings: Special board meetings may be called by the chair or 
one-third of the board members, with notice provided two weeks in advance. 

Article IV — Committees 

Section 1 — Committee formation: The board may establish committees as necessary, 
with the board chair appointing committee chairs. 

Section 2 — Executive Committee: Comprising the four officers, the Executive 
Committee possesses the authority of the full board between meetings. 

Section 3 — Finance Committee: Chaired by the Treasurer and including three other 
board members, this committee oversees fiscal matters, budgeting, fundraising, and 
financial reporting. 
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Article V — Director and Staff 

Section 1 — Executive Director: Hired by the board, the Executive Director manages 
day-to-day operations, implements organizational goals and policies, and reports to the 
board regularly. 

Article VI — Amendments 

Section 1 — Amendments: These bylaws may be amended by a two-thirds majority vote 
of the board, with proposed amendments circulated to members with regular board 
announcements. 

Article V – Conflict of Interest 

Whenever a director or officer has a financial or personal interest in a matter before the 
board, disclosure must occur, and the interested party may not vote or lobby on the 
issue. Transactions involving interested parties require approval by uninvolved board 
members, with payments being reasonable and documented in meeting minutes. 

Certification 

These bylaws were approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the board of directors on 
[date]. 

______Dawn N. Stone__________________3/4/2024_______ Date 

Dawn N. Stone 

Secretary 
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Pass the Beauty, Inc. 
Organizational Chart 
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